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NOTICE OF DECISION

On June 21, 2016 the City of Tualatin approved with conditions AR16-0001 for Koch
Corporate Center, Buildings 10, 11, 12 located at 20600 SW 115" Ave. (Tax Lot:
2S127AC00700).

This staff level decision will be final after 14 calendar days from the date of this mailing
unless a written request for review is received by the Community Development
Department — Planning Division at 18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue, Tualatin, OR
97062 before 5:00 p.m. The appeal must be submitted on the City Request for Review
(i.e. Appeal) form with all the information requested, as required by TDC 31.075, and
signed by the appellant. Only those persons who submitted comments during the notice
period may submit a request for review. The plans and appeal forms are available at the
Planning Counter. The appeal forms much include reasons, the appeal fee and meet

the requirements of Section 31.076 of the Tualatin Development Code.

Date notice mailed: 6/22/16

Date a Request for Review must be filed: 7/6/16

File: AR16-0001
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[. INTRODUCTION

A. Project Description

The applicant and developer, Pacific Realty Associates, L.P. (PacTrust), proposes a phased
industrial development at Koch Corporate Center at the southeast corner of SW Tualatin-
Sherwood Road and SW 115th Street in Tualatin. This application proposes the construction of
three one-story buildings: Building 10 (38,812 square feet), Building 11 (42,500 square feet),
and Building 12 (45,941 square feet). Each lot and building would be designed and built as
dictated by market demand and no specific tenants are known at this time. These buildings
would house warehouse and manufacturing uses (see sheet C2.1) which are expressly
permitted in the General Manufacturing (MG) planning district.

The proposed buildings would range in height from 28 feet 6 inches (Buildings 10 and 11) to 29
feet tall (Building 12) above grade, each of which would be constructed of tilt-up concrete with a
decorative scoring pattern and paint scheme. Storefront entrance systems and windows are
proposed along the building facades to help break up the scale of the buildings and provide
articulation facing the abutting streets. Loading docks would be inward facing, with the loading
docks on the west end of Building 11 partially obscured from view by the change in grades from
SW 115th Avenue to the west and SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to the north.

There are two vehicular access points to the proposed development, both from private drive that
runs along the southern border of the project site; in addition, there are three pedestrian access
points, one from each roadway that border the site to the north (SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road),
south (private drive), and west (SW 115th Avenue). On-site parking would include a total of 220
standard parking spaces, 13 van/carpool spaces, 13 ADA-compliant spaces, and 18 bicycle
parking spaces (12 exterior and 6 interior). Parking lot landscaping and perimeter landscape
materials are proposed in accordance with City code standards.

Table 1. Site Data
Future Future Future
Building/Lot | Building/Lot | Building/Lot
Attribute 10 11 12 Total
Lot Size* (sf) 150,999 127,991 169,334 | 448,324
Lot Size* (acres) 3.47 2.94 3.89 10.3
Impervious Area (sf): 120,801 104,751 132,210 | 357,762
Building Footprint 38,812 42,500 45,941 | 127,253
Parking/Sidewalks 81,989 62,251 86,269 | 230,509
Landscape Area (sf) 30,198 23,240 37,124 90,562
Landscape Area (percent) 20.0 18.1 21.9 20.2
Parking Spaces Total: 73 65 108 246
Standard 65 57 98 220
Compact 0 0 0 0
Van/Carpool 4 4 5 13
ADA-Compliant 4 4 5 13
Bicycle Parking (ext./int.) 4/2 4/2 4/2 12/6
*Anticipated land division into three separate lots is not part of this application or decision.
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B. Site Description

The 10.3-acre site is within a larger General Manufacturing (MG) planning district. New or
planned industrial development surrounds three sides of the site. The irregular eastern
boundary abuts a public stormwater facility and Hedges Creek, a protected natural resource.
The City of Tualatin Community Plan Map applies two Natural Resource Protection Overlay
Districts (NRPOs), the Creek Greenways overlay (NRPO-GC) and the Open Space Natural
Area (NRPO-OSNA). The NRPO-OSNA overlay is mapped over a portion of the extreme
eastern end of the site.

There are utility and private access easements along the southern edge of the parcel. There are
two easements mapped on the far eastern portion of the project site: 1) a City of Tualatin public
drainage and access easement (Doc. No. 2014-002201), and 2) a Clean Water Services water
guality preservation easement (Doc. No. 2009-101845). In addition, there is another easement
on the eastern most edge of the subject site granted to the City of Tualatin on February 8, 2016,
subsequent to submission of the application (it is neither drawn nor noted on the plans); the
purpose of this easement is the construction and maintenance of a public pedestrian and
bicycle trail (Ice Age Tonquin Trail, see Attachment A, Trail Easement Recording).

The grading plan calls for a relatively flat site with the far southeast corner approximately 11 feet
higher than the edge of the parking and circulation area on the northwest side, approximately
740 feet away. The site then falls off steeply at approximately a one in three slope to SW
Tualatin-Sherwood Road.

C. Project Schedule

The neighborhood/developer meeting was held on Thursday, December 3, 2015, at 5:00 PM at
the Juanita Pohl Center located at 8513 SW Tualatin Road, Tualatin, OR, 97062. Staff received
no letters of comment from property owners within 1,000 feet of the subject property, including
pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 31.064(1) within any residential subdivisions
platted through the City, during the comment period that ended March 25, 2016.
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[I. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Based on the Findings and Conclusions presented, AR-16-0001 is approved, subject to the
following Architectural Review conditions of approval:

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS:

AR-1

AR-2

AR-3

AR-4

AR-5

AR-6

AR-7

AR-8

AR-9

Prior to obtaining building permits on the subject site, the applicant shall submit 3
revised paper plan sets—24 x 36, a paper narrative, and electronically in Adobe PDF file
format—for review and approval to the Planning Division that meet the conditions of
approval below. The narrative shall explain how and on what page each condition of
approval has been met. The submittal shall contain page numbers and a table of
contents. No piecemeal submittals will be accepted. Each submittal will be reviewed in 2
weeks.

The Applicant shall revise plans to illustrate where required bicycle parking facilities will
be located. Bicycle parking facilities—both interior and exterior—shall be identified with
appropriate signage; at a minimum, bicycle parking signs shall be located at the main
entrance and at the location of the bicycle parking facilities. TDC 73.370(2)(a)

The Applicant shall include vision clearance diagrams on the appropriate sheets for both
vehicular access driveways along the private drive to illustrate that the proposed
landscaping would not obstruct vision clearance areas. TDC 73.400(16)(a); TDC
73.400(16)(c)

The Applicant shall submit final plans that include a row of windows on each of the on-
grade loading doors for each proposed building as illustrated on sheets A3.1 through
A3.2 to enable surveillance of the loading areas on the project site. TDC 73.160(3)(a)

The Applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan that indicates an automatic
underground or drip irrigation system in the landscaped areas and install this system
according to the revised plan. TDC 73.280

The Applicant shall revise the appropriate landscape plans to illustrate the proposed
transformers and the modified landscaping to achieve the required screening. TDC
73.160(4)(a)

The Applicant shall revise site plans to illustrate parking space elements (e.g., restrictive
curb heights, parking bumpers, wheel stops, etc.) that will be included to ensure vehicle
overhang will not result in pedestrian walkway widths of less than 5 feet per ADA
standards. TDC 73.150(2)

The Applicant shall revise the site plans to include an ADA-accessible walkway
connecting to the future Ice Age Tonquin Trail at an appropriate on-site location,
providing access per ADA standards from the future trail to SW 115th Avenue. TDC
73.160(1)(b)(v); 73.160(1)(d)

The Applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan that includes a minimum 62
deciduous shade trees (Norwegian Sunset Maple and Northern Red Oak). TDC
73.360(3)

AR-10 The Applicant shall comply with the incorporated Public Facilities Recommendation

(PFR) from the Engineering Division.
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PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF GRADING PERMITS:
AR-11 The Applicant shall revise the grading plan (sheet C2.2) to graphically illustrate and note

that the trees in the far eastern portion of the project site will be preserved and protected
during the construction process. TDC 73.250(2)

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

AR-12 The Applicant shall construct proposed buildings and all site improvements as illustrated

on approved plans and conditions of approval.

Please note the following code requirements apply to the site in an on-going manner:

The applicant must submit sign permit applications separately from this AR for any
proposed signage.

Accessways shall be constructed, owned and maintained by the property owner. TDC
73.160(1)(q)

All building exterior improvements approved through the Architectural Review Process
must be continually maintained, including necessary painting and repair, so as to remain
substantially similar to original approval through the Architectural Review Process,
unless subsequently altered with Community Development Director’'s approval. TDC
73.100(2)

All landscaping approved through architectural review (AR) must be continually
maintained, including necessary watering, weeding, pruning and replacement, in a
manner substantially similar to that originally approved by the AR decision, unless
subsequently altered with Community Development Director’s approval. TDC 73.100(1)
Site landscaping and street trees shall be maintained to meet the vision clearance
requirements of TDC 73.400(16).

The site development and uses must comply with the noise limits of TDC 63.051(1).
Greenways and Natural Areas in which an access easement is owned by the City, but
retained in private ownership, shall be maintained by the property owner in their natural
state and may only be modified if a landscape and maintenance plan complies with the
approved Plant List in the Parks and Recreation Master Plan, and has been approved
through the Architectural Review process or by the Parks and Recreation Director when
Architectural Review is not required. TDC 72.060(4)

Please be advised:

The plan sets for the Planning Division must contain sheets relevant to AR conditions of
approval while also not being a full building permit set. For example, because the
Planning Division needs no erosion control or roof framing plan sheets, exclude them.
Following Planning Division approval of revised plans and when the constructed site is
ready, the applicant must contact the Planning Division for a site inspection in order to
obtain a certificate of occupancy (CO). This inspection is separate from inspection(s)
done by the Building Division. Staff recommends scheduling a Planning inspection at
least three business days in advance of the desired inspection date.
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[II. FINDINGS

A. Previous Related Land Use Actions

o ANN-68-12, ANN-79-06, and ANN-82-08 annexed portions of the subject property.

e (CU-93-02 approved the conditional use of a dwelling unit for a watchman and family
within a General Manufacturing (MG) Planning District.

e AR-09-02 approved tree removal and mass grading of the entire development prior to
subdivision.

e SB-11-01 created seven lots on the Koch Corporate Center to the south of the project
site.

e AR-12-05 approved the construction of two multi-tenant industrial buildings on Koch
Corporate Center lots 6 and 7.

e AR-15-05 approved the construction of three multi-tenant industrial park buildings on
Koch Corporate Center lots 1-3, 5, and 8.

B. Planning Districts and Adjacent Land Uses

The subject property is located in the General Manufacturing (MG) Planning District where
manufacturing, warehousing/distribution, and wholesaling uses are permitted pursuant to
Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 61.020.

Adjacent planning districts and land uses are:

N: MG  One-story multi-tenant warehouse building at 11250 SW Tualatin-Sherwood
Road; Powin one-story manufacturing/warehousing building at 20550 SW 115th
Avenue (across SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road)

E: MG Hedges Creek stream and wetland, one-story Gaylord Industries industrial
building at 10900 SW Avery Street

S: MG  Koch Corporate Center (owned by PacTrust) lots 5 through 8: lots 6 and 7 along
SW 115th Avenue contain two one-story multi-tenant industrial buildings, lots 5
and 8 (to the east of those lots) are currently under construction for two one-story
multi-tenant industrial park buildings

W: MG  One-story Tualatin Space Age gas station and convenience mart at 20599 SW
115th Avenue (across SW 115th Avenue); one-story multi-tenant industrial
building at 20565-20585 SW 115th Avenue (at the northwest corner of SW
Tualatin-Sherwood Road and SW 115th Avenue)

C. Uses

61.020 General Manufacturing Planning District (MG) Permitted Uses

No building, structure or land shall be used, except for the following uses as
restricted in TDC 61.021.

(1) All uses permitted by TDC 60.020 in the Light Manufacturing Planning District.

Applicant Response: The future proposed uses associated with this development are
manufacturing and warehousing; these uses are allowed in the MG district. While future
tenants have not been identified, it is known that the development will serve warehousing
and manufacturing uses. This standard is met.
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Staff notes that elsewhere in the narrative, the applicant has identified a probable mix of 30
percent manufacturing and 70 percent warehouse. This mix was used to analyze
compliance with use-specific code requirements such as parking.

D. Lot Sizes

61.050 Lot Size

Except for lots for public utility facilities, natural gas pumping stations and wireless
communication facility which shall be established through the Subdivision, Partition
or Lot Line Adjustment process, the following requirements shall apply:

(1) The minimum lot area shall be 20,000 square feet.

(2) The minimum lot width shall be 100 feet.

(3) The minimum average lot width at the building line shall be 100 feet.

(4) The minimum lot width at the street shall be 100 feet.

(5) For flag lots, the minimum lot width at the street shall be sufficient to comply with
at least the minimum access requirements contained in TDC 73.400(8) to (12).

(6) The minimum lot width at the street shall be 50 feet on a cul-de-sac street.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), all lots meet the
current dimensional standards for the MG zone. This standard is met.

Staff finds that this standard is met per Table 2 below.

Table 2. Lot Sizes
Future Future Future
Attribute Building/Lot 10 Building/Lot 11 Building/Lot 12
Front Lot Line Two: North along SW
Tualatin-Sherwood Rd.: 522
West, along SW West, along SW ft; north along Tax Lot 2S1
115th Ave.: 30 ft | 115th Ave.; +/- 235 ft 27AC 00100: 205 ft
Rear Lot Line East East South
Side 1 Lot Line North North West
Side 2 Lot Line South South East
Lot Area (sf) 150,999 127,991 169,334
Lot Width (ft) 305.3 275.32 695.54

E. Setback Requirements

61.060 Setback Requirements

(1) Front yard. The minimum setback is 30 feet. When the front yard is across the
street from a residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) district, a front yard setback of
50 feet is required. When a fish and wildlife habitat area is placed in a Tract and
dedicated to the City at the City’s option, dedicated in a manner approved by the City
to a non-profit conservation organization or is retained in private ownership by the
developer, the minimum setback is 10 — 30 feet, as determined in the Architectural
Review process, with the exception of front yards across the street from a residential
or MP District, provided the buildings are located farther away from fish and wildlife
habitat areas.
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(2) Side yard. The minimum setback is O to 50 feet, as determined through the
Architectural Review process. When the side yard is adjacent to a property line or
across the street from a residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) District, a side yard
setback of 50 feet is required.

(3) Rear yard. The minimum setback is 0 to 50 feet, as determined through the
Architectural Review process. When the rear yard is adjacent to a property line or
across the street from a residential or Manufacturing Park (MP) District, a rear yard
setback of 50 feet is required.

(4) Corner lot yards. The minimum setback is the maximum setback prescribed for
each yard for a sufficient distance from the street intersections and driveways to
provide adequate sight distance for vehicular and pedestrian traffic at intersections
and driveways, as determined through the Architectural Review process.

Applicant Response: This proposal is for an Architectural Review. Setbacks will be
determined by this process. This standard is met.

Staff finds that this standard is met per Table 3 below.

Table 3. Setback Requirements
Minimum Proposed
Attribute Yard Direction Required (ft) Lineal Feet
Future Front West 30 30
Building/Lot | Rear East 0 to 50 75
10 Side 1 North 0 to 50 90.32
Side 2 South 0 to 50 99.98
Future Front West 30 102.62
Building/Lot | Rear East 0to 50 30
11 Side 1 North 0 to 50 80.32
Side 2 South 0 to 50 70
Future 60.25 and
Building/Lot | Front North 30 93.97
12 Rear South 0to 50 65.26
Side 1 West 0 to 50 280
Side 2 East 0 to 50 40.54

(5) The minimum parking and circulation area setback is 5 feet, except when a yard is
adjacent to public streets or Residential or Manufacturing Park District, the minimum
setback is 10 feet. No setback is required from lot lines within ingress and egress
areas shared by abutting properties in accordance with TDC 73.400(2).

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans, the minimum proposed parking and
circulation area setback is approximately 5 feet adjacent to other lots and over 24 feet
adjacent to a public street. The site does not abut a residential or manufacturing park
district. This standard is met.

Staff finds that this standard is met. As shown on sheet C2.1, the parking area setbacks are
approximately 25 feet from SW 115th Avenue and 27.77 feet from SW Tualatin-Sherwood
Road.
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(6) No spur rail trackage shall be permitted within 200 feet of an adjacent residential
district.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include rail spur trackage. This
standard does not apply.

(7) No setbacks are required at points where side or rear property lines abut a rail-
road right-of-way or spur track.

Applicant Response: The property lines do not abut a rail right-of-way or spur track. This
standard does not apply.

(8) No fence shall be constructed within 10 feet of a public right-of-way.

Applicant Response: No fences are proposed in the proposed development. This standard
does not apply.

(9) Setbacks for a wireless communication facility shall be established through the
Architectural Review process, shall consider TDC 73.510, shall be a minimum of 5
feet, and shall be set back from an RL District, or an RML District with an approved
small lot subdivision, no less than 175 feet for a monopole that is no more than 35
feet in height and the setback shall increase five feet for each one foot increase in
height up to 80 feet in height, and the setback shall increase 10 feet for each one foot
increase in height above 80 feet.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include a wireless
communication facility. This standard does not apply.

F. Structure Height

61.080 Structure Height

(1) Except as provided in TDC 61.080(2), (3) or (4), no structure shall exceed a height
of 60 feet and flagpoles which display the flag of the United States of America either
alone or with the State of Oregon flag shall not exceed 100 feet above grade provided
that the setbacks are not less than a distance equal to the flagpole height.

(2) The maximum permitted structure height in TDC 61.080(1) may be increased to no
more than 100 feet, provided that all yards adjacent to the structure are not less than
a distance equal to the height of the structure.

(3) Height Adjacent to a Residential District. Where a property line, street or alley
separates MG land from land in a residential district, a building, flagpole or wireless
communication support structure shall not be greater than 28 feet in height at the
required 50 foot setback line. No building or structure, including flagpoles, shall
extend above a plane beginning at 28 feet in height at the required 50 foot setback
line and extending away from and above the setback line at a slope of 45 degrees,
subject always to the maximum height limitation in TDC 61.080(1) and (2).

(4) Wireless Communication Support Structure. The maximum structure height for a
wireless communication support structure and antennas is 100 feet unless the
wireless communication support structure and antennas are located within 300 feet of
the centerline of I-5, in which case the maximum structure height is 120 feet.

Staff finds that the applicant’s narrative does not address 61.080-Structure Height. The
tallest proposed building would be 29 feet tall (Building 12). The maximum structure height
in MG planning districts is 60 feet. This standard is met.
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G. Site Planning

TDC 73.050 Criteria and Standards

(1) In exercising or performing his or her powers, duties, or functions, the Planning
Director shall determine whether there is compliance with the following:

(a) The proposed site development, including the site plan, architecture, landscaping,
parking and graphic design, is in conformance with the standards of this and other
applicable City ordinances insofar as the location, height, and appearance of the
proposed development are involved;

(b) The proposed design of the development is compatible with the design of other
developments in the general vicinity; and

(c) The location, design, size, color and materials of the exterior of all structures are
compatible with the proposed development and appropriate to the design character
of other developments in the vicinity.

Applicant Response: The proposed development would be consistent with existing and
similarly developed industrial uses on all sides and part of the larger MG planning district
mapped over a substantial portion of western Tualatin. The proposed development has
been designed as a high-quality and long lasting development, comparable to other
PacTrust properties. The development would be compatible with future surrounding
industrial properties. As shown below and on the enclosed plans, the proposed development
would meet applicable TDC standards. This standard is met.

(2) In making his or her determination of compliance with the above requirements,
the Planning Director shall be guided by the objectives and standards set forth in this
chapter. If the architectural review plan includes utility facilities or public utility
facilities, then the City Engineer shall determine whether those aspects of the
proposed plan comply with applicable standards.

Applicant Response: This application includes architectural features as well as utility
facilities and public improvements. The applicant’s project team has worked closely with the
City of Tualatin to plan utilities in a manner consistent with City Code and beneficial for both
the subject site and the surrounding area. This standard is met.

(3) In determining compliance with the requirements set forth, the Community
Development Director shall consider the effect of his or her action on the availability
and cost of needed housing. The Community Development Director shall not use the
requirements of this section to exclude needed housing types. However,
consideration of these factors shall not prevent the Community Development Director
from imposing conditions of approval necessary to meet the requirements of this
section. The costs of such conditions shall not unduly increase the cost of housing
beyond the minimum necessary to achieve the purposes of this Code. As part of the
Architectural Review process, the Community Development Director has no authority
to reduce dwelling unit densities.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include housing. This standard
does not apply.

(4) As part of Architectural Review, the property owner may apply for approval to cut
trees in addition to those allowed in TDC 34.200. The granting or denial of a tree
cutting permit shall be based on the criteriain TDC 34.230.

Applicant Response: The development will make use of a previously developed site that has
been mass graded and improved as part of the Koch Corporate Development. There are
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existing street trees along the northern side of the private drive to the south. There are five
existing trees at the east end of the site, east of proposed Building 10. These trees are
between 24 to 36 inches in diameter, are outside the development area, and will be
retained. No trees are proposed to be removed and no tree cutting permit is proposed at this
time. This standard does not apply.

(5) Conflicting Standards. In addition to the MUCOD requirements, the requirements
in TDC Chapter 73 (Community Design Standards) and other applicable Chapters
apply. If TDC Chapters 57, 73 and other applicable chapters, conflict or are different,
they shall be resolved in accordance with TDC 57.200(2).

Applicant Response: The subject site is not within the Mixed Use Commercial Overlay
District (MUCOD). This standard does not apply.

73.150 Objectives

All commercial, industrial, public and semi-public projects should strive to meet the
following objectives to the maximum extent practicable. Architects and developers
should consider these elements in designing new projects. In the Central Design
District, the Design Guidelines of TDC 73.610 shall be considered. In the case of
conflicts between objectives, the proposal shall provide a desirable balance between
the objectives. Site elements shall be placed and designed, to the maximum extent
practicable, to:

(1) Provide convenient walkways and crosswalks which separate pedestrians from
vehicles and link primary building entries to parking areas, other on-site buildings
and the public right-of-way.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), 5-foot to 6.5-foot-
wide concrete walkways would be provided between primary building entries and parking
areas. Sidewalks along SW 115th Avenue adjacent to the project site have been designed
and approved through a previous phase of development. With the exception of the walkway
providing access to the project site from SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road and the stairways
providing direct access to SW 115th Avenue, all walkways are designed to be ADA
compliant. This objective is met.

Staff notes that the proposed development lacks a direct pedestrian connection between
Building 10 and Building 12. However, due to the physical orientation of the proposed
buildings and the inward-facing loading dock areas, a direct pedestrian walkway providing
direct access between Building 10 and 12 would not be feasible; in addition, all three
buildings would be connected via a pedestrian walkway along the south sides of Buildings
10 and 11 and connecting to a pedestrian walkway along the north side of Building 12. This
objective is met.

(2) Avoid barriers to disabled individuals.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans, barriers to disabled individuals will be
avoided and ADA and local codes will be met to provide adequate facilities. This objective is
met.

Staff notes that the proposed design has many parking spaces adjacent to walkways where
vehicles may overhang a portion of the walkway. Based on parking design standards
illustrated in TDC Figure 73-1, standard 90-degree parking spaces should be 9 feet wide by
18.5 feet deep. As shown on sheet C2.1, all parking spaces on the subject site would be 9
feet wide by 17 feet deep, thereby preserving standard 26-foot-wide drive aisles. To achieve
the 18.5-foot depth standard, the proposed parking spaces and adjacent walkways must be
constructed to allow vehicle overhang of 1.5 feet. All pedestrian walkways adjacent to
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proposed parking spaces would be 7 feet wide; as such, the 1.5-foot overhang would result
in 5.5 feet of clear pedestrian walkway space, meeting the ADA standard of 5 feet of clear
space. However, the applicant’'s narrative addressing TDC 73.180(1) (in Section N, Off-
Street Parking and Loading, below) states that vehicle overhang may be 2.5 feet deep,
reducing walkway width to 4.5 feet, 0.5 foot less than ADA standard.

Staff finds that the attached plans do not include enough detail on curbing to determine if the
proposed curb heights would be sufficient to prevent cars from encroaching on adjacent
pedestrian walkways (parking bumpers or wheel stops are not included or referenced).

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall submit revised site plans to include elements (i.e.,
restrictive curb heights, parking bumpers, wheel stops, etc.) to ensure vehicle overhang
would not result in pedestrian walkway widths of less than 5 feet per ADA standards.

(3) Locate and design drive-through facilities in a manner which does not conflict
with pedestrian routes or other vehicular circulation and minimizes adverse impacts
on adjacent properties.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include drive-through facilities.
This objective does not apply.

(4) Break up parking areas with landscaping (trees, shrubs and walkways) and
buildings to lessen the overall impact of large paved areas.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached civil and landscape plans, parking areas will
be broken up by landscaping and walkways across the three lots. This objective is met.

(5) Utilize landscaping in parking areas to direct and control vehicular movement
patterns, screen headlights from adjacent properties and streets, and lessen the
visual dominance of pavement coverage.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached civil and landscape plans, landscaping
shapes in parking areas will provide structure and direction for vehicular movement, as well
as screening from headlights, across the three lots. This objective is met.

(6) Provide vehicular connections to adjoining sites.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), convenient vehicular
connections will be available between proposed Buildings 10, 11, and 12, existing Buildings
6 and 7, and future Buildings 5 and 8. This objective is met.

Staff notes that there is also an accommodation for future connection to the adjacent site to
the north, see keynote 17 on sheet C2.1.

(7) Emphasize entry drives into commercial complexes and industrial park
developments with special design features, such as landscaped medians, water
features and sculptures.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see L-1 and L-2 for Buildings 10, 11,
and 12), landscaping will emphasize the entries to all three buildings. This objective is met.

(8) Locate, within parking lots, pedestrian amenities and/or landscaping in areas
which are not used for vehicle maneuvering and parking.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached Civil and Landscape plans, parking areas will
be broken up by landscaping and walkways across the three lots. This objective is met.
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(9) Encourage outdoor seating areas which provide shade during summer and sun
during winter, trash receptacles and other features for pedestrian use. Plantings with
a variety of textures and color are encouraged.

Applicant Response: This proposal is for industrial development, and no areas for
pedestrian lingering are safe or proposed. However, as shown in the attached plans (see L-
1 and L-2 for Buildings 10, 11, and 12), plantings with a variety of textures will be included.
This objective does not apply but is met as much as practical.

(10) Create opportunities for, or areas of, visual and aesthetic interest for occupants
and visitors to the site.

Applicant Response: This proposal is for industrial development, and no areas for
pedestrian visiting are safe or proposed. This objective does not apply.

Staff notes that the future Ice Age Tonquin Trail is mapped in the eastern portion of the
subject site.

(11) Conserve, protect and restore fish and wildlife habitat areas, and maintain or
create visual and physical corridors to adjacent fish and wildlife habitat areas.

Applicant Response: There are no fish or wildlife habitat areas on any of the lots. This
objective does not apply.

Staff finds that there is both a NRPO-GC (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Creek
Greenways) and a NRPO-OSNA (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Open Space
Natural Area) located on the eastern end of the site. Therefore, the objective does apply.
Protection of these resources is discussed in sections of this decision regarding TDC 72.040
Natural Areas in Section L, Grading, below.

(12) Provide safe pathways for pedestrians to move from parking areas to building
entrances.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), 5-foot to 6.5-foot-
wide concrete walkways would be provided between primary building entries and parking
areas. All interior walkways are designed to be ADA compliant. This objective is met.

As discussed in TDC 73.150(2) above, the proposed parking spaces could result in vehicle
overhang of up to 2.5 feet, therefore reducing pedestrian walkway widths to less than ADA
permissible standards. As a condition of approval (also discussed above), the applicant shall
submit revised site plans to include elements (e.g., restrictive curb heights, parking
bumpers, wheel stops, etc.) to ensure vehicle overhang would not result in pedestrian
walkway widths of less than 5 feet per ADA standards and meet the stated objective in TDC
73.150(12).

(13) Design the location of buildings and the orientation of building entrances for
commercial, public and semi-public uses such as churches, schools and hospitals to
provide adequate pedestrian circulation between buildings and to provide preferential
access for pedestrians to existing or planned transit stops and transit stations.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include commercial, public, or
semi-public uses. This objective does not apply.

(14) Provide accessways between commercial, public and semi-public development
and publicly-owned land intended for general public use; arterial and collector streets
where a transit stop and/or a bike lane is provided or desighated; and abutting
residential, commercial and semi-public property.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include commercial, public, or
semi-public uses. This objective does not apply.




AR-16-0001 — Koch Corporate Center, Buildings 10, 11, 12
June 21, 2016
Page 15 of 52

(15) Provide accessways between industrial development and abutting greenways
where a bikeway or pedestrian path is provided or designated.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1 for Building 1 and
C2.1 for buildings 5 and 8), accessways will be provided between the proposed industrial
buildings and the future trail when it is developed by others. An accessway connection will
be provided from Building 10 to the Ice Age Tonquin Trail to the east as shown on sheet
C2.1. Since the exact location and grade cannot be identified at this time, the connection will
not be fully constructed. This objective is met.

Staff notes that references to buildings 1, 5 and 8 are incorrect. The proposed buildings
shown on sheet C2.1 are numbered 10, 11 and 12.

Staff finds that the future Ice Age Tonquin Trail is mapped within the eastern portion of the
project site which a connection to the cul-de-sac terminus of the private drive along the
southern border of the project site. While it is true that the exact location and grade of the
trail is unknown at this time, the current site plan should illustrate this potential connection;
please see discussion in TDC 73.160(1)(b)(v) and TDC 73.160(1)(d) below.

(16) Accessways should be designed and located in a manner which does not restrict
or inhibit opportunities for developers of adjacent properties to connect with an
accessway, and provide continuity from property to property for pedestrians and
bicyclists to use the accessway.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), accessways will be
provided between the proposed industrial buildings and the future trail when it is developed
by others. Exact locations can be identified at that time, but potential locations are shown on
the site plans and will not affect, restrict, or inhibit development opportunities for adjacent
properties. This objective is met.

Staff finds that while the exact details of the future Ice Age Tonquin Trail is unknown at this
time, the current site plan should illustrate this potential connection; please see discussion in
TDC 73.160(1)(b)(v) and TDC 73.160(1)(d) below.

(17) Provide preferential parking for carpool and vanpools to encourage employees to
participate in carpools and vanpools.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), 13 van/carpool
spaces be provided per the rates required by TDC 73.370.3. This objective is met.

(18) Screen elements such as mechanical and electrical equipment, above ground
sewer or water pump stations, pressure reading stations and water reservoirs from
view.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, the proposed development would
include on-grade electrical and/or mechanical equipment. Such equipment would be placed
internal to the site, within the loading areas and screened from the public view by
landscaping, retaining walls, or grade changes from adjacent public right-of-way. As such,
the portion of this objective regarding mechanical and electrical equipment is met. The
proposed development does not include any pump stations, reading stations, or water
reservoirs; this portion of this objective (and 73.160.4.c.) does not apply.

Staff finds that the transformers shown on sheet C2.1 are not shown on the landscape
plans; please see discussion in TDC 73.160(4)(a) below.

(19) Parking structure exteriors and underground parking should be designed to be
harmonious with surrounding buildings and architecturally compatible with the
treatment of buildings they serve.
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Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include any parking structures or
underground parking. This objective does not apply.

(20) When a fish and wildlife habitat area abuts or is on the subject property the
applicant and decision authority for a development application should consider
locating buildings farther away from the fish and wildlife habitat area.

Applicant Response: No fish and wildlife habitat area abuts or is on the subject property.
This objective does not apply.

Staff finds that there is both a NRPO-GC (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Creek
Greenways) and a NRPO-OSNA (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Open Space
Natural Area) located on the eastern end of the site. Therefore, the objective does apply.
Protection of these resources is discussed in sections of this decision regarding TDC 72.040
Natural Areas in Section M, Grading, below.

73.160 Standards

(1) Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation:

(b) For Industrial Uses:

(i) a walkway shall be provided from the main building entrance to sidewalks in the
public right-of-way and other on-site buildings and accessways. The walkway shall be
a minimum of 5 feet wide and constructed of concrete, asphalt, or a pervious surface
such as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, and be ADA
compliant, if applicable.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), 5-foot to 6.5-foot-
wide concrete walkways would be provided between primary building entries and parking
areas. Sidewalks along SW 115th Avenue adjacent to the project site have been designed
and approved through a previous phase of development. With the exception of the walkway
providing access to the project site from SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road and the stairways
providing direct access to SW 115th Avenue, all walkways are designed to be ADA
compliant. This standard is met.

As discussed in responses to TDC 73.150(1) above, staff finds that the proposed
development lacks a direct pedestrian connection between Building 10 and Building 12.
However, due to the physical orientation of the proposed buildings and the inward-facing
loading dock areas, a direct pedestrian walkway providing direct access between Building
10 and 12 would not be feasible; in addition, all three buildings would be connected via a
pedestrian walkway along the south sides of Buildings 10 and 11 and connecting to a
pedestrian walkway along the north side of Building 12. However, as a condition of approval,
the applicant shall submit revised site plans to include elements (e.g., restrictive curb
heights, parking bumpers, wheel stops, etc.) to ensure vehicle overhang due to parking
spaces less than standard depth would not result in pedestrian walkway widths of less than
5 feet per ADA standards.

(i) Walkways through parking areas, drive aisles and loading areas shall have a
different appearance than the adjacent paved vehicular areas.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), 6-foot-wide to 8.5-
foot-wide scored concrete walkways will be provided where the route crosses drive aisles.
This standard is met.

(iii) Accessways shall be provided as a connection between the development’s
walkway and bikeway circulation system and an adjacent bike lane;

Applicant Response: There is a bike lane on SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road. As shown on the
attached plans (see sheet C2.1), access for bikes will be available via the accessway on Lot
12. This standard is met.
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Staff finds that the slope of the accessway to SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road is steeper than
what is generally recommended for bicycle ramps. Sheet C2.2 indicates the slope of the
proposed accessway to be 12 percent. Slopes over 5 percent are not recommended, but
staff concedes that the topography of this site may necessitate a steeper slope. In addition,
there are other bicycle access points from the private drive south of the project site via SW
115th Avenue.

(iv)Accessways may be gated for security purposes;

Applicant Response: Accessways are not proposed to be gated. This standard does not
apply.

(v) Outdoor Recreation Access Routes shall be provided between the development’s

walkway and bikeway circulation system and parks, bikeways and greenways where a
bike or pedestrian path is designated.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), accessways will be
provided between the proposed industrial buildings and the future trail when it is developed
by others. Since the trail elevation and design is not set, the connection to the Ice Age
Tonquin Trail will not be constructed east of Building 10 at this time. An easement will be
provided for this future connection. This standard is met.

Staff finds that although the exact details of the future Ice Age Tonquin Trail—which is
mapped over the eastern portion of the project site is unknown at this time—the current site
plan should illustrate this potential connection.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise the site plans to include an ADA-accessible
walkway connecting to the future Ice Age Tonquin Trail at an appropriate on-site location,
providing access per ADA standards from the future trail to SW 115th Avenue.

(c) Curb ramps shall be provided wherever a walkway or accessway crosses a curb.

Applicant Response: Curb ramps will be provided where the walkway crosses a curb or
drive aisle, as shown on the attached site plans (see sheet C2.1). This standard is met.

(d) Accessways shall be a minimum of 8 feet wide and constructed in accordance
with the Public Works Construction Code if they are public accessways, and if they
are private access-ways they shall be constructed of asphalt, concrete or a pervious
surface such as pervious asphalt or concrete, pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or
woody material, and be ADA compliant, if applicable.

Applicant Response: A public accessway is provided from Building 10 to the future Tonquin
Trail to the east and from Building 12 to SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road as shown on the
attached plans (see sheet C2.1). These designated concrete accessways are a minimum of
8 feet wide. Additionally, on-site walkways will be provided between primary building entries
and parking areas. This standard is met.

Staff notes that all public accessways onto the project site are 8 feet wide; however, the two
accessways to the public right-of-ways of SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road and SW 115th
Avenue would not be ADA-accessible due to the topographic constraints at these locations.
ADA-compliant accessible walkways would be located adjacent to the two westernmost
vehicle driveways along the south side of the project site. In addition, as a condition of
approval discussed in TDC 73.160(1)(b)(v) above, the proposed development would include
a direct on-site ADA-accessible connection to the future Ice Age Tonquin Trail.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise the site plans to include an ADA-accessible
walkway connecting to the future Ice Age Tonquin Trail at an appropriate on-site location,
providing access per ADA standards from the future trail to SW 115th Avenue.
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(e) Accessways to undeveloped parcels or undeveloped transit facilities need not be
constructed at the time the subject property is developed. In such cases the applicant
for development of a parcel adjacent to an undeveloped parcel shall enter into a
written agreement with the City guaranteeing future performance by the applicant and
any successors in interest of the property being developed to construct an
accessway when the adjacent undeveloped parcel is developed. The agreement shall
be subject to the City’s re-view and approval.

Applicant Response: No accessways to undeveloped parcels or transit facilities are required
or proposed. This standard does not apply.

Staff notes that the Tonquin Trail is shown on TDC Figure 11.4 as a future multi-use path.
However, this designation does not qualify it as a transit facility.

(f) Where a bridge or culvert would be necessary to span a designated greenway or
wetland to provide a connection to a bike or pedestrian path, the City may limit the
number and location of accessways to reduce the impact on the greenway or wetland.

Applicant Response: There are no wetlands on the site. This standard does not apply.

(g) Accessways shall be constructed, owned and maintained by the property owner.

Applicant Response: All accessways will be constructed, owned, and maintained by the
applicant. This standard is met.

(2) Drive-up Uses

Applicant Response: The use proposed does not include a drive-up facility. This section
does not apply.

(3) Safety and Security

(a) Locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables tenants,
employees and police to watch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas.

Applicant Response: In order to create a safe environment, the proposed development
includes exterior building lighting as well as parking lot lighting (see attached site plan C2.1
and lighting cut sheets). As shown in the attached architectural plans (A3.1 — A3.3),
windows will be located on at least three elevations of all buildings, thus facing all parking
areas and facing as many pedestrian walkways, drive aisles, and loading areas as possible.
This standard is met.

Staff notes that the only windows facing the loading areas—and the center of the project site
in general—are included on four (4) loading berths with on-grade loading doors for each
proposed building. As noted in the applicant’s response to TDC 73.160(3)(b) below, these
windows contribute significantly to site security.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall submit final plans that include a row of windows
on each of the on-grade loading doors for each proposed building as illustrated on sheets
A3.1 through A3.2 to enable surveillance of the loading areas on the project site.

(b) In commercial, public and semi-public development and where possible in
industrial development, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which
enables surveillance of interior activity from the public right-of-way.

Applicant Response: The proposed industrial development will be oriented to the street and
public rights-of-way along SW 115th Avenue, SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road, and to the
private street to the south; on building frontages along these streets, additional storefront
window systems will allow building users the ability to view abutting pedestrian and parking
areas. Windows will be visible from the sidewalks. Dock doors will include windows to allow
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visibility to loading areas. In addition (see lighting plan SL1), site lighting will illuminate the
building frontages and the parking area in between the building and right-of-way. This
standard is met.

Staff finds that the inclusion of windows in selected dock roll-up doors as shown on the
proposed elevations contributes significantly to site security. As a condition of approval per
TDC 73.160(3)(a) above, the applicant shall submit final plans that include a row of windows
on each of the on-grade loading doors for each proposed building to enable surveillance of
the loading areas on the project site.

(c) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site
activities from the public right-of-way without shining into public rights-of-way or fish
and wildlife habitat areas.

Applicant Response: No fish or wildlife habitat areas exist near the site. As shown on the
lighting plan (sheet SL1), site lighting will illuminate the buildings, loading areas, and parking
areas, allowing these areas to be seen from the right-of-way. This standard is met.

Staff finds that there is both a NRPO-GC (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Creek
Greenways) and a NRPO-OSNA (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Open Space
Natural Area) located on the eastern end of the site. Therefore, the standard does apply.
However, as shown in the site lighting plan, (sheet SL1.0), the proposed development will
not result in an unacceptable level of light spilling onto these adjacent areas.

(d) Provide an identification system which clearly locates buildings and their entries
for patrons and emergency services.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see A3.1 for Building 10, A3.2 for
Building 11, and A3.3 for Building 12), building addresses will be mounted at building
corners near entrances, clearly visible for building users and from the adjacent rights-of-way.
Building and site signage (through separate applications) will clearly identify tenant
entrances for visitors and site users. This standard is met.

Staff notes that while the proposed elevations illustrate the locations for tenant signs, the
locations for building addresses are not shown; however, all signage permits and approvals
are handled separately and not as part of this review.

(e) Shrubs in parking areas must not exceed 30 inches in height. Tree canopies must
not extend below 8 feet measured from grade.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached landscape plans (L Sheets in the plan set),
landscaping in the parking areas would meet these standards. No trees would be planted in
clear vision areas, and shrub species in vision clearance areas of the parking area would be
no higher than 30 inches. This standard is met.

(f) Above ground sewer or water pumping stations, pressure reading stations, water
reservoirs, electrical substations, and above ground natural gas pumping stations
shall provide a minimum 6’ tall security fence or wall.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include any of these elements.
This standard does not apply.

(4) Service, Delivery and Screening

(@) On and above grade electrical and mechanical equipment such as transformers,
heat pumps and air conditioners shall be screened with sight obscuring fences, walls
or landscaping.

Applicant Response: Proposed transformers will be internal to the site and screened from
public streets by buildings, grade changes, and landscaping as shown on the plans included
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with this submittal. Transformers are shown on sheet C2.1, keynote 23. This standard is
met.

Staff finds that the transformers shown on sheet C2.1 are not shown on the landscape plans
and it is therefore not possible to determine whether or not the proposed landscaping
provides adequate screening of the on-grade equipment.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise the appropriate landscape plans to
illustrate the proposed transformers and the modified landscaping to achieve the required
screening.

(b) Outdoor storage, excluding mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables
storage areas listed under TDC 73.227, shall be screened with a sight obscuring
fence, wall, berm or dense evergreen landscaping.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include any outdoor storage
except trash and recycling enclosures. This standard does not apply.

(c) Above ground pumping stations, pressure reading stations, water reservoirs;
electrical substations, and above ground natural gas pumping stations shall be
screened with sight-obscuring fences or walls and landscaping.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include any of these elements.
This standard does not apply.

(5) The Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) applies to development in the
City of Tualatin. Although TDC, Chapter 73 does not include the Oregon Structural
Specialty Code’ s (OSSC) accessibility standards as requirements to be reviewed
during the Architectural Review process, compliance with the OSSC is a requirement
at the Building Permit step. It is strongly recommended all materials submitted for
Architectural Review show compliance with the OSSC.

Applicant Response: The site plan and building are generated with the knowledge that ADA
and OSSC standards must be met during the building permit process. This standard is met.

(6) (a) All industrial, institutional, retail and office development on a transit street
designated in TDC Chapter 11 (Figure 11-5) shall provide either a transit stop pad on-
site, or an on-site or public sidewalk connection to a transit stop along the subject
property’s frontage on the transit street.

Applicant Response: SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to the north of the site is a transit street
as designated in TDC Chapter 11. Sidewalk improvements along this roadway have been
designed and approved by City of Tualatin and Washington County. This standard is met.

Staff notes that Tri-Met has recently implemented new commuter hour bus service (Bus Line
97) along SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road; however, there are no bus stops located at the SW
115th Avenue intersection.

(b) In addition to (a) above, new retail, office and institutional uses abutting major
transit stops as designated in TDC Chapter 11 (Figure 11-5) shall:

(i) locate any portion of a building within 20 feet of the major transit stop or provide a
pedestrian plaza at the transit stop;

(ii) provide a reasonably direct pedestrian connection between the major transit stop
and a building entrance on the site;

(iii) provide a transit passenger landing pad accessible to disabled persons;

(iv) provide an easement or dedication for a passenger shelter as determined by the
City; and

(v) provide lighting at the major transit stop.
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Applicant Response: The project site would be developed for industrial use. This standard
does not apply.

61.075 Sound Barrier Construction

(1) Sound barrier construction shall be used to intercept all straight-line lateral paths
of 450 feet or less between a residential property within a residential planning district
and any side edge of an overhead door or other doorway larger than 64 square feet, at
a minimum height of eight feet above the floor elevation of the doorway.

(2) Sound barrier construction shall be used to intercept all straight-line lateral paths
of 450 feet or less between a residential property within a residential planning district
and any building mechanical device at a minimum height equal to the height of the
mechanical object to be screened.

Staff finds that there are no residential districts within 450 feet of the subject property. This
standard does not apply.

H. Structure Design

73.210 Objectives

All commercial, industrial, public and semi-public projects should strive to meet the
following objectives to the maximum extent practicable. Architects and developers
should consider these elements in designing new projects. In the Central Design
District, the Design Guidelines of TDC 73.610 shall be considered. In case of conflicts
between objectives, the proposal shall provide a desirable balance between the
objectives. Buildings shall be designed, to the maximum extent practicable, to:

(1) Minimize disruption of natural site features such as topography, trees and water
features.

Applicant Response: The site has been mass graded and improved as part of the Koch
Corporate Development. There are no natural features such as water features or trees on
the site. The site’s natural features were disturbed during the original development of
previous phases of the site’s development, and no further disruption will occur. This
objective is met.

Staff finds that there is both a NRPO-GC (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Creek
Greenways) and a NRPO-OSNA (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Open Space
Natural Area) located on the eastern end of the site; however, no additional disruption in
these areas would occur as a result of the proposed development.

(2) Provide a composition of building elements which is cohesive and responds to
use needs, site context, land form, a sense of place and identity, safety, accessibility
and climatic factors. Utilize functional building elements such as arcades, awnings,
entries, windows, doors, lighting, reveals, accent features and roof forms, whenever
possible, to accomplish these objectives.

Applicant Response: Generous glazing along the street-facing facades, in combination with
extruded storefront entrance systems, would clearly highlight the main entrances for the
buildings, and additional windows along the corner fagades would emphasize corners and
provide visual interest. All proposed window areas would allow building users to view the
abutting parking areas. Other building elements, such as reveals, roof forms, and parapets,
would be consistent and create a cohesive design for the Koch Corporate Center and similar
to other manufacturing buildings and manufacturing business parks in Tualatin. The reveals
on all three proposed buildings would be spaced to create a human scale, align with other
building elements, and create an overall balanced fagade. The roof forms would be
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screened by parapets, a design feature akin to other tilt concrete buildings in the area. This
objective is met.

(3) Where possible, locate loading and service areas so that impacts upon
surrounding areas are minimized. In industrial development loading docks should be
oriented inward to face other buildings or other loading docks. In commercial areas
loading docks should face outward towards the public right-of-way or perimeter of
the site or both.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), the loading areas
would be inward facing, with the loading areas for Buildings 10 and 11 oriented to the north
and the loading and service areas for Building 12 oriented to the south. Loading docks for all
three buildings would be accessed via the private street to the south. This objective is met.

(4) Enhance energy efficiency in commercial and industrial development through the
use of landscape and architectural elements such as arcades, sunscreens, lattice,
trellises, roof overhangs and window orientation.

Applicant Response: The proposed landscape plan would improve energy efficiency for the
three buildings on the project site; where possible, trees would be located on the south and
west sides of the buildings to provide shade. Modern, efficient insulation would be used in all
buildings according to the COMcheck energy modeling tool, and the proposed development
would be constructed for compliance with the Oregon Energy Code. This objective is met.

(5) Locate and design entries and loading/service areas in consideration of climatic
conditions such as prevailing winds, sun and driving rains.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans, entries and loading/service areas
would be located along the wide sides of buildings for function and accessibility, screened
from view by landscaping, other buildings, and/or grade changes. This objective is met.

(6) Give consideration to organization, design and placement of windows as viewed
on each elevation having windows. Surveillance over parking areas from the inside,
as well as visual surveillance from the outside in, should be considered in window
placement.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached architectural plans, in order to create a safe
environment, windows would be visible from interior walkways and would be located on all
elevations of all buildings, thus facing all parking and pedestrian areas, drive aisles, and
loading areas. This objective is met.

(7) Select building materials which contribute to the project’s identity, form and
function, as well as to the surrounding environment.

Applicant Response: The proposed building materials—concrete tilt-up with reveals,
storefront window glazing, and decorative elements such as paint schemes emphasizing the
entrances and storefront—are typical of and suitable for similar industrial buildings in the
region and area. These common materials would contribute to the industrial identity of the
greater area while providing an attractive site to future warehouse and manufacturing
tenants and users. This objective is met.

(8) Select colors in consideration of lighting conditions and the context under which
the structure is viewed, the ability of the material to absorb, reflect or transmit light
and the color's functional role (e.g., to identify and attract business, aesthetic
reasons, image-building).

Applicant Response: The warm tan color scheme selected for the proposed buildings would
create a visually appealing development. The color selection and placement would create a
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visual balance and add emphasis to the entrances of the three proposed buildings. This
objective is met.

(9) Where possible, locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which enables
tenants, employees and police to watch over pedestrian, parking and loading areas.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached architectural plans, in order to create a safer
environment, windows would be visible from walkways and located along all elevations, thus
facing all parking and pedestrian areas, drive aisles, and loading areas. This objective is
met.

(10) Where practicable locate windows and provide lighting in a manner which
enables surveillance of interior activity from the public right-of-way or other public
areas.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached architectural plans, in order to create a safer
environment, windows would be visible from walkways and located along all elevations, thus
facing all parking and pedestrian areas, drive aisles, and loading areas. In addition, exterior
lighting would be located around the buildings at strategic locations to provide lighting at
walkways and near building windows, allowing pedestrians and other users in the public
right-of-way to clearly view the buildings and dock areas (see attached lighting plan, SL1).
This objective is met.

73.220 Safety and Security

(1) Safety and Security

(a) Locate, orient and select on-site lighting to facilitate surveillance of on-site
activities from the public right-of-way or other public areas without shining into
public rights-of-way or fish and wildlife habitat areas.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans, all buildings will be oriented toward
street frontages. In order to create a safe environment, the proposed development includes
exterior building lighting as well as parking lot lighting (see attached lighting plan SL1). Site
lighting will illuminate the building frontages and the parking area in between the building
and the public right-of-way. No fish or wildlife habitat areas exist near the site. This standard
is met.

Staff finds that there is both a NRPO-GC (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Creek
Greenways) and a NRPO-OSNA (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Open Space
Natural Area) located on the eastern end of the site. However, as shown in the site lighting
plan, (sheet SL1.0), the proposed lighting will not result in an unacceptable level of light
spilling onto these adjacent areas.

(b) Provide an identification system which clearly identifies and locates buildings and
their entries.

Applicant Response: Building addresses would be mounted at building corners near
entrances, clearly visible for building users and from the adjacent public right-of-way.
Separate applications for building and site signage will clearly identify tenant entrances for
visitors and site users. This standard is met.

(c) Shrubs in parking areas shall not exceed 30 inches in height, and tree canopies
must not extend below 8 feet measured from grade, except for parking structures and
underground parking where this provision shall not apply.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached landscape plans (see L Sheets in plan set),
landscaping in the parking areas would meet these standards. Tree canopies would be
maintained to be no lower than 8 feet at grade, and shrub species in vision clearance areas
of the parking area would be no higher than 30 inches. This standard is met.
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Mixed Solid Waste and Source Separated Recyclables Storage Areas

73.226 Objectives

All new or expanded multi-family, including townhouses, commercial, industrial,
public and semi-public projects should strive to meet the following objectives to the
maximum extent practicable. Architects and developers should consider these
elements in desighing new projects. In the Central Design District, the Design
Guidelines of TDC 73.610 shall be considered. In the case of conflicts between
objectives, the proposal shall provide a desirable balance between the objectives.
Townhouses may necessitate a different balancing than multi-family developments
such as apartments. Mixed solid waste and source separated recyclable storage
areas shall be designed to the maximum extent practicable, to:

(1) Screen elements such as garbage and recycling containers from view.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, six trash/recycling areas would be
located throughout the proposed development to provide easy access and maneuverability
for the solid waste hauler. These facilities would be placed to the interior of the lots in areas
between the three proposed buildings and would be screened by sight-obscuring painted
concrete tilt-up walls, metal gates, and evergreen shrubs (in accordance with TDC
73.227(6)(b)(iii)). This objective is met.

(2) Ensure storage areas are centrally located and easy to use.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, trash enclosures would be placed to
the interior of the lots in areas between the three proposed buildings, providing convenient
access for both building users and the trash hauler. The trash enclosures would be located
near entrance doors, loading areas, parking areas, and drive aisles, and have been
approved by Republic Services (see Attachment 102). This objective is met.

(3) Meet dimensional and access requirements for haulers.

Applicant Response: Republic Services, the trash hauler for the proposed development,
requires 20-foot by 10-foot enclosures with no center posts, in addition to 35- to 40-inch
openings for glass carts and user access. Trash containers employed by Republic are
typically 8 feet wide, 4 to 5 feet deep, and 3 to 4 cubic yards in size. As shown on the
attached plans (see details on A8.1 — A8.3), the proposed trash enclosures would be 20 feet
wide with a depth of approximately 14 feet, and would include 4-foot-wide openings for
carts and pedestrian users. The proposed trash/recycling facilities have been approved by
Republic Services (see Attachment 102). This objective is met.

(4) Designed to mitigate the visual impacts of storage areas.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, the proposed trash/recycling
enclosures would be placed to the interior of the lots in areas between the three proposed
buildings and would be screened by sight-obscuring painted concrete tilt-up walls, metal
gates, and evergreen shrubs. This objective is met.

(5) Provide adequate storage for mixed solid waste and source separated
recyclables.

Applicant Response: As shown, the proposed trash enclosures would accommodate
recycling, glass recycling, and garbage containers; in addition, these enclosures would
accommodate trash containers employed by Republic Services are typically 8 feet wide, 4 to
5 feet deep, and 3 to 4 cubic yards in size. As described in Section 73.227.(2)(a)(v) below,
the proposed trash/recycling facilities would accommodate the anticipated amount of trash
and recyclables generated by the proposed development per City of Tualatin standards.
This objective is met.
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(6) Improve the efficiency of collection of mixed solid waste and source separated
recyclables.

Applicant Response: According to Republic Services and City standards, the trash
enclosures are designed to efficiently accommodate both trash and recycling containers and
to allow for convenient access by hauler vehicles. The proposed facilities have been
approved by Republic Services, the trash hauler for the proposed development (see
Attachment 102). This objective is met.

73.227 Standards

(1) The mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables storage standards shall
apply to all new or expanded multi-family residential developments containing five or
more units and to new or expanded commercial, industrial, public and semi-public
development.

Applicant Response: The proposed project is a new industrial development; as such, these
standards apply and are addressed below. The applicant chose to implement the minimum
standards method to demonstrate compliance.

(2) Minimum Standards Method.

(a) The size and location of the storage area(s) shall be indicated on the site plan.
Compliance with the requirements set forth below is reviewed through the
Architectural Review process.

(i) The storage area requirement is based on the area encompassed by predominant
use(s) of the building (e.g., residential, office, retail, wholesale/warehouse/
manufacturing, educational/institutional or other) as well as the area encompassed by
other distinct uses. If a building has more than one use and that use occupies 20
percent or less of the gross leasable area (GLA) of the building, the GLA occupied by
that use shall be counted toward the floor area of the predominant use(s). If a building
has more than one use and that use occupies more than 20 percent of the GLA of the
building, then the storage area requirement for the whole building shall be the sum of
the area of each use.

Applicant Response: Although no specific tenants are known at this time, it is expected that
each building would contain warehousing and industrial uses. The calculation below in
section 73.227(2)(a)(v) explains the required solid waste storage area for each proposed
building. This standard is met.

(ii) Storage areas for multiple uses on a single site may be combined and shared.

Applicant Response: While no tenants are proposed at this time, it is anticipated that the
buildings will include a mix of warehouse and manufacturing uses (for the purposes of this
analysis, it is assumed that proportion of anticipated uses would be 30 percent
manufacturing and 70 percent warehouse). Two trash/recycling enclosures are proposed for
each building. This standard is met.

(iii) The specific requirements are based on an assumed storage area height of 4 feet
for mixed solid waste and source separated recyclables. Vertical storage higher than
4 feet, but no higher than 7 feet may be used to accommodate the same volume of
storage in a reduced floor space (potential reduction of 43 percent of specific
requirements). Where vertical or stacked storage is proposed, submitted plans shall
include drawings to illustrate the layout of the storage area and dimensions for
containers.

Applicant Response: No stacked or vertical storage is proposed. This standard does not
apply.
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(iv) Multi-family residential developments containing 5-10 units shall provide a
minimum storage area of 50 square feet. Multi-family residential developments
containing more than 10 units shall provide 50 square feet plus an additional 5 square
feet per unit for each unit above 10.

Applicant Response: The proposed project does not include any multi-family residential
development. This standard does not apply.

(v) Commercial, industrial, public and semi-public developments shall provide a
minimum storage area of 10 square feet plus: Office - 4 square feet/1000 square feet
gross leasable area (GLA); Retail - 10 square feet/1000 square feet GLA; Wholesale/
Warehouse/ Manufacturing - 6 square feet/1000 square feet GLA; Educational and
institutional - 4 square feet/1000 square feet GLA; and other - 4 square feet/1000
square feet GLA.

Applicant Response: Trash enclosure requirements vary by building and use, but it is
expected that tenants of each building would share trash/recycling facilities (each facility is
approximately 240 square feet in size). As shown in the table below, the amount of trash
enclosure space provided by the proposed project would well exceed TDC requirements.
This standard is met.

Staff finds that this standard is met per Table 4 below.

Table 4. Trash Enclosure Requirements
Minimum

Building Area (sf) Applied Rate (sf) | Required (ft) Proposed (sf)

10 38,812 10 + ([38,812/ 243 480
1,000]*6)

11 42,500 10 + (42,500 / 265 480
1,000]*6)

12 45,941 10 + ([45,941/ 286 480
1,000]*6)

(6) Location, Design and Access Standards for Storage Areas.

(a) Location Standards

(i) To encourage its use, the storage area for source separated recyclables may be
co-located with the storage area for mixed solid waste.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see details on sheets A8.1, A8,2 and
A8.3), the trash enclosure areas would include space for recyclables as well as trash. This
standard is met.

(ii) Indoor and outdoor storage areas shall comply with Building and Fire Code
requirements.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see details on A8.1 — A8.3), the trash
enclosure areas would comply with Building and Fire Code requirements and will be
constructed entirely of non-combustible materials. This standard is met.

Staff notes that Building and Fire Codes are administrated by others.
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(iii) Storage area space requirements can be satisfied with a single location or
multiple locations, and can combine both interior and exterior locations.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans and described above, eight exterior
trash enclosures would be provided to serve the three proposed buildings. This standard is
met.

Staff notes the applicant’s narrative states there will be eight trash enclosures. Plans show
six enclosures. Nonetheless, there is sufficient trash storage for the entire site.

(iv) Exterior storage areas shall not be located within a required front yard setback or
in ayard adjacent to a public or private street.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), all trash enclosure
areas would be located to the interior of the lots in areas between the three proposed
buildings and would be screened by sight-obscuring evergreen arborvitae shrubs, as shown
on the attached landscape plans (see L Sheets in plan set); none of these storage areas
would be located within any front yard setback or along any public or private street. This
standard is met.

(v) Exterior storage areas shall be located in central and visible locations on the site
to enhance security for users.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), all trash enclosures
would be placed to the interior of the project site and located near highly visible areas such
as entrance doors, loading areas, parking areas, and drive aisles. This standard is met.

(vi) Exterior storage areas can be located in a parking area, if the proposed use
provides parking spaces required through the Architectural Review process. Storage
areas shall be appropriately screened according to TDC 73.227(6)(b)(iii).

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), all trash enclosure
areas would be located in the loading and drive areas, adjacent to but not within parking
areas. This standard does not apply.

(vii) Storage areas shall be accessible for collection vehicles and located so that the
storage area will not obstruct pedestrian or vehicle traffic movement on site or on
public streets adjacent to the site.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), all trash enclosure
areas would be located in the interior of the project site at easily accessible locations along
internal maneuvering areas that do not obstruct vehicular or pedestrian movement. The
proposed facilities have been approved by Republic Services, the trash hauler for the
proposed development (see Exhibit G). This standard is met.

(b) Design Standards
(i) The dimensions of the storage area shall accommodate containers consistent
with current methods of local collection at the time of Architectural Review approval.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, all trash enclosures would meet the
size requirements of the City of Tualatin and the trash hauler for the project site, Republic
Services. As discussed in the response to Section 73.227(2)(a)(v) above, the amount of
trash enclosure space provided by the proposed project would well exceed TDC
requirements. This standard is met.
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(if) Storage containers shall meet Fire Code standards and be made and covered with
water proof materials or situated in a covered area.

Applicant Response: Storage receptacles—made of and covered with waterproof metal
and/or plastic—would be provided by Republic Services, the trash hauler for the proposed
development. This standard is met.

Staff notes that fire codes are administrated by others.

(iif) Exterior storage areas shall be enclosed by a sight obscuring fence or wall at
least 6 feet in height. In multi-family, commercial, public and semi-public
developments evergreen plants shall be placed around the enclosure walls, excluding
the gate or entrance openings. Gate openings for haulers shall be a minimum of 10
feet wide and shall be capable of being secured in a closed and open position. A
separate pedestrian access shall also be provided in multi-family, commercial, public
and semi-public developments.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, trash/recycling areas will be screened
by sight-obscuring painted concrete tilt-up walls, metal gates, and evergreen shrubs. Gate
openings would be 25 feet wide. The proposed project is not a multi-family, commercial,
public, or semi-public development. This standard is met.

Staff notes that sheets A8.1, A8.2 and A8.3 show fence/wall and gate heights of 8 feet
(applicant does not address this portion of standard) and 19-foot-wide gate openings. As
such, standards are met for the sections related to fence/wall height and gate opening sizes;
the sections relating to evergreen plants and separate pedestrian access—which are
applicable to multi-family, commercial, public and semi-public developments—do not apply
to this proposed industrial development. However, the applicant proposes additional
screening with landscaping which enhances the site development.

(iv) Exterior storage areas shall have either a concrete or asphalt floor surface.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see details on sheet A8.5), the
proposed trash enclosures would have concrete footings and concrete slab bases. This
standard is met.

(v) Storage areas and containers shall be clearly labeled to indicate the type of
material accepted.

Applicant Response: Clearly-labeled trash and recyclable storage containers would be
provided by Republic Services, the trash hauler for the proposed development. This
standard is met.

(c) Access Standards

(i) Access to storage areas can be limited for security reasons. However, the storage
areas shall be accessible to users at convenient times of the day, and to hauler
personnel on the day and approximate time they are scheduled to provide hauler
service.

Applicant Response: In accordance with Republic Services standards, trash enclosures
would have gates that open up to 180 degrees. Gates can be latched when closed, but
storage areas would be accessible to haulers and pedestrians through gates and the
pedestrian/cart access openings (staggered closures). This standard is met.

Staff notes that sheets A8.1, A8.2 and A8.3 show gates that open up to 90 degrees, not 180
degrees. Nonetheless, this standard is met.
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(if) Storage areas shall be designed to be easily accessible to hauler trucks and
equipment, considering paving, grade, gate clearance and vehicle access. A minimum
of 10 feet horizontal clearance and 8 feet vertical clearance is required if the storage
areais covered.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), the trash enclosure
areas would be placed to the interior or rear of the lots within the loading and maneuvering
areas and would provide easy access and maneuverability for the solid waste hauler. Trash
enclosures would not be covered. This standard is met.

Staff notes that the accessibility requirements of trash enclosures have been previously
addressed, most recently in 73.227(6)(a)(vii) above. As the proposed trash enclosures
would not be covered, the minimum horizontal and vertical clearances do not apply.

(iii) Storage areas shall be accessible to collection vehicles without requiring backing
out of a driveway onto a public street. If only a single access point is available to the
storage area, adequate turning radius shall be provided to allow vehicles to safely
exit the site in a forward motion.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), no use of the public
street would be required for access to any of the proposed trash enclosures and adequate
turning radii would be available for each. This standard is met.

Landscaping

73.240 Landscaping General Provisions

(3) The minimum area requirement for landscaping for uses in CO, CR, CC, CG, ML
and MG Planning Districts shall be fifteen (15) percent of the total land area to be
developed, except within the Core Area Parking District, where the minimum area
requirement for landscaping shall be 10 percent. When a dedication is granted in
accordance with the planning district provisions on the subject property for a fish
and wildlife habitat area, the minimum area requirement for landscaping may be
reduced by 2.5 percent from the minimum area requirement as determined through
the AR process.

Response: As shown in the table below and in the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), in total,
19.8 percent of the project site would be landscaped. This standard is met.

Staff finds that this standard is met per Table 5 below.

Table 5. Landscape Coverage

Landscape Future Future Future

Attribute Building/Lot 10 | Building/Lot 11 | Building/Lot 12 | Site Total
Lot Area (sf) 150,996 128,107 169,377 448,480
Landscape Area (sf) 30,198 23,240 37,044 90,482
Landscape Area (%) 19.9 17.7 21.9 19.8
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(9) Yards adjacent to public streets, except as described in the Hedges Creek
Wetlands Mitigation Agreement, TDC 73.240(7), shall be planted to lawn or live
groundcover and trees and shrubs and be perpetually maintained in a manner
providing a park-like character to the property as approved through the Architectural
Review process.

Staff finds that the landscape plan (Sheets L-3 and L-5) illustrates the yards along SW
Tualatin-Sherwood Road and SW 115th Avenue planted with live groundcover, trees, and
shrubs in a manner providing a park-like character. This standard is met.

(10) Yards not adjacent to public streets or Low Density Residential (RL) or
Manufacturing Park (MP) Planning Districts shall be planted with trees, shrubs, grass
or other live groundcover, and maintained consistent with a landscape plan indicating
areas of future expansion, as approved through the Architectural Review process.

Staff finds that the landscape plan (Sheets L-1, L-3, and L-6) illustrates the yards along the
project site’s eastern and southern borders with live groundcover, trees, and shrubs. This
standard is met.

(11) Any required landscaped area shall be designed, constructed, installed, and
maintained so that within three years the ground shall be covered by living grass or
other plant materials. (The foliage crown of trees shall not be used to meet this
requirement.) A maximum of 10% of the landscaped area may be covered with un-
vegetated areas of bark chips, rock or stone. Disturbed soils are encouraged to be
amended to an original or higher level of porosity to regain infiltration and stormwater
storage capacity.

Applicant Response: All landscaped areas would be covered with living plant materials,
including trees, shrubs, and groundcover. Bark mulch would cover ground in the landscaped
areas between plantings, suppressing weeds and retaining moisture. There are no disturbed
soils on the site that need to be amended. This standard is met.

Staff finds that the landscape plan (Sheets L-1, L-3, L-5, and L-6) illustrates that less than
10 percent of landscaped area is covered with un-vegetated areas of bark chips, rock or
stone. This standard is met.

(13) Landscape plans for required landscaped areas that include fences should
carefully integrate any fencing into the plan to guide wild animals toward animal
crossings under, over, or around transportation corridors.

Applicant Response: No new fences are proposed for the project. This standard does not
apply.

73.260 Tree and Plant Specifications

(1) The following specifications are minimum standards for trees and plants:

(a) Deciduous Trees. Deciduous shade and ornamental trees shall be a minimum one
and one-half inch (1-1/2") caliper measured six inches (6") above ground, balled and
burlapped. Bare root trees will be acceptable to plant during their dormant season.
Trees shall be characteristically shaped specimens.

(b) Coniferous Trees. Coniferous trees shall be a minimum five feet (5') in height
above ground, balled and burlapped. Bare root trees will be acceptable to plant
during their dormant season. Trees shall be well branched and characteristically
shaped specimens.

(c) Evergreen and Deciduous Shrubs. Evergreen and deciduous shrubs shall be at
least one (1) to five (5) gallon size. Shrubs shall be characteristically branched. Side
of shrub with best foliage shall be oriented to public view.
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(d) Groundcovers. Groundcovers shall be fully rooted and shall be well branched or
leafed. English ivy (Hedera helix) is considered a high maintenance material which is
detrimental to other landscape materials and buildings and is therefore prohibited.

(e) Lawns. Lawns shall consist of grasses, including sod, or seeds of acceptable mix
within the local landscape industry. Lawns shall be 100 percent coverage and weed
free.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached landscape plans (see L Sheets in plan set),
the proposed development would include a variety of appropriate landscaping elements,
including deciduous trees, coniferous trees, evergreen and deciduous shrubs, and
groundcovers; no lawns are proposed. As described on the landscape plans, the proposed
tree, shrub, and groundcover varieties would meet the dimensional and care standards
described above. These standards are met.

(2) Landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of Sunset New
Western Garden Book (latest edition), Lane Publishing Company, Menlo Park,
California or the American Nurserymen Association Standards (latest edition).

Applicant Response: Landscaping would be installed in accordance with the Sunset New
Western Garden Book standards and has been designed by a professional landscape
architect. This standard is met.

(3) The following guidelines are suggested to ensure the longevity and continued
vigor of plant materials:

(a) Select and site permanent landscape materials in such a manner as to produce a
hardy and drought-resistant landscaped area.

(b) Consider soil type and depth, spacing, exposure to sun and wind, slope and
contours of the site, building walls and overhangs, and compatibility with existing
native vegetation preserved on the site or in the vicinity.

Applicant Response: Hardy, drought-resistant plants, which are appropriate to the proposed
development and region, have been selected. The project contractor will test and amend the
soil as needed. These guidelines are addressed.

(4) All trees and plant materials shall be healthy, disease-free, damage-free, well-
branched stock, characteristic of the species.

Applicant Response: All plant materials would be new and healthy. This standard is met.

(5) All plant growth in landscaped areas of developments shall be controlled by
pruning, trimming or otherwise so that:

(a) It will not interfere with designated pedestrian or vehicular access; and

(b) It will not constitute a traffic hazard because of reduced visibility.

Applicant Response: The selected plant materials are appropriate for the proposed
development and climate and would not interfere with visibility or movement. In clear vision
areas, no trees will exist within the 30 inches to 8 feet clear area. Responsibility for
maintenance of landscaping is accepted by the property owner. This standard is met.

73.280 Irrigation System Required
Except for townhouse lots, landscaped areas shall be irrigated with an automatic
underground or drip irrigation system.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see L Sheets in plan set), the
landscaped areas will be irrigated. This standard is met.

Staff finds that no irrigation system is shown on any of the plan sheets submitted.
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Condition of Approval: The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan that indicates an
automatic underground or drip irrigation system in the landscaped areas and install this
system according to the revised plan.

73.290 Re-vegetation in Un-landscaped Areas

The purpose of this section is to ensure erosion protection, and in appropriate areas
to encourage soil amendment, for those areas not included within the landscape
percentage requirements so native plants will be established, and trees will not be
lost.

(1) Where vegetation has been removed or damaged in areas not affected by the
landscaping requirements and that are not to be occupied by structures or other
improvements, vegetation shall be replanted.

Applicant Response: The proposed project will make use of a previously developed site; the
area was recently mass graded as part of the Koch Corporate Center development. This
standard does not apply.

Staff finds that there is both a NRPO-GC (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Creek
Greenways) and a NRPO-OSNA (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Open Space
Natural Area) located along the eastern end of the site; however, no additional disruption in
these areas would occur as a result of the proposed development.

(2) Plant materials shall be watered at intervals sufficient to ensure survival and
growth for a minimum of two growing seasons.

Applicant Response: No replanted vegetation is proposed as part of this AR application. Any
existing vegetation on the site will be removed through the previous demolition and erosion
control permits (except the six trees along the private drive, which will be preserved if
possible). This standard does not apply.

(3) The use of native plant materials is encouraged to reduce irrigation and
maintenance demands.

Applicant Response: No replanted vegetation is proposed as part of this AR application. Any
existing vegetation on the site will be removed through the previous demolition and erosion
control permits (except the six trees along the private drive, which will be preserved if
possible). This standard does not apply.

(4) Disturbed soils should be amended to an original or higher level of porosity to
regain infiltration and stormwater storage capacity.

Applicant Response: There are no disturbed soils on the site that need to be amended. This
standard does not apply.

73.310 Landscape Standards — Commercial, Industrial, Public and Semi-Public Uses
(1) A minimum 5’-wide landscaped area must be located along all building perimeters
which are viewable by the general public from parking lots or the public right-of-way,
excluding loading areas, bicycle parking areas and pedestrian egress/ingress
locations. Pedestrian amenities such as landscaped plazas and arcades may be
substituted for this requirement. This requirement shall not apply where the distance
along a wall between two vehicle or pedestrian access openings (such as entry
doors, garage doors, carports and pedestrian corridors) is less than 8 feet.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), a minimum 5-foot-
wide landscaped area would be constructed around all building perimeters facing the public
right-of-way and parking lots. This standard is met.

(2) Areas exclusively for pedestrian use that are developed with pavers, bricks, etc.,
and contain pedestrian amenities, such as benches, tables with umbrellas, children’s
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play areas, shade trees, canopies, etc., may be included as part of the site landscape
area requirement.

Applicant Response: The provided walkways would be exclusively for pedestrian use and
contain amenities such as shade trees—which are included in the landscape area
requirement.

(3) All areas not occupied by buildings, parking spaces, driveways, drive aisles,
pedestrian areas or undisturbed natural areas shall be landscaped.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, all areas not identified above are
proposed to be landscaped with a variety of materials. This standard is met.

73.320 Off-Street Parking Lot Landscaping Standards

(1) General Provisions. In addition to the goals stated in TDC 73.110 and 73.140, the
goals of the off-street parking lot standards are to create shaded areas in parking
lots, to reduce glare and heat buildup, provide visual relief within paved parking
areas, emphasize circulation patterns, reduce the total number of spaces, reduce the
impervious surface area and stormwater runoff and enhance the visual environment.
The design of the off-street parking area shall be the responsibility of the developer
and should consider visibility of signage, traffic circulation, comfortable pedestrian
access, and aesthetics. Trees shall not be cited as a reason for applying for or
granting a variance on placement of signs.

(2) Application. Off-street parking lot landscaping standards shall apply to any
surface vehicle parking or circulation area.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached landscape plans, all vehicle parking and
circulation areas would be landscaped to off-street parking lot landscaping standards and
meet the above goals. This standard is met.

73.340 Off-Street Parking Lot and Loading Area Landscaping - Commercial, Industrial,
Public and Semi-Public Uses, and Residential and Mixed Use Residential Uses within
the Central Design District

(1) A clear zone shall be provided for the driver at ends of on-site drive aisles and at
driveway entrances, vertically between a maximum of 30 inches and a minimum of 8
feet as measured from the ground level, except for parking structures and
underground parking where this provision shall not apply.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached landscape plans (see L Sheets in plan set),
landscaping in the parking areas would meet these standards. No trees will be planted in the
vision clearance area, and shrub species in vision clearance areas of the parking area
would be no taller than 30 inches in height. This standard is met.

(2) Perimeter site landscaping of at least 5 feet in width shall be provided in all off-
street parking and vehicular circulation areas (including loading areas). For
conditional uses in multifamily residential planning districts the landscape width shall
be at least 10 feet except for uses allowed by TDC 40.030(3), 40.030(5)(j), 40.030(5)(m),
40.030(5)(n) and 41.030(2).

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), perimeter landscape
areas of more than 5 feet to more than 25 feet would be provided around all parking,
circulation, and loading areas. This standard is met.

(a) The landscape area shall contain:

(i) Deciduous trees an average of not more than 30 feet on center. The trees shall
meet the requirements of TDC 73.360(7).

(ii) Plantings which reach a mature height of 30 inches in three years which provide
screening of vehicular headlights year round.
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(iii) Shrubs or ground cover, planted so as to achieve 90 percent coverage within
three years.
(iv) Native trees and shrubs are encouraged.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached landscape plans, landscape areas would
contain a mix of all of the above plantings. Deciduous trees will be planted in every
landscape island. Shrubs (of a variety that would reach a mature height of 30 inches or
more in three years) and groundcovers would be spaced appropriately to achieve at least 90
percent coverage within three years. Plantings would include a mixture of native and
drought-tolerant appropriate plants to achieve biodiversity and longevity. This standard is
met.

Staff notes that while the applicant states that the proposed landscaping would include
shrubs that would reach a mature height of 30 inches or more in three years, TDC 73.340(1)
requires clear zones between 30 inches and 8 feet at the ends of on-site drive aisles and at
driveway entrances, thus shrub species planted in these areas would be no taller than 30
inches in height.

(b) Where off-street parking areas on separate lots are adjacent to one another and
are connected by vehicular access, the landscaped strips required in subsection (2)
of this section are not required.

Applicant Response: The project site currently comprises one lot. The applicant obtained
preliminary approval to divide the existing lot into three parcels in 2012. The applicant is in
the process of recording the final plat for the site and each building would be on its own lot
as shown on the plans included with this application. The three buildings would be
connected by vehicular access. According to this section, no landscape strips would be
required between Buildings 10, 11, and 12. This standard is met.

Staff finds that although the applicant is in the process of dividing this lot into three parcels
(separate from this Architectural Review), the proposed development of Buildings 10, 11,
and 12 essentially function as one site and this standard does not apply.

73.360 Off-Street Parking Lot Landscape Islands - Commercial, Industrial, Public, and
Semi-Public Uses

(1) A minimum of 25 square feet per parking stall be improved with landscape island
areas. They may be lower than the surrounding parking surface to allow them to
receive stormwater run-off and function as water quality facilities as well as parking
lot landscaping. They shall be protected from vehicles by curbs, but the curbs may
have spaces to allow drainage into the islands. They shall be dispersed throughout
the parking area [see TDC 73.380(3)]. They shall be planted with groundcover or
shrubs that will completely cover the island area within 3 years. They shall be
planted with deciduous shade trees when needed to meet the parking lot shade tree
requirements. Native plant materials are encouraged. Landscape square footage
requirements shall not apply to parking structures and underground parking.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), 246 parking spaces
are proposed; therefore, 6,150 square feet of landscape island areas are required. This
standard is met through the standard 16-foot to 18-foot-long landscape islands located
every eight or fewer parking spaces, as well as through the landscaped areas at the ends of
parking bays; 9,730 square feet of landscape island areas are proposed in the parking areas
across the entire project site. This standard is met.
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(2) Landscaped island areas with deciduous parking lot shade trees shall be a
minimum of 5 feet in width (from inside of curb to curb).

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans, all areas considered toward the
landscape island area requirement would exceed 5 feet in width; all provide ample room for
the proposed trees and plantings. As shown in the attached landscape plans (see L Sheets),
all landscape island areas would be covered with trees, shrubs, and groundcover. This
standard is met.

(3) A minimum of one deciduous shade tree shall be provided for every four (4)
parking spaces to lessen the adverse impacts of glare, reduce heat from paved
surfaces, and to emphasize circulation patterns. Required shade trees shall be
uniformly distributed throughout the parking lot (see TDC 73.380(3)), except that
within the Central Design District landscape islands and shade trees may be placed to
frame views of the Tualatin Commons water feature or identified architectural focal
elements. The trees shall meet the requirements of TDC 73.360(7). Parking lot shade
tree requirements shall not apply to parking structures and underground parking.

Applicant Response: For the 246 parking spaces proposed, 62 deciduous shade trees are
required. As shown on the landscape plan, 64 large trees would be planted within the
parking area. This standard is met.

Staff finds that the plant material listing tables found on sheets L-2, L-4 and L-7 do not
include the quantities of deciduous shade trees, clearly identified as Norwegian Sunset
Maple and Northern Red Oak, and a manual count of these two species on sheets L-1, L-3,
L-5 and L-6 do not total 62 as required by this standard.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall submit a revised landscape plan that includes the
minimum 62 deciduous shade trees (Norwegian Sunset Maple and Northern Red Oak) to
meet this standard.

(4) Landscape islands shall be utilized at aisle ends to protect parked vehicles from
moving vehicles and emphasize vehicular circulation patterns. Landscape island
location requirements shall not apply to parking structures and underground parking.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, typical landscape islands would be
spaced every eight or fewer parking spaces, as well as through landscaped areas at the
ends of parking bays. This standard is met.

(5) Required plant material in landscape islands shall achieve 90 percent coverage
within three years. Native shrubs and trees are encouraged.

Applicant Response: Shrubs and ground cover would be spaced appropriately to achieve at
least 90 percent coverage within three years. This standard is met.

(6) (a) Except as in (b) below, site access from the public street shall be defined with a
landscape area not less than 5 feet in width on each side and extend 25 feet back
from the property line for commercial, public, and semi-public development with 12 or
more parking spaces and extend 30 feet back from the property line for industrial
development, except for parking structures and underground parking which shall be
determined through the Architectural Review process.

Staff finds that site access is via a private street. These access points along the private
street meet the standard for setbacks from the public street. The criterion is met.

(b) In the Central Design District where driveway access is on local streets, not
collectors or arterials, and the building(s) on the property is(are) less than 5,000
square feet in gross floor area, or parking is the only use on the property, site access
from the public street shall be defined with a landscape area not less than 5 feet in
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width on each side and extend 5 feet back from the property line, except for parking
structures and underground parking which shall be determined through the
Architectural Review process.

Staff finds that this standard does not apply. The site is not within the Central Design
District.

(7) Deciduous shade trees shall meet the following criteria:
(a) Reach a mature height of 30 feet or more;
(b) Cast moderate to dense shade in summer;
(c) Long lived, i.e., over 60 years;

(d) Do well in an urban environment:

(i) Pollution tolerant.

(ii) Tolerant of direct and reflected heat.

(e) Require little maintenance:

(i) Mechanically strong.

(i) Insect- and disease-resistant.

(iii) Require little pruning.

(f) Be resistant to drought conditions;

(g) Be barren of fruit production.

Staff finds that the specified deciduous shade trees, Norwegian Sunset Maple and Northern
Red Oak, meet the standards.

73.410 Street Tree Plan
A person who desires to plant a street tree shall comply with TDC 74.765, which
comprises the street tree plan.

Staff notes that street trees and other features of the public right-of-way are reviewed by
City of Tualatin Engineering and Operations/Parks Maintenance Divisions.

K. Tree Preservation

34.230 Tree Removal Criteria

Staff finds that the application materials submitted do not indicate any trees are proposed to
be removed.

73.250 Tree Preservation
(1) Trees and other plant materials to be retained shall be identified on the landscape
plan and grading plan.

Response: The existing street trees along the private road to the south of Buildings 10 and
11 would be retained. These trees are shown on the landscape plans and on sheet C2.1.
This standard is met.

Staff notes that are other existing trees—in addition to street trees—in the far eastern
portion of the project site shown on the site plan and landscape plan.

(2) During the construction process:

(@) The owner or the owner’'s agents shall provide above and below ground
protection for existing trees and plant materials identified to remain.

(b) Trees and plant materials identified for preservation shall be protected by chain
link or other sturdy fencing placed around the tree at the drip line.

(c) If it is necessary to fence within the drip line, such fencing shall be specified by a
qgualified arborist as defined in TDC 31.060.

(d) Neither top soil storage nor construction material storage shall be located within
the drip line of trees designated to be preserved.
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(e) Where site conditions make necessary a grading, building, paving, trenching,
boring, digging, or other similar encroachment upon a preserved tree’s drip-line area,
such grading, paving, trenching, boring, digging, or similar encroachment shall only
be permitted under the direction of a qualified arborist. Such direction must assure
that the health needs of trees within the preserved area can be met.

(f) Tree root ends shall not remain exposed.

Applicant Response: The existing street trees would be separated from construction
activities by the existing sidewalk. The above standards would be followed during
construction. This standard is met.

Staff finds that the existing trees on the eastern portion of the project site do not share the
same safety buffer as those along the private drive.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise the grading plan (sheet C2.2) to graphically
illustrate and note that the trees in the far eastern portion of the project site will be preserved
and protected during the construction process pursuant to TDC 73.250(2).

L. Grading

TDC 73.270 Grading
(1) After completion of site grading, top-soil is to be restored to exposed cut and fill
areas to provide a suitable base for seeding and planting.

Applicant Response: Topsoil would be stockpiled during excavation to be used for backfill of
landscape areas. Additionally, amendments would be added to the topsoil at that time. This
standard is met.

(2) All planting areas shall be graded to provide positive drainage.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached grading plan (see sheet C2.2), the proposed
development is designed to provide positive drainage to the storm conveyance system or
the LIDA basins. Planting areas would be graded consistently with the rest of the lots. This
standard is met.

(3) Neither soil, water, plant materials nor mulching materials shall be allowed to
wash across roadways or walkways.

Applicant Response: All soil, plant, and mulching materials would be contained in landscape
areas and surrounded by curbing, and would not cross roadways or walkways. Water on the
proposed development’'s impervious areas would drain directly to storm drains (see sheet
C2.2). This standard is met.

(4) Impervious surface drainage shall be directed away from pedestrian walkways,
dwelling units, buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and landscape areas
except where the landscape area is a water quality facility.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached grading plans (see sheet C2.2), drainage on
impervious surfaces will be directed to proposed storm drain systems. Catch basins and
entry points into the LIDA basins have been placed to minimize overland flow in areas of
designated walkways. This standard is met.

72.040 Natural Areas

(3) Open Space Natural Areas

(@) Open Space Natural Areas (NRPO-OSNA) are shown on Map 72-1. They include
upland forests, upland forests associated with slopes or streams, upland meadows,
upland meadows associated with slopes or streams, the geologic features of the
Tonquin Scablands, areas with slopes greater than 25%, areas within 50 feet of a
delineated wetland and areas within 50 feet of a stream top of bank.
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(b) The top of bank for the Tualatin River is as stated in TDC 72.030 and for all other
streams is the bankfull stage. Slope is the vertical elevation divided by the horizontal
distance of vertical change and is measured for a horizontal distance of 100 feet.

(c) Land use and permit applications shall show the NRPO-OSNA Boundary and shall
include information on wetland delineations, location of streams, top of bank,
topography and a vegetation inventory.

Staff notes that there is both a NRPO-GC (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Creek
Greenways) and a NRPO-OSNA (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Open Space
Natural Area) located on the eastern end of the site; however, no additional disruption in
these areas would occur as a result of the proposed development. In addition, the NRPA-
OSNA boundary shall be added to the appropriate plans per condition PFR-6.

Staff also notes that applicant provided an additional assessment of natural resources
authored by Schott & Associates, “Assessment of the Natural Resources Protection Overlay
District for the Property at SW 115th Avenue and Tualatin/Sherwood Highway,” which is
included as an attachment to these findings.

72.060 Development Restrictions in Greenways and Natural Areas

(1) Except as provided in Subsection (2), no building, structure, grading, excavation,
placement of fill, vegetation removal, impervious surface, use, activity or other
development shall occur within Riverbank, Creek and Other Greenways, and Wetland
and Open Space Natural Areas.

Staff finds that the proposed project would not result in any additional disruption in the
adjacent NRPO-GC (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Creek Greenways) and NRPO-
OSNA (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Open Space Natural Area) areas.

(2) The following uses, activities and types of development are permitted within
Riverbank, Creek and Other Greenways, and Wetland and Open Space Natural Areas
provided they are designed to minimize intrusion into riparian areas:

(a) Public bicycle or pedestrian ways, subject to the provisions of TDC 72.070.

Staff notes that the future Ice Age Tonquin Trail is mapped within the eastern portion of the
project site and that this walkway/bikeway will be built in coordination with the City of
Tualatin Community Services Department.

M. Off-Street Parking and Loading

73.370 Off-Street Parking and Loading

(2) Off-Street Parking Provisions.

(@) The following are the minimum and maximum requirements for off-street motor
vehicle parking in the City, except for minimum parking requirements for the uses in
TDC 73.370(2)(a) (Residential Uses: iii, iv, v, vi, vii; Places of Public Assembly: |, ii, iv;
Commercial Amusements: |, ii; and Commercial: I, ii, xi, Xii, xiv) within the Core Area
Parking District (CAPD). Minimum standards for off-street motor vehicle parking for
the uses in 73.370(2) (a) Residential Uses: iii, iv, v, vi, vii; Places of Public Assembly:
I, ii, iv; Commercial Amusements: |, ii; and Commercial: |, ii, xi, xii, xiv in the CAPD
are in TDC 73.370(2)(b). The maximum requirements are divided into Zone A and
Zone B, as shown on the Tualatin Parking Zone Map, Figure 73-3. The following are
exempt from calculation of maximum parking requirements: parking structures; fleet
parking; parking for vehicles for sale, lease or rent; car/vanpool parking; dedicated
valet parking; and user-paid parking.
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MAXIMON PERCENTAGE
USE :2: |I::TJ EMPI':(;;EF; E:HIIIE(:IT{?E BICYCLE PARKING | OF BICYCLE
REQUIREMENT PARKING REQUIREMENT ;:?:g:;;:[}}
REQUIREMENT
Industrial

1.60 spaces per

2, 0r0.10 spaces

First 5 spaces

0.30 spaces per

spaces per 1,000
5q. ft. gross floor
area

spaces per 1,000
sq. fi. gross floor
area

2, 0r 0.10 spaces

er 1,000 gross sq. or 0%,
(i) Manufacturing | 1,000 sq. ft. of gross | None P B g ) . ] )
floor area fi., whichever is whichever is
greater greater
Zone A D4

First 5 spaces

er 1,000 gross sq. or 30%,
(il) Warehousing | 1,000 sq. ft. of gross g g . ) . ) )
floor area Zone B- 0.5 ft., whichever is whichever is

greater greater

3.00 spaces per

2, or 0.50 spaces

First 5 spaces

i) Wholesale er 1,000 gross sq. or 30%,
(i) ) 1.000 sq. it. of gross | None P B g ) . ] )
establishment ft., whichever is whichever is
floor area
greater greater

Applicant Response: While no tenants have been identified, the proposed buildings are
expected to accommodate a mix of manufacturing and warehousing uses (see the table on
sheet C2.1). This assumption provides a flexible amount of parking spaces for likely future
users. The proposed parking (246 spaces across the site) exceeds minimum requirements
(93 spaces) in order to provide adequate parking for likely future users. Additionally, 18
bicycle parking spaces are proposed, 6 (or 33.3 percent) of which would be located inside
Buildings 10, 11, and 12, meeting the 30 percent coverage requirement. This standard is
met.

Staff finds that while the applicant has included proposed bicycle parking in the site data
tables on sheet C2.1, this information is not illustrated on the site plan. Bicycle parking
facilities shall either be lockable enclosures in which the bicycle is stored, or secure
stationary racks, which accommodate a bicyclist’s lock securing the frame and both wheels.
Each bicycle parking space shall be at least 6 feet long and 2 feet wide, and overhead
clearance in covered areas shall be at least 7 feet, unless a lower height is approved
through the Architectural Review process. Bicycle parking areas and facilities shall be
identified with appropriate signing as specified in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control
Devices (MUTCD) (latest edition). At a minimum, bicycle parking signs shall be located at
the main entrance and at the location of the bicycle parking facilities.
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Condition of Approval: The applicant shall revise plans to illustrate where required bicycle
parking facilities will be located. Bicycle parking facilities—both interior and exterior—shall
be identified with appropriate signage; at a minimum, bicycle parking signs shall be located
at the main entrance and at the location of the bicycle parking facilities.

(3) Off-Street Vanpool and Carpool Parking Provisions.
The minimum number of off-street Vanpool and Carpool parking for commercial,
institutional and industrial uses is as follows:

Number of Required Number of Vanpool or
Parking Spaces Carpool Spaces
0to10 1
10to 25 2
26 and greater 1 for each 25 spaces

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), 13 carpool/vanpool
spaces would be provided across the site, distributed proportionately by building, and would
exceed the required 9.8 spaces. This standard is met.

73.380 Off-Street Parking Lots

A parking lot, whether an accessory or principal use, intended for the parking of
automobiles or trucks, shall comply with the following:

(1) Off-street parking lot design shall comply with the dimensional standards set forth
in Figure 73-1 of this section, except for parking structures and underground parking
where stall length and width requirements for a standard size stall shall be reduced
by .5 feet and vehicular access at the entrance if gated shall be a minimum of 18 feet
in width.

Applicant Response: Of the proposed 246 parking spaces, most would be larger than the
standard at 9 feet wide by 19.5 feet long —9 feet wide, 17-foot-long striped pervious area,
plus a 2.5-foot landscaped overhang protected by bumper. In some areas, parking spaces
would be 9 feet wide by 18.5 feet long (16-foot stripes with a 2.5-foot overhang). This
standard is met.

As discussed in TDC 73.150(2) above, staff finds that the proposed parking spaces could
result in vehicle overhang of up to 2.5 feet, therefore reducing pedestrian walkway widths to
less than ADA permissible standards. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall submit
revised site plans to include elements (e.g., restrictive curb heights, parking bumpers, wheel
stops, etc.) to ensure vehicle overhang would not result in pedestrian walkway widths of less
than 5 feet per ADA standards.

(2) Parking stalls for sub-compact vehicles shall not exceed 35 percent of the total
parking stalls required by TDC 73.370(2). Stalls in excess of the number required by
TDC 73.370(2) can be sub-compact stalls.

Applicant Response: No sub-compact stalls are proposed. This standard is met.
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(3) Off-street parking stalls shall not exceed eight continuous spaces in a row without
a landscape separation, except for parking structures and underground parking. For
parking lots within the Central Design District that are designed to frame views of the
central water feature or identified architectural focal elements as provided in TDC
73.350(3), this requirement shall not apply and the location of parking lot landscape
islands shall be determined through the Architectural Review process.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, typical landscape islands are
proposed to be spaced every 8 or fewer parking spaces, as well as through landscaped
areas at the ends of parking bays. This standard is met.

(4) Parking stalls shall be constructed of asphalt or concrete, or a pervious surface
such as pavers or grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material. Drive aisles and
parking stalls shall be maintained adequately for all-weather use and drained to avoid
water flow across sidewalks. Pervious surfaces such as pervious concrete, pavers
and grasscrete, but not gravel or woody material, are encouraged for parking stalls in
or abutting the Natural Resource Protection Overlay District, Other Natural Areas
identified in Figure 3-4 of the Parks and Recreation Master Plan, or in a Clean Water
Services Vegetated Corridor. Parking lot landscaping shall be provided pursuant to
the requirements of TDC 73.350 and TDC 73.360. Walkways in parking lots shall be
provided pursuant to TDC 73.160.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached grading and utility plans (see sheet C2.2 and
C2.3), water from the paved vehicle areas would drain to storm drains in order to avoid the
flow of water across pedestrian walkways; storm lines would flow into the on-site water
guality and detention facilities. This standard is met.

(5) Except for parking to serve residential uses, parking areas adjacent to or within
residential planning districts or adjacent to residential uses shall be designed to
minimize disturbance of residents.

Applicant Response: The site does not abut any residential uses. This standard does not
apply.

(6) Artificial lighting, which may be provided, shall be deflected to not shine or create
glare in a residential planning district, an adjacent dwelling, street right-of-way in
such a manner as to impair the use of such way or a Natural Resource Protection
Overlay District, Other Natural Areas identified in Figure 3-4 of the Parks and
Recreation Master Plan, or a Clean Water Services Vegetated Corridor.

Applicant Response: The project site does not abut residential uses. Site lighting is
designed to not impair drivers along the abutting streets. As shown on the attached lighting
plan (SL1), foot-candle levels will be low at the edges of parking and drive areas abutting
the property line and right-of-way. This standard is met.

Staff finds that there is both a NRPO-GC (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Creek
Greenways) and a NRPO-OSNA (Natural Resource Protection Overlay—Open Space
Natural Area) located on the eastern end of the site. However, as shown in the site lighting
plan, (sheet SL1.0), the proposed development will not result in an unacceptable level of
light spilling onto these adjacent areas.

(8) Service drives to off-street parking areas shall be designed and constructed to
facilitate the flow of traffic, provide maximum safety of traffic access and egress, and
maximum safety for pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site.

Applicant Response: Service drives are designed to facilitate the flow of traffic and provide
maximum safety on this site. This standard is met.
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(9) Parking bumpers or wheel stops or curbing shall be provided to prevent cars from
encroaching on the street right-of-way, adjacent landscaped areas, or adjacent
pedestrian walkways.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, curbing would be provided in front of
all parking stalls to protect pedestrians and landscape material. This standard is met.

As discussed in responses to TDC 73.150(2) and TDC 73.160(1)(b)(i) above, staff finds that
the attached plans do not include enough detail on curbing to determine if the proposed curb
heights would be sufficient to prevent cars from encroaching on adjacent pedestrian
walkways and landscaped areas (parking bumpers or wheel stops are not included or
referenced). Therefore, as a condition of approval, the applicant shall submit revised site
plans to include elements (i.e., restrictive curb heights, parking bumpers, wheel stops, etc.)
to ensure vehicle overhang due to parking spaces less than standard depth would not result
in pedestrian walkway widths of less than 5 feet per ADA standards.

(10) Disability parking spaces and accessibility shall be provided in accordance with
applicable federal and state requirements.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), 13 ADA parking
spaces would be provided in conformance with applicable standards. This standard is met.

(11) On-site drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking
areas with regular spaces or with a mix of regular and sub-compact spaces, shall
have a minimum width of 22 feet for two-way traffic and 12 feet for one-way traffic.
On-site drive aisles without parking spaces, which provide access to parking areas
with only sub-compact spaces, shall have a minimum width of 20 feet for two-way
traffic and 12 feet for one-way traffic.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), drive aisles on the
site would provide access to parking areas with regular parking spaces. Drive aisles would
range from 24 feet wide to more than 50 feet wide, most of which would be 26 feet wide to
accommodate the site’s expected truck traffic, as well as vehicles and the garbage hauler’s
trucks. This standard is met.

Staff notes that all drive aisles between on-site parking areas are 26 feet wide; the main
truck access point—the easternmost access point from the private drive along the southern
border of the project site—and the main roadway leading to the truck loading /dock areas
and trash/recycle enclosures is 36 feet wide to accommodate these larger vehicles.

73.390 Off-Street Loading Facilities
(1) The minimum number of off-street loading berths for commercial, industrial,
public and semi-public uses is as follows:

Square Feet of Floor Area Number of Berths
Less than 5,000 0
5,000- 25,000
25,000 - 60,000 2
§0,000 and aver 3

Applicant Response: Three off-street loading berths are required for industrial uses with
floor area of 60,000 square feet or more; the proposed development would include more
than 127,253 square feet of building floor area. As shown on the attached plans, each
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building would have dedicated concrete dock aprons and loading berths, for a site total of 35
loading docks and 12 on-grade loading doors, broken down as follows: Building 10—10
docks and 4 drive-in doors; Building 11—12 docks and 4 on-grade doors; and Building
12—13 docks and 4 on-grade doors. This standard is met.

Staff notes that the intent of the code regarding number of off-street loading berths (as
illustrated in the table above) is for this requirement to be based on square feet of floor area
per building as opposed to total development floor area. Buildings 10, 11, and 12 would
have square footages between 25,000 and 60,000 (each), requiring two (2) loading berths
per building, which is easily met per the proposed development program.

(2) Loading berths shall conform to the following minimum size specifications.

(&) Commercial, public and semi-public uses of 5,000 to 25,000 square feet shall be
12’ x 25’ and uses greater than 25,000 shall be 12’ x 3%’

(b) Industrial uses - 12’ x 60’

(c) Berths shall have an unobstructed height of 14’

(d) Loading berths shall not use the public right-of-way as part of the required off-
street loading area.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see sheet C2.1), the loading berths
would be a minimum of 12.5 feet wide by 60 feet in length. The heavy duty area of the
loading spaces would be constructed of heavy duty pavement over a 4-inch crushed rock
base, to provide a strong support for the truck pads to rest on. The 60-foot-long loading
spaces would be separated by more than 50 feet of drive aisle between buildings. This
standard is met.

Staff notes that the four (4) loading berths with on-grade loading doors for each proposed
building—which are the loading berths delineated from the other loading berths by dock
retaining walls, and in some cases, mountable curbs—have a standard depth of 50 feet and
an approximate range of widths between 16 feet and 21 feet. While the width of these
loading berths comply with the minimum standards for industrial uses listed above (at 12
feet), their depths do not (60 feet is required). While the depths of these particular loading
berths do not meet the minimum standard, it should be noted that each proposed building
has at minimum an additional 10 loading docks in an open format with loading areas facing
each other. With the exception of the easternmost dock on Building 10, the distance
between loading berths and the nearest obstruction (either curb or facing building) range
from 85 feet to upwards of 150 feet. As such, the proposed loading dock facilities meet the
intent of the code requirements and meet the standard for maneuvering trucks.

(3) Required loading areas shall be screened from public view from public streets and
adjacent properties by means of sight-obscuring landscaping, walls or other means,
as approved through the Architectural Review process.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans (see landscape plans), all loading
areas would be screened by landscape areas at their ends (not obscuring clear vision
areas) which would be planted with sight-obscuring evergreen arborvitae trees and shrubs.
Loading docks of Building 10 would be screened by Building 12 and Building 12 would be
screened from the private street to the south by Building 10 and 11. The loading docks on
the northwest side of Building 11 would be screened from SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road by
grade changes (there is approximately 10 feet of rise from SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to
Building 11). This standard is met.

Staff notes that the required loading areas would be inward-facing and would be screened to
the extent practicable by sight-obscuring protocols discussed above and by site topography.
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(4) Required loading facilities shall be installed prior to final building inspection and
shall be permanently maintained as a condition of use.

Applicant Response: This standard is accepted as a condition of use. This standard is met.

(5) A driveway designed for continuous forward flow of passenger vehicles for the
purpose of loading and unloading children shall be located on the site of a school or
child day care center having a capacity greater than 25 students.

Applicant Response: The proposed development does not include a school or day care.
This standard does not apply.

(6) The off-street loading facilities shall in all cases be on the same lot or parcel as
the structure they are intended to serve. In no case shall the required off-street
loading spaces be part of the area used to satisfy the off-street parking requirements.

Applicant Response: The off-street loading spaces are not part of the off-street parking
areas. This standard is met.

N. Access

73.400 Access

(1) The provision and maintenance of vehicular and pedestrian ingress and egress
from private property to the public streets as stipulated in this Code are continuing
requirements for the use of any structure or parcel of real property in the City of
Tualatin. Access management and spacing standards are provided in this section of
the TDC and TDC Chapter 75. No building or other permit shall be issued until scale
plans are presented that show how the ingress and egress requirement is to be
fulfilled. If the owner or occupant of a lot or building changes the use to which the lot
or building is put, thereby increasing ingress and egress requirements, it shall be
unlawful and a violation of this code to begin or maintain such altered use until the
required increase in ingress and egress is provided.

Applicant Response: The provision and maintenance of vehicular and pedestrian accesses
on the site would be maintained throughout construction. This standard is met.

(2) Owners of two or more uses, structures, or parcels of land may agree to utilize
jointly the same ingress and egress when the combined ingress and egress of both
uses, structures, or parcels of land satisfies their combined requirements as
designated in this code; provided that satisfactory legal evidence is presented to the
City Attorney in the form of deeds, easements, leases or contracts to establish joint
use. Copies of said deeds, easements, leases or contracts shall be placed on
permanent file with the City Recorder.

Applicant Response: All existing lots within Koch Corporate Center are owned by the same
owner. This standard does not apply.

(3) Joint and Cross Access.

(a) Adjacent commercial uses may be required to provide cross access drive and
pedestrian access to allow circulation between sites.

Applicant Response: There are no commercial uses adjacent to the site. This standard does
not apply.

(b) A system of joint use driveways and cross access easements may be required
and may incorporate the following:
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(i) a continuous service drive or cross access corridor extending the entire length of
each block served to provide for driveway separation consistent with the access
management classification system and standards.

(ii) a design speed of 10 mph and a maximum width of 24 feet to accommodate two-
way travel aisles designated to accommodate automobiles, service vehicles, and
loading vehicles;

(iii) stub-outs and other design features to make it visually obvious that the abutting
properties may be tied in to provide cross access via a service drive;

(iv) a unified access and circulation system plan for coordinated or shared parking
areas.

Applicant Response: All existing lots within Koch Corporate Center are owned by the same
owner. This standard does not apply.

(c) Pursuant to this section, property owners may be required to:

(i) Record an easement with the deed allowing cross access to and from other
properties served by the joint use driveways and cross access or service drive;

(i) Record an agreement with the deed that remaining access rights along the
roadway will be dedicated to the city and pre-existing driveways will be closed and
eliminated after construction of the joint-use driveway;

(iii) Record a joint maintenance agreement with the deed defining maintenance
responsibilities of property owners;

(iv) If (i-iii) above involve access to the state highway system or county road system,
ODOT or the county shall be contacted and shall approve changes to (i-iii) above
prior to any changes.

Applicant Response: All existing lots within Koch Corporate Center are owned by the same
owner. This standard does not apply.

(4) Requirements for Development on Less than the Entire Site.

(a) To promote unified access and circulation systems, lots and parcels under the
same ownership or consolidated for the purposes of development and [comprising]
more than one building site shall be reviewed as one unit in relation to the access
standards. The number of access points permitted shall be the minimum number
necessary to provide reasonable access to these properties, not the maximum
available for that frontage. All necessary easements, agreements, and stipulations
shall be met. This shall also apply to phased development plans. The owner and all
lessees within the affected area shall comply with the access requirements.

Applicant Response: This application addresses the portion of the Koch Corporate Center
site to be developed with unknown phasing (order of buildings to be constructed). However,
as shown in the attached plans, access would be provided for the first, second, and third
buildings constructed at all times. This standard is met.

Staff notes that the issue of vehicular and pedestrian access to the project site during
construction is discussed in 73.400(1) above, and the issue of minimum access
requirements is discussed in 73.400 (12) below.

(b) All access must be internalized using the shared circulation system of the
principal commercial development or retail center. Driveways should be designed to
avoid queuing across surrounding parking and driving aisles.

Applicant Response: This project does not include a commercial development or retail
center. This standard does not apply.
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(5) Lots that front on more than one street may be required to locate motor vehicle
accesses on the street with the lower functional classification as determined by the
City Engineer.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, all buildings will have access to the
private street to the south via the three proposed driveways as shown on sheet C2.1. No
motor vehicle access to either SW 115th Avenue to the west or SW Tualatin-Sherwood
Road to the north is proposed. This standard is understood.

(6) Except as provided in TDC 53.100, all ingress and egress shall connect directly
with public streets.

Applicant Response: The subject site is not in the Central Commercial Planning District.
TDC 53.100 does not apply. As shown on the attached plans, the subject site (all lots
proposed for development) has access via consecutively owned lots to connect directly with
public streets. This standard is met.

(7) Vehicular access for residential uses shall be brought to within 50 feet of the
ground floor entrances or the ground floor landing of a stairway, ramp or elevator
leading to dwelling units.

Applicant Response: The project does not include any residential uses. This standard does
not apply.

(8) To afford safe pedestrian access and egress for properties within the City, a
sidewalk shall be constructed along all street frontage, prior to use or occupancy of
the building or structure proposed for said property. The sidewalks required by this
section shall be constructed to City standards, except in the case of streets with
inadequate right-of-way width or where the final street design and grade have not
been established, in which case the sidewalks shall be constructed to a design and in
a manner approved by the City Engineer. Sidewalks approved by the City Engineer
may include temporary sidewalks and sidewalks constructed on private property;
provided, however, that such sidewalks shall provide continuity with sidewalks of
adjoining commercial developments existing or proposed. When a sidewalk is to
adjoin a future street improvement, the sidewalk construction shall include
construction of the curb and gutter section to grades and alignment established by
the City Engineer.

Applicant Response: The subject lots front improved streets and the private drive. Sidewalks
along the private drive are existing; sidewalks along SW 115th Avenue and SW Tualatin
Sherwood Road have been designed and approved through construction permits for those
streets. This standard is met.

(9) The standards set forth in this Code are minimum standards for access and
egress, and may be increased through the Architectural Review process in any
particular instance where the standards provided herein are deemed insufficient to
protect the public health, safety, and general welfare.

(10) Minimum access requirements for residential uses:

Applicant Response: The proposed project is for an industrial use. This standard does not
apply.
(11) Minimum Access Requirements for Commercial, Public and Semi-Public Uses.

Applicant Response: The proposed project is for an industrial use. This standard does not
apply.
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(12) Minimum Access Requirements for Industrial Uses.
Ingress and egress for industrial uses shall not be less than the following:

Required Parking Minimum Mumber Minimum Pavement Minimum Pavement
Spaces Required Width Walkways, Efc.
1-250 ] 36 feet for first 50" from Mo curbs or wallkway
o ROW, 24" thereafter required
Over 250 As required by City As required by City A e by Cily Enai
ver 250 As required by City Engineer
Engineer Engineer a /Ly Eng

Applicant Response: Fewer than 250 parking spaces are proposed (246). The project
includes multiple vehicular accessways into the site for cars and trucks; this configuration
was discussed with the City Engineer in the project scoping meeting and follow-up
communication. This standard is met.

Staff notes that the City of Tualatin Engineering Division has reviewed the proposed
project’s ingress and egress and their findings conclude that this standard is met.

(13) One-way Ingress or Egress.

When approved through the Architectural Review process, one-way ingress or egress
may be used to satisfy the requirements of Subsections (7), (8), and (9). However, the
hard surfaced pavement of one-way drives shall not be less than 16 feet for multi-
family residential, commercial, or industrial uses.

Applicant Response: Neither one-way ingress nor egress is proposed. This standard does
not apply.

(14) Maximum Driveway Widths and Other Requirements.

() Unless otherwise provided in this chapter, maximum driveway widths shall not
exceed 40 feet.

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached plans (see dimensions sheet C2.1), the two
(2) driveway openings from the private drive to the project site would be 26 feet wide and 36
feet wide as measured by the City of Tualatin Approach Private Driveway diagram. This
standard is met.

(b) Except for townhouse lots, no driveways shall be constructed within 5 feet of an
adjacent property line, except when two adjacent property owners elect to provide
joint access to their respective properties, as provided by Subsection (2).

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, no driveways would be within 5 feet
of adjacent property lines. This standard is met.

(c) There shall be a minimum distance of 40 feet between any two adjacent driveways
on a single property unless a lesser distance is approved by the City Engineer.

Applicant Response: As shown on the attached plans, the two proposed driveways would be
approximately 220 feet from one another. This standard is met.

(15) Distance between Driveways and Intersections.

Except for single-family dwellings, the minimum distance between driveways and
intersections shall be as provided below. Distances listed shall be measured from the
stop bar at the intersection.
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(a) At the intersection of collector or arterial streets, driveways shall be located a
minimum of 150 feet from the intersection.

Applicant Response: SW 115th Avenue is classified as a collector. The proposed
development would access a private drive that intersects with SW 115th Avenue. The
closest driveway to the intersection of the private drive and 115th is in excess of 200 feet.
This standard is met.

Staff finds that the proposed driveways to the project site do not provide direct access to any
collector or arterial street (these driveways connect to a private street); as such, this
standard does not apply.

(b) At the intersection of two local streets, driveways shall be located a minimum of
30 feet from the intersection.

Applicant Response: As stated previously, the closest driveway would be located 200 feet
from the nearest intersection. This standard is met.

Staff notes that the nearest intersection is the Koch Corporate Center’s private drive and
SW 115th Avenue near the southwest corner of the project site; the westernmost access
driveway to the project site would be located approximately 220 feet to the east of this
intersection. The standard is met.

(c) If the subject property is not of sufficient width to allow for the separation
between driveway and intersection as provided, the driveway shall be constructed as
far from the intersection as possible, while still maintaining the 5-foot setback
between the driveway and property line as required by TDC 73.400(14)(b).

Applicant Response: The driveways on the site would meet the driveway and intersection
separation standards. This standard does not apply.

Staff notes that the southern border of the project site along the private drive is
approximately 940 feet long, with the westernmost access driveway approximately 220 feet
east of the SW 115th Avenue intersection (with the private drive) and the second access
driveway approximately 200 feet east of the first driveway. As such, this standard does not
apply.

(d) When considering a public facilities plan that has been submitted as part of an
Architectural Review plan in accordance with TDC 31.071(6), the City Engineer may
approve the location of a driveway closer than 150 feet from the intersection of
collector or arterial streets, based on written findings of fact in support of the
decision. The written approval shall be incorporated into the decision of the City
Engineer for the utility facilities portion of the Architectural Review plan under the
process set forth in TDC 31.071 through 31.077.

Applicant Response: No driveways on the site would be less than 200 feet from an
intersection. This standard does not apply.

Staff finds that the proposed driveways to the project site do not provide direct access to any
collector or arterial street (these driveways connect to a private street); as such, this
standard does not apply.
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(16) Vision Clearance Area

(a) Local Streets - A vision clearance area for all local street intersections, local street
and driveway intersections, and local street or driveway and railroad intersections
shall be that triangular area formed by the right-of-way lines along such lots and a
straight line joining the right-of-way lines at points which are 10 feet from the
intersection point of the right-of-way lines, as measured along such lines (see Figure
73-2 for illustration).

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached landscape plans (see L Sheets), no
landscaping between 30 inches and 8 feet high would exist in the clear vision areas (10 feet
back from the property lines at the local streets). This standard is met.

Staff notes that the attached plans do not include enough detail to determine if the proposed
landscaping would obstruct vision clearance areas.

Condition of Approval: The applicant shall include vision clearance diagrams on the
appropriate sheets for both vehicular access driveways along the private drive to illustrate
that the proposed landscaping would not obstruct vision clearance areas.

(b) Collector Streets - A vision clearance area for all collector/arterial street
intersections, collector/arterial street and local street intersections, and
collector/arterial street and railroad intersections shall be that triangular area formed
by the right-of-way lines along such lots and a straight line joining the right-of-way
lines at points which are 25 feet from the intersection point of the right-of-way lines,
as measured along such lines. Where a driveway intersects with a collector/arterial
street, the distance measured along the driveway line for the triangular area shall be
10 feet (see Figure 73-2 for illustration).

Applicant Response: SW 115th Avenue is a collector street, a vision clearance area meeting
the above standard is shown on the plans (see sheet C2.1). This standard is met.

Staff finds that the proposed driveways to the project site do not provide direct access to any
collector or arterial street (these driveways connect to a private street); as such, this
standard does not apply.

(c) Vertical Height Restriction - Except for items associated with utilities or publicly
owned structures such as poles and signs and existing street trees, no vehicular
parking, hedge, planting, fence, wall structure, or temporary or permanent physical
obstruction shall be permitted between 30 inches and 8 feet above the established
height of the curb in the clear vision area (see Figure 73-2 for illustration).

Applicant Response: As shown in the attached landscape plans (see L-1.1, L-1.2, and L-1.3
for Building 1, L-1 for Building 5, and L-1 for Building 8), landscaping in the driveway
entrances and ends of parking aisles will meet these standards. No trees will be planted in
clear vision areas, and shrub species in vision clearance areas of the parking area will be no
higher than 30". This standard is met.

As discussed in TDC 73.400(16)(a) above, staff finds that the attached plans do not include
enough detail to determine if the proposed landscaping would obstruct vision clearance
areas. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall include vision clearance diagrams on
the appropriate sheets for both vehicular access driveways along the private drive to
illustrate that the proposed landscaping would not obstruct vision clearance areas.
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(17) Major driveways, as defined in 31.060, in new residential and mixed-use areas are
required to connect with existing or planned streets except where prevented by
topography, rail lines, freeways, pre-existing development or leases, easements or
covenants, or other barriers.

Applicant Response: The project is not in a new residential or mixed-use area. This
standard does not apply.

O. Environmental

63.051 Noise

(1) Except as otherwise provided in this section, all industrial development shall
comply with the Oregon State Department of Environmental Quality standards
relating to noise. From 9:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m., a dBA reading from an industrial
development, whether new or existing, shall not exceed an L-max of 60 dBA when
measured from a noise sensitive property.

Staff finds that the applicant shall comply with the noise limits of 63.051(1).
P. Signs

Staff finds that the applicant shall, separately from this AR, submit sign permit applications
for any changed or new signage.

Q. Time Limit on Approval

73.056 Architectural Review approvals shall expire after two years unless:

(1) A building, or grading permit submitted in conjunction with a building permit
application, has been issued and substantial construction pursuant thereto has taken
place and an inspection performed by a member of the Building Division; or

(2) The Architectural Review (AR) applicant requests in writing an extension and the
City approves it. If the Community Development Director and City Engineer or their
designees approved the AR. then the Community Development Director and City
Engineer shall decide upon the extension request. If the Architectural Review Board
(ARB) approved the AR. then the ARB shall decide upon the extension request. The
applicant shall provide notice of extension request to past recipients of the AR notice
of application and post a sign pursuant to TDC 31.064. Before approving an
extension, the deciding party shall find the request meets these criteria:

(a) The applicant submitted a written extension request prior to the original expiration
date.

(b) There have been no significant changes in any conditions, ordinances,
regulations or other standards of the City or applicable agencies that affect the
previously approved project so as to warrant its resubmittal for AR.

(c) If the previously approved application included a special study, the applicant
provided with the extension a status report that shows no significant changes on the
site or within the vicinity of the site. A letter from a recognized professional also
would satisfy this criterion if it states that conditions have not changed after the
original approval and that no new study is warranted.

(d) If the AR applicant neglected site maintenance and allowed the site to become
blighted, the deciding party shall factor this into its decision.

(e) The deciding party shall grant no more than a single one-year extension for an AR
approval.
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(f) If the Community Development Director and City Engineer or their designees are
the deciding party, then they shall decide within thirty (30) days of receipt of the
request. If the ARB is the deciding party. then the ARB shall decide within sixty (60)
days of receipt of the request. If the deciding party fails to decide within the
applicable time period, the decision shall default to approval.
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IV.APPEAL

The Architectural Review portion of this decision will be final after 14 calendar days on July 5,
2016 unless a written appeal is received by the Community Development Department —
Planning Division at 18880 Martinazzi Avenue, Tualatin, Oregon 97062 before 5:00 p.m.,
July 5, 2016. The appeal must be submitted on the City appeal form with all the
information requested provided thereon and signed by the appellant. The plans and
appeal forms are available at the Community Development Department — Planning Division
offices. Appeals of a staff Architectural Features decision are reviewed by the Architectural
Review Board (ARB).

Submitted by:

Charles H. Benson, Il
Associate Planner

Issued by:

Aquilla Hurd-Ravich
Planning Manager

Attachments:

101: Application Materials—revised and submitted March 29, 2016

102: Republic Services letter, dated December 15, 2015

103: Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&F) letter, dated April 1, 2016

104: “Assessment of the Natural Resources Protection Overlay District for Property at SW
115th Avenue and Tualatin/Sherwood Highway,” prepared by Schott and Associates,
dated May 2016

105: Recorded Trail Easement, Doc. No. 2006-040064
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.  RECOMMENDATION

Based on the FINDING presented, the City Engineer approves the preliminary plans of
AR16-0001, Koch 10, 11, 12 with the following conditions:

PFR-1

PFR-2

PFR-3

PFR-4

PFR-5

PFR-6

PFR-7

PFR-8

PFR-9

PFR-10

PFR-11

A. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PUBLIC WORKS OR WATER QUALITY
PERMIT

Update the existing NPDES Erosion Control Permit in accordance with code
section TMC 3-5-060.

Obtain a City of Tualatin erosion control permit in accordance with code
section TMC 3-5-060.

Submit final stormwater and water quality plans

Submit PDFs of final site and permit plans.

Submit plans that are sufficient to obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit
Authorization Letter that complies with the submitted Service Provider Letter
conditions and obtain an Amended Service Provider Letter as determined by

Clean Water Services for any revisions to the proposed plans.

Submit final site plans showing the NRPA-OSNA boundary per TDC 72.040
(3)(c).

B. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUIILDING PERMITS:

Submit final sanitary sewer plans that show location of the lines, grade,
materials, and other details.

Submit final water system plans that show location of the water lines, grade,
materials, and other details.

Submit plans that meet the requirements of TVF&R.

C. PRIOR TO A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY:

Record an easement of the NRPA-OSNA to the City.

The applicant shall complete all private improvements.
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. APPEAL

Requests for review of this decision must be received by the Engineering Division within
the 14-day appeal period ending on July 5, 2016 at 5 PM. Issues must have been
described with adequate clarity and detail with identification of the associated Tualatin
Municipal or Development Code section to afford a decision maker an opportunity to
respond to the issue. A request for review must be submitted on the form provided by
the City, as detailed in TDC 31.076, and signed by the appellant.

Slncerely

%Zaﬂ,_

Tony Doran EIT
Engineering Associate

.  STANDARDS AND APPLICABLE CRITERIA

Tualatin Municipal Code (TMC)
Title 03: Utilities and Water Quality
Title 04: Building

Tualatin Development Code (TDC)

Chapter 72: Natural Resource Protection Overlay District (NRPO)
Chapter 73: Community Design Standards

Chapter 74: Public Improvement Requirements

Chapter 75: Access Management
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V. CONCLUSIONS

A. TMC TITLE 03: UTILITIES AND WATER QUALITY

. TMC CHAPTER 03-02: SEWER REGULATIONS; RATES

1. TMC 3-2-020 APPLICATION, PERMIT AND INSPECTION
PROCEDURE.

(1) No person shall connect to any part of the sanitary sewer system without first
making an application and securing a permit from the City for such connection,
nor may any person substantially increase the flow, or alter the character of
sewage, without first obtaining an additional permit and paying such charges
therefore as may be fixed by the City, including such charges as inspection
charges, connection charges and monthly service charges.

2. TMC 3-2-030 MATERIALS AND MANNER OF
CONSTRUCTION.

(1) All building sewers, side sewers and connections to the main sewer shall be
so constructed as to conform to the requirements of the Oregon State Plumbing
Laws and rules and regulations and specifications for sewerage construction of
the City.

(3) A public works permit must be secured from the City and other agency having

jurisdiction by owners or contractors intending to excavate in a public street for
the purpose of installing sewers or making sewer connections.

3. TMC 3-2-160 CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.

All sewer line construction and installation of services and equipment shall be in
conformance with the City of Tualatin Public Works Construction Code. In
addition, whenever a property owner extends a sewer line, the extension shall be
carried to the opposite property line or to such other point as determined by the
Public Works Director.

FINDING:

Sanitary sewer for each building will be provided via existing stubs in adjacent right-of-
way and private drives. Building 10 will connect to an existing sanitary sewer stub within
the private drive to the south. Building 11 and Building 12 will connect to existing
sanitary sewer stubs within 115th as shown on Sheet C2.3.
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The applicant will submit sanitary sewer plans that show location of the lines, grade,
materials, and other details prior to obtaining a Building Permit.

This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-7.

. TMC CHAPTER 03-03: WATER SERVICE

1. TMC 3-3-040 SEPARATE SERVICES REQUIRED.

(1) Except as authorized by the City Engineer, a separate service and meter to
supply regular water service or fire protection service shall be required for each
building, residential unit or structure served. For the purposes of this section,
trailer parks and multi-family residences of more than four dwelling units shall
constitute a single unit unless the City Engineer determines that separate
services are required.

2. TMC 3-3-110 CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.

All water line construction and installation of services and equipment shall be in
conformance with the City of Tualatin Public Works Construction Code. In
addition, whenever a property owner extends a water line, which upon
completion, is intended to be dedicated to the City as part of the public water
system, said extension shall be carried to the opposite property line or to such
other point as determined by the City Engineer. Water line size shall be
determined by the City Engineer in accordance with the City's Development Code
or implementing ordinances and the Public Works Construction Code.

3. TMC 3-3-120 BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES AND
CROSS CONNECTIONS.

(2) The owner of property to which City water is furnished for human
consumption shall install in accordance with City standards an appropriate
backflow prevention device on the premises where any of the following
circumstances exist:

(4) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, all irrigation systems shall be
installed with a double check valve assembly. Irrigation system backflow
prevention device assemblies installed before the effective date of this ordinance,
which were approved at the time they were installed but are not on the current list
of approved device assemblies maintained by the Oregon State Health Division,
shall be permitted to remain in service provided they are properly maintained, are
commensurate with the degree of hazard, are tested at least annually, and
perform satisfactorily. When devices of this type are moved, or require more than
minimum maintenance, they shall be replaced by device assemblies which are on
the Health Division list of approved device assemblies.
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4. TMC 3-3-130 CONTROL VALVES.

The customer shall install a suitable valve, as close to the meter location as

practical, the operation of which will control the entire water supply from the
service. The operation by the customer of the curb stop in the meter box is

prohibited.

FINDING:

A 10" fire water line will connect to the existing waterline stub adjacent to SW 115th
Avenue and will be looped through the site as shown on Sheet C2.3 as an 8" line.
Domestic water service for Buildings 10 and 11 will connect to the existing 2.5" water
service via a stub in SW 115th Avenue. Water service to Building 12 will be provided by
a 2.5" service from Tualatin Sherwood Road to the north.

The applicant will submit water system plans that show location of the water lines,
grade, materials, and other details prior to obtaining a Public Works Permit.

This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-7.

[ll. TMC 3-5 ADDITIONAL SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT
STANDARDS

1. TMC 3-5-010 POLICY.

It is the policy of the City to require temporary and permanent measures for all
construction projects to lessen the adverse effects of construction on the
environment. The contractor shall properly install, operate and maintain both
temporary and permanent works as provided in this chapter or in an approved
plan, to protect the environment during the term of the project. In addition, these
erosion control rules apply to all properties within the City, regardless of whether
that property is involved in a construction or development activity. Nothing in this
chapter shall relieve any person from the obligation to comply with the
regulations or permits of any federal, state, or local authority...

2. TMC 3-5-050 EROSION CONTROL PERMITS.

(1) Except as noted in subsection (3) of this section, no person shall cause any
change to improved or unimproved real property that causes, will cause, or is
likely to cause a temporary or permanent increase in the rate of soil erosion from
the site without first obtaining a permit from the City and paying prescribed
fees...
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3. TMC 3-5-060 PERMIT PROCESS.

(1) Applications for an Erosion Control Permit. Application for an Erosion
Control Permit shall include an Erosion Control Plan which contains methods and
interim facilities to be constructed or used concurrently and to be operated
during construction to control erosion. The plan shall include either:

(a) A site specific plan outlining the protection techniques to control soil
erosion and sediment transport from the site to less than one ton per acre per
year as calculated using the Soil Conservation Service Universal Soil Loss
Equation or other equivalent method approved by the City Engineer, or

(b) Techniques and methods contained and prescribed in the Soil Erosion
Control Matrix and Methods, outlined in TMC 3-5.190 or the Erosion Control Plans
- Technical Guidance Handbook, City of Portland and Unified Sewerage Agency,
January, 1991.

(2) Site Plan. A site specific plan, pre-pared by an Oregon registered profession-
al engineer, shall be required when the site meets any of the following criteria:
(a) greater than five acres;
(b) greater than one acre and has slopes greater than 20 percent;
(c) contains or is within 100 feet of a City-identified wetland or a waterway
identified on FEMA floodplain maps; or
(d) greater than one acre and contains highly erodible soils.

FINDING:
There is an existing 1200C permit for the entire Koch Development. The applicant will
update the existing 1200C permit to accommodate the proposed development.

The Applicant has submitted plans including erosion control on Sheet C2.4. The City of
Tualatin Fact Sheet indicates the development area is 1.22 acres. The applicant will
obtain a City of Tualatin Erosion Control Permit and update the existing 1200C NPDES
Permit.

This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-1 and-2.

4. TMC 3-5-200 DOWNSTREAM PROTECTION
REQUIREMENT.

Each new development is responsible for mitigating the impacts of that
development upon the public storm water quantity system. The development may
satisfy this requirement through the use of any of the following techniques,
subject to the limitations and requirements in TMC 3-5-210: Construction of
permanent on-site stormwater quantity detention facilities designed in
accordance with this title;...
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5. TMC 3-5-210 REVIEW OF DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM.

For new development other than the construction of a single family house or
duplex, plans shall document review by the design engineer of the downstream
capacity of any existing storm drainage facilities impacted by the proposed
development. That review shall extend downstream to a point where the impacts
to the water surface elevation from the development will be insignificant, or to a
point where the conveyance system has adequate capacity, as determined by the
City Engineer. To determine the point at which the downstream impacts are
insignificant or the drainage system has adequate capacity, the design engineer
shall submit an analysis using the following guidelines:

(1) evaluate the downstream drainage system for at least ¥ mile;

(2) evaluate the downstream drainage system to a point at which the runoff from
the development in a build out condition is less than 10 percent of the total runoff
of the basin in its current development status. Developments in the basin that
have been approved may be considered in place and their conditions of approval
to exist if the work has started on those projects;

(3) evaluate the downstream drainage system throughout the following range of
storms: 2, 5, 10, 25 year;

(4) The City Engineer may modify items 1, 2, 3 to require additional information
to determine the impacts of the development or to delete the provision of
unnecessary information.

6. TMC 3-5-220 CRITERIA FOR REQUIRING ON-SITE
DETENTION TO BE CONSTRUCTED.

The City shall determine whether the onsite facility shall be constructed. If the
onsite facility is constructed, the development shall be eligible for a credit against
Storm and Surface Water System Development Charges, as provided in City
ordinance. On-site facilities shall be constructed when any of the following
conditions exist:

(1) There is an identified downstream deficiency, as defined in TMC 3-5-210, and
detention rather than conveyance system enlargement is determined to be the
more effective solution...
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FINDING:

Stormwater and water quality for each building and associated impervious surface will
be accommodated with a combination of LIDA basins and the regional stormwater
facility as shown on Sheet C2.3. Stormwater from roof drains, parking areas, and LIDA
basins will be collected and routed to the designed and approved public 15" storm line
north of Building 10. This public storm line will be constructed prior to AR approval.
Preliminary stormwater calculations are included with the Architectural Review
application. The Applicant has provided a storm report analyzing the capacity of the
existing on- site stormwater management facilities to accommodate additional runoff
from the proposed expansion project. The report concludes that on-site system
capacities are sufficient.

This criterion is satisfied with PFR-3.

IV. TMC 3-5 PERMANENT ON-SITE WATER QUALITY FACILITIES

1. TMC 3-5-280 PLACEMENT OF WATER QUALITY
FACILITIES.

Title Il specifies that certain properties shall install water quality facilities for the
purpose of removing phosphorous. No such water quality facilities shall be
constructed within the defined area of existing or created wetlands unless a
mitigation action, approved by the City, is constructed to replace the area used
for the water quality facility.

FINDING:
The site’s existing water quality facilities are not located in wetlands or associated
buffers.

This criterion is satisfied.

2. TMC 3-5-290 PURPOSE OF TITLE.

The purpose of this title is to require new development and other activities which
create impervious surfaces to construct or fund on-site or off-site permanent
water quality facilities to reduce the amount of phosphorous entering the storm
and surface water system.

3. TMC 3-5-300 APPLICATION OF TITLE.

Title Il of this Chapter shall apply to all activities which create new or additional
impervious surfaces, except as provided in TMC 3-5.310.
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4. TMC 3-5-310 EXCEPTIONS.

(1) Those developments with application dates prior to July 1, 1990, are exempt
from the requirements of Title IlI.
The application date shall be defined as the date on which a complete application
for development approval is accepted by the City in accordance with City
regulations.

(2) Construction of one and two family (duplex) dwellings are exempt from the
requirements of Title Ill.

(3) Sewer lines, water lines, utilities or other land development that will not
directly increase the amount of storm water run-off or pollution leaving the site
once construction has been completed and the site is either restored to or not
altered from its approximate original condition are exempt from the requirements
of Title 111

5. TMC 3-5-320 DEFINITIONS.

(1) "Stormwater Quality Control Facility” refers to any structure or drainage way
that is designed, constructed and maintained to collect and filter, retain, or detain
surface water run-off during and after a storm event for the purpose of water
guality improvement. It may also include, but is not limited to, existing features
such as constructed wetlands, water quality swales, low impact development
approaches (“LIDA”), and ponds which are maintained as stormwater quality
control facilities.

(2) “Low impact development approaches” or “LIDA: means stormwater
facilities constructed utilizing low impact development approaches used to
temporarily store, route or filter run-off for the purpose of improving water
quality. Examples include; but are not limited to, Porous Pavement, Green Roofs,
Infiltration Planters/Rain Gardens, Flow-Through Planters, LIDA Swales,
Vegetated Filter Strips, Vegetated Swales, Extended Dry Basins, Constructed
Water Quality Wetland, Conveyance and Stormwater Art, and Planting Design and
Habitats.

(3) "Water Quality Swale" means a vegetated natural depression, wide shallow
ditch, or constructed facility used to temporarily store, route or filter run-off for
the purpose of improving water quality.

(4) "Existing Wetlands" means those areas identified and delineated as set forth
in the Federal Manual for Identifying the Delineating Jurisdictional Wetlands,
January, 1989, or as amended, by a qualified wetlands specialist.

(5) "Created Wetlands" means those wetlands developed in an area previously
identified as a non-wetland to replace, or mitigate wetland destruction or
displacement.
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(6) "Constructed Wetlands" means those wetlands developed as a water quality
or quantity facility, subject to change and maintenance as such. These areas
must be clearly defined and/or separated from existing or created wetlands. This
separation shall preclude a free and open connection to such other wetlands.

6. TMC 3-5-330 PERMIT REQUIRED.

Except as provided in TMC 3-5-310, no person shall cause any change to
improved or unimproved real property that will, or is likely to, increase the rate or
quantity of run-off or pollution from the site without first obtaining a permit from
the City and following the conditions of the permit.

7. TMC 3-5-340 FACILITIES REQUIRED.

For new development, subject to the exemptions of TMC 3-5-310, no permit for
construction, or land development, or plat or site plan shall be approved unless
the conditions of the plat, plan or permit approval require permanent stormwater
guality control facilities in accordance with this Title Ill.

8. TMC 3-5-345 INSPECTION REPORTS.

The property owner or person in control of the property shall submit inspection
reports annually to the City for the purpose of ensuring maintenance activities
occur according to the operation and maintenance plan submitted for an
approved permit or architectural review.

9. TMC 3-5-350 PHOSPHOROUS REMOVAL STANDARD.

The stormwater quality control facilities shall be designed to remove 65 percent
of the phosphorous from the runoff from 100 percent of the newly constructed
impervious surfaces. Impervious surfaces shall include pavement, buildings,
public and private roadways, and all other surfaces with similar runoff
characteristics.

10.TMC 3-5-360 DESIGN STORM.

The stormwater quality control facilities shall be designed to meet the removal
efficiency of TMC 3-5-350 for a mean summertime storm event totaling 0.36
inches of precipitation falling in four hours with an average return period of 96
hours.
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11.TMC 3-5-370 DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.

The removal efficiency in TDC Chapter 35 specifies only the design requirements
and are not intended as a basis for performance evaluation or compliance
determination of the stormwater quality control facility installed or constructed
pursuant to this Title IlI.

12.TMC 3-5-330 PERMIT REQUIRED.

Except as provided in TMC 3-5-310, no person shall cause any change to
improved or unimproved real property that will, or is likely to, increase the rate or
guantity of run-off or pollution from the site without first obtaining a permit from
the City and following the conditions of the permit.

13.TMC -5-340 FACILITIES REQUIRED.

For new development, subject to the exemptions of TMC 3-5-310, no permit for
construction, or land development, or plat or site plan shall be approved unless
the conditions of the plat, plan or permit approval require permanent stormwater
guality control facilities in accordance with this Title .

14.TMC 3-5-390 FACILITY PERMIT APPROVAL.

A stormwater quality control facility permit shall be approved only if the following
are met:

(1) The plat, site plan, or permit application includes plans and a certification
prepared by an Oregon registered, professional engineer that the proposed
stormwater quality control facilities have been designed in accordance with
criteria expected to achieve removal efficiencies for total phosphorous required
by this Title Ill. Clean Water Services Design and Construction Standards shall be
used in preparing the plan for the water quality facility; and

(2) The plat, site plan, or permit application shall be consistent with the areas
used to determine the removal required in TMC 3-5-350; and

(3) A financial assurance, or equivalent security acceptable to the City, is
provided by the applicant which assures that the stormwater quality control
facilities are constructed according to the plans established in the plat, site plan,
or permit approval. The financial assurance may be combined with our financial
assurance requirements imposed by the City; and

(4) A stormwater facility agreement identifies who will be responsible for
assuring the long term compliance with the operation and maintenance plan.



AR-16-0001 — Koch Corporate Center, Buildings 10, 11, 12
June 21, 2016
Page 15 of 34

FINDING:

Stormwater and water quality for each building and associated impervious surface will
be accommodated with a combination of LIDA basins and the regional stormwater
facility as shown on Sheet C2.3. Stormwater from roof drains, parking areas, and LIDA
basins will be collected and routed to the designed and approved public 15" storm line
north of Building 10. This public storm line will be constructed prior to AR approval.
Preliminary stormwater calculations are included with the Architectural Review
application. The Applicant has provided a storm report analyzing the capacity of the
existing on- site stormwater management facilities to accommodate additional runoff
from the proposed expansion project. The report concludes that on-site system
capacities are sufficient.

This criterion is satisfied with PFR-3.

B. TMC 4-1-030 GRADING

A person seeking a grading permit must submit a soil report with the permit
application. The soils report submitted must be signed and sealed by an Oregon-
certified soils engineer and comply with Appendix J of the Oregon Structural
Specialty Code, 2014 edition. No grading activities may occur unless and until a
person receives a grading permit and complies with this section.

FINDING:
The proposed grading plan minimizes the impact of stormwater runoff to adjacent
properties and allows adjacent properties to drain as they did before the development.

A geotechnical report was part of the AR submittal package and it will be part of the
building permit submittal.

The criterion is satisfied with PFR-1 and -2.

C. CHAPTER 04-02: FIRE HYDRANT LOCATIONS AND RATES OF FLOW

[. TMC 4-2-010 HYDRANTS AND WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE
PROTECTION.

(1) Every application for a building permit and accompanying plans shall be
submitted to the Building Division for review of water used for fire protection, the
approximate location and size of hydrants to be connected, and the provisions
for access and egress for firefighting equipment. If upon such review it is
determined that the fire protection facilities are not required or that they are
adequately provided for in the plans, the Fire and Life Safety Reviewer shall
recommend approval to the City Building Official.
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(2) If adequate provisions for such facilities are not made, the Fire and Life
Safety Reviewer shall either recommend against approval of the plans or indicate
to the applicant in writing where the plans are deficient or recommend approval
of plans subject to conditions.

FINDING:

There are four existing fire hydrants near the site, two public and two private. The two
public fire hydrants are located to the west, along SW 115th Avenue. The two private
fire hydrants are located to the south, along the private drive. Six onsite fire hydrants
are proposed surrounding Buildings 10, 11, and 12 as shown on the development plans.
The applicant will submit plans that comply with fire protection requirements as
determined through the Building Division and Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue (TVF&R).

This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-8.

D. TDC CHAPTER 72: NATURAL RESOURCE PROTECTION OVERLAY
DISTRICT (NRPO)

|. TDC SECTION 72.040 (3) OPEN SPACE NATURAL AREAS.

(a) Open Space Natural Areas (NRPO-OSNA) are shown on Map 72-1. They
include upland forests, upland forests associated with slopes or streams,
upland meadows, upland meadows associated with slopes or streams, the
geologic features of the Tonquin Scablands, areas with slopes greater than
25%, areas within 50 feet of a delineated wetland and areas within 50 feet of a
stream top of bank.

(b) The top of bank for the Tualatin River is as stated in TDC 72.030 and for all
other streams is the bankfull stage. Slope is the vertical elevation divided by the
horizontal distance of vertical change and is measured for a horizontal distance
of 100 feet.

(c) Land use and permit applications shall show the NRPO-OSNA Boundary and
shall include information on wetland delineations, location of streams, top of
bank, topography and a vegetation inventory.
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II. TDC 72.060 DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTIONS IN GREENWAYS
AND NATURAL AREAS.

(1) Except as provided in Subsection (2), no building, structure, grading,
excavation, placement of fill, vegetation removal, impervious surface, use,
activity or other development shall occur within Riverbank, Creek and Other
Greenways, and Wetland and Open Space Natural Areas.

(2) The following uses, activities and types of development are permitted within
Riverbank, Creek and Other Greenways, and Wetland and Open Space Natural
Areas provided they are designed to minimize intrusion into riparian areas:

(a) Public bicycle or pedestrian ways, subject to the provisions of TDC 72.070.

(b) Public streets, including bridges, when part of a City approved
transportation plan, and public utility facilities, when part of a City approved
plan and provided appropriate restoration is completed.

(c) Except in Wetland Natural Areas, private driveways and pedestrian ways
when necessary to afford access between portions of private property that
may be bisected by a Greenway or Open Space Natural Area.

(d) Except in Creek Greenways and Wetland Natural Areas, outdoor seating for
a restaurant within the Central Urban Renewal District, but outside of any
sensitive area or its vegetated corridor.

(e) Public parks and recreational facilities including, but not limited to, boat
ramps, benches, interpretive stations, trash receptacles and directional
signage, when part of a City-approved Greenway or Natural Area
enhancement plan.

(f) Landscaping, when part of a landscape plan approved through the
Architectural Review process. City initiated landscape projects are exempt
from the Architectural Review process. Landscaping in Greenways and
Natural Areas shall comply with the approved Plant List in the Parks and
Recreation Master Plan. When appropriate, technical advice shall be
obtained from the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, U.S. Soil
Conservation Service, or similar agency, to ensure the proposed
landscaping will enhance the preservation of any existing fish or wildlife
habitats in the vicinity.

(g) Wildlife protection and enhancement, including the removal of non-native
vegetation and replacement with native plant species.

(h) Except in Wetland Natural Areas, public boating facilities, irrigation pumps,
water-related and water-dependent uses including the removal of vegetation
necessary for the development of water-related and water-dependent uses,
and replacement of existing structures with structures in the same location
that do not disturb additional riparian surface.

(i) In Wetland Natural Areas, perimeter mowing and other cutting necessary for
hazard prevention.
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(3) The City may, through the subdivision, conditional use, architectural review,
or other development approval process, attach appropriate conditions to
approval of a development permit. Such conditions may include, but are not
limited to:

(a) Use of Greenways and Natural Areas for storm drainage purposes;

(b) Location of approved landscaping, pedestrian and bike access areas, and
other non-building uses and activities in Greenways and Natural Areas;

(c) Setback of proposed buildings, parking lots, and loading areas away from
the Greenway and Natural Area boundary.

(4) Greenways and Natural Areas in which an access easement is owned by the
City, but retained in private ownership, shall be maintained by the property
owner in their natural state and may only be modified if a landscape and
maintenance plan complies with the approved Plant List in the Parks and
Recreation Master Plan, and has been approved through the Architectural
Review process or by the Parks and Recreation Director when Architectural
Review is not required.

(5) The Parks and Recreation Director shall be included as a commentor when a
development application proposes dedication of Greenway or Natural Area
property to the City or when development is pro-posed on Greenway or Natural
Areas property maintained by the Parks and Recreation Department.

FINDING:
The plans do not, but will show the Tualatin Open Space Natural Area as cited in TDC
72.040 (3)(a), shown in brown on the attached Exhibit A, on site plan Exhibit B.

This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-6.

A. TDC CHAPTER 73: COMMUNITY DESIGN STANDARDS

lll. TDC SECTION 73.270 GRADING.

(1) After completion of site grading, top-soil is to be restored to exposed cut and
fill areas to provide a suitable base for seeding and planting.

(2) All planting areas shall be graded to provide positive drainage.

(3) Neither soil, water, plant materials nor mulching materials shall be allowed to
wash across roadways or walkways.

(4) Impervious surface drainage shall be directed away from pedestrian
walkways, dwelling units, buildings, outdoor private and shared areas and
landscape areas except where the landscape area is a water quality facility.



AR-16-0001 — Koch Corporate Center, Buildings 10, 11, 12
June 21, 2016
Page 19 of 34

FINDING:

Topsoil will be stockpiled during excavation to be used for backfill of landscape areas.
Additionally, amendments will be added to the topsoil at that time. As shown on the
attached grading plan (see C2.2), the proposed development is designed to provide
positive drainage to the storm conveyance system or the LIDA basins. Planting areas
will be graded consistently with the rest of the lots. All soil, plant, and mulching materials
will be contained in landscape areas and surrounded by curbing, and will not cross
roadways or walkways. Water on the proposed development’s impervious areas will
drain directly to storm drains (see C2.2.). As shown on the attached grading plans (see
C2.2), drainage on impervious surfaces will be directed to proposed storm drain
systems. Catch basins and entry points into the LIDA basins have been placed to
minimize overland flow in areas of designated walkways. The proposed grading plan
minimizes the impact of stormwater runoff to adjacent properties and allows adjacent
properties to drain as they did before the development. There is an existing 1200C
permit for the entire Koch Development. The applicant will update the existing 1200C
permit to accommodate the proposed development.

This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-1 and -2.

IV. TDC SECTION 73.400 ACCESS.

(2) Owners of two or more uses, structures, or parcels of land may agree to
utilize jointly the same ingress and egress when the combined ingress and
egress of both uses, structures, or parcels of land satisfies their combined
requirements as designated in this code; provided that satisfactory legal
evidence is presented to the City Attorney in the form of deeds, easements,
leases or contracts to establish joint use. Copies of said deeds, easements,
leases or contracts shall be placed on permanent file with the City Recorder.

(3) Joint and Cross Access.
(b) A system of joint use driveways and cross access easements may be
required and may incorporate the following:

(i) a continuous service drive or cross access corridor extending the
entire length of each block served to provide for driveway separation consistent
with the access management classification system and standards.

(if) a design speed of 10 mph and a maximum width of 24 feet to
accommodate two-way travel aisles designated to accommodate automobiles,
service vehicles, and loading vehicles;

(i) stub-outs and other design features to make it visually obvious that
the abutting properties may be tied in to provide cross access via a service drive;

(iv) a unified access and circulation system plan for coordinated or
shared parking areas.

(c) Pursuant to this section, property owners may be required to:

(i) Record an easement with the deed allowing cross access to and from
other properties served by the joint use driveways and cross access or service
drive;
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(i) Record an agreement with the deed that remaining access rights along
the roadway will be dedicated to the city and pre-existing driveways will be
closed and eliminated after construction of the joint-use driveway;

(ilf) Record a joint maintenance agreement with the deed defining
maintenance responsibilities of property owners;

(5) Lots that front on more than one street may be required to locate motor
vehicle accesses on the street with the lower functional classification as
determined by the City Engineer.

(6) Except as provided in TDC 53.100, all ingress and egress shall connect
directly with public streets.

(8) To afford safe pedestrian access and egress for properties within the City, a
sidewalk shall be constructed along all street frontage, prior to use or occupancy
of the building or structure proposed for said property. The sidewalks required by
this section shall be constructed to City standards, except in the case of streets
with inadequate right-of-way width or where the final street design and grade
have not been established, in which case the sidewalks shall be constructed to a
design and in a manner approved by the City Engineer. Sidewalks approved by
the City Engineer may include temporary sidewalks and sidewalks constructed
on private property; provided, however, that such sidewalks shall provide
continuity with sidewalks of adjoining commercial developments existing or
proposed. When a sidewalk is to adjoin a future street improvement, the sidewalk
construction shall include construction of the curb and gutter section to grades
and alignment established by the City Engineer.

(9) The standards set forth in this Code are minimum standards for access and
egress, and may be increased through the Architectural Review process in any
particular instance where the standards provided herein are deemed insufficient
to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare.

(10) Minimum access requirements for residential uses:

(a) Ingress and egress for single-family residential uses, including
townhouses, shall be paved to a minimum width of 10 feet. Maximum driveway
widths shall not exceed 26 feet for one and two car garages, and 37 feet for three
or more car garages. For the purposes of this section, driveway widths shall be
measured at the property line....

(11) Minimum Access Requirements for Commercial, Public and Semi-Public
Uses.
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...In all other cases, ingress and egress for commercial uses shall not be less
than the following:

Required Minimum - Minimum
. Minimum
Parking Number . Pavement
. Pavement Width
Spaces Required Walkways, Etc.

32 feet for first 50 curb red:
1-99 1 feet from ROW, urbs required,

24' thereafter walkway 1 side only

32 feet for first 50
100-249 2 feet from ROW,
24" thereafter

Curbs required;
walkway 1 side only

Over 250 As required by As required by As required by City
ver City Engineer City Engineer Engineer

..(12) Minimum Access Requirements for Industrial Uses. Ingress and egress for
industrial uses shall not be less than the following:

Required Minimum .. Minimum
, Minimum
Parking Number . Pavement
. Pavement Width
Spaces Required Walkways, Etc.
36 feet for first No curbs or walkwa
1-250 1 50" from ROW, 24' red y
thereafter require
Over 250 AS. requirlecl by AS. requirlecl by As requirled by City
City Engineer City Engineer Engineer

(13) One-way Ingress or Egress.
When approved through the Architectural Review process, one-way ingress or
egress may be used to satisfy the requirements of Subsections (7), (8), and (9).
However, the hard surfaced pavement of one-way drives shall not be less than 16
feet for multi-family residential, commercial, or industrial uses.
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(14) Maximum Driveway Widths and Other Requirements.

(a) Unless otherwise provided in this chapter, maximum driveway widths
shall not exceed 40 feet.

(b) Except for townhouse lots, no driveways shall be constructed within 5
feet of an adjacent property line, except when two adjacent property owners elect
to provide joint access to their respective properties, as provided by Subsection
(2).

(c) There shall be a minimum distance of 40 feet between any two adjacent
driveways on a single property unless a lesser distance is approved by the City
Engineer.

(15) Distance between Driveways and Intersections.
Except for single-family dwellings, the minimum distance between driveways and
intersections shall be as provided below. Distances listed shall be measured from
the stop bar at the intersection.

(a) At the intersection of collector or arterial streets, driveways shall be
located a minimum of 150 feet from the intersection.

(b) At the intersection of two local streets, driveways shall be located a
minimum of 30 feet from the intersection.

(c) If the subject property is not of sufficient width to allow for the separation
between driveway and intersection as provided, the driveway shall be
constructed as far from the intersection as possible, while still maintaining the 5-
foot setback between the driveway and property line as required by TDC
73.400(14)(b).

(d) When considering a public facilities plan that has been submitted as part
of an Architectural Review plan in accordance with TDC 31.071(6), the City
Engineer may approve the location of a driveway closer than 150 feet from the
intersection of collector or arterial streets, based on written FINDING of fact in
support of the decision. The written approval shall be incorporated into the
decision of the City Engineer for the utility facilities portion of the Architectural
Review plan under the process set forth in TDC 31.071 through 31.077.

FINDING:

All three proposed buildings will access the Private Drive to the south of the site through
one of three driveways. The driveway south of Building 11 toward SW 115th Avenue is
26 feet in width. The driveway between Buildings 10 and 11 is 36 feet in width. The
driveway at the east end of the Private Drive is 36 feet in width. There are 246 proposed
parking spaces and three accesses are proposed. As shown on the attached plans, all
driveways will be located at least approximately 220' from one another. SW 115th
Avenue is classified as a collector. The proposed development will access a private
drive that will intersect with SW 115th Avenue. The closest driveway to the intersection
of the private drive and 115th is in excess of 200 feet. No vehicle access is proposed to
either SW 115th Avenue or SW Tualatin Sherwood Road.

This criterion is satisfied.
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B. TDC CHAPTER 74: PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT REQUIREMENTS

V. TDC SECTION 74.210 MINIMUM STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY
WIDTHS.

The width of streets in feet shall not be less than the width required to
accommodate a street improvement needed to mitigate the impact of a proposed
development. In cases where a street is required to be improved according to the
standards of the TDC, the width of the right-of-way shall not be less than the
minimums indicated in TDC Chapter 74, Public Improvement Requirements,
Figures 74-2A through 74-2G.

(2) For development applications other than subdivisions and partitions,
wherever existing or future streets adjacent to property proposed for
development are of inadequate right-of-way width, the additional right-of-way
necessary to comply with TDC Chapter 74, Public Improvement Requirements,
Figures 74-2A through 74-2G of the Tualatin Community Plan shall be dedicated
to the City for use by the public prior to issuance of any building permit for the
proposed development. This right-of-way dedication shall be for the full width of
the property abutting the roadway and, if required by the City Engineer, additional
dedications shall be provided for slope and utility easements if deemed
necessary.

(3) For development applications that will impact existing streets not adjacent to
the applicant's property, and to construct necessary street improvements to
mitigate those impacts would require additional right-of-way, the applicant shall
be responsible for obtaining the necessary right-of-way from the property owner.
A right-of-way dedication deed form shall be obtained from the City Engineer and
upon completion returned to the City Engineer for acceptance by the City. On
subdivision and partition plats the right-of-way dedication shall be accepted by
the City prior to acceptance of the final plat by the City. On other development
applications the right-of-way dedication shall be accepted by the City prior to
issuance of building permits. The City may elect to exercise eminent domain and
condemn necessary off-site right-of-way at the applicant's request and expense.
The City Council shall determine when condemnation proceedings are to be
used.

(4) If the City Engineer deems that it is impractical to acquire the additional right-
of-way as required in subsections (1)-(3) of this section from both sides of the
center-line in equal amounts, the City Engineer may require that the right-of-way
be dedicated in a manner that would result in unequal dedication from each side
of the road. This requirement will also apply to slope and utility easements as
discussed in TDC 74.320 and 74.330. The City Engineer's recommendation shall
be presented to the City Council in the preliminary plat approval for subdivisions
and partitions, and in the recommended decision on all other development
applications, prior to finalization of the right-of-way dedication requirements.
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(6) When a proposed development is adjacent to or bisected by a street
proposed in TDC Chapter 11, Transportation Plan (Figure 11-3) and no street
right-of-way exists at the time the development is proposed, the entire right-of-
way as shown in TDC Chapter 74, Public Improvement Requirements, Figures 74-
2A through 74-2G shall be dedicated by the applicant. The dedication of right-of-
way required in this subsection shall be along the route of the road as determined
by the City.

FINDING:

Under previous permits, the applicant has dedicated right-of-way, constructed SW 115th
Avenue to the west, SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to the north, and the private road to
the south. Sidewalks will be constructed prior to occupancy in accordance with this
section. A Transportation Impact Analysis dated January 2016 by Transpogroup is
included with the Architectural Review application. An additional Memorandum dated
March 21, 2016 included evaluation of the intersection of SW 115" Avenue and SW ltel
Street from noon to the pm peak hours (4 to 6 pm). No additional improvements were
recommended to meet code.

This criterion is satisfied.

VI. TDC SECTION 74.420 STREET IMPROVEMENTS.

When an applicant proposes to develop land adjacent to an existing or proposed
street, including land which has been excluded under TDC 74.220, the applicant
should be responsible for the improvements to the adjacent existing or proposed
street that will bring the improvement of the street into conformance with the
Transportation Plan (TDC Chapter 11), TDC 74.425 (Street Design Standards), and
the City’ s Public Works Construction Code, subject to the following provisions:

(1) For any development proposed within the City, roadway facilities within the
right-of-way described in TDC 74.210 shall be improved to standards as set out in
the Public Works Construction Code.

(2) The required improvements may include the rebuilding or the reconstruction
of any existing facilities located within the right-of-way adjacent to the proposed
development to bring the facilities into compliance with the Public Works
Construction Code.

(3) The required improvements may include the construction or rebuilding of off-
site improvements which are identified to mitigate the impact of the development.
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(4) Where development abuts an existing street, the improvement required shall
apply only to that portion of the street right-of-way located between the property
line of the parcel proposed for development and the centerline of the right-of-way,
plus any additional pavement beyond the centerline deemed necessary by the
City Engineer to ensure a smooth transition between a new improvement and the
existing roadway (half-street improvement). Additional right-of-way and street
improvements and off-site right-of-way and street improvements may be required
by the City to mitigate the impact of the development. The new pavement shall
connect to the existing pavement at the ends of the section being improved by
tapering in accordance with the Public Works Construction Code.

(5) If additional improvements are required as part of the Access Management
Plan of the City, TDC Chapter 75, the improvements shall be required in the same
manner as the half-street improvement requirements.

(6) All required street improvements shall include curbs, sidewalks with
appropriate buffering, storm drainage, street lights, street signs, street trees, and,
where designated, bikeways and transit facilities.

(7) For subdivision and partition applications, the street improvements required
by TDC Chapter 74 shall be completed and accepted by the City prior to signing
the final subdivision or partition plat, or prior to releasing the security pro-vided
by the applicant to assure completion of such improvements or as otherwise
specified in the development application approval.

(10) Streets within, or partially within, a proposed development site shall be
graded for the entire right-of-way width and constructed and surfaced in
accordance with the Public Works Construction Code.

(11) Existing streets which abut the pro-posed development site shall be graded,
constructed, reconstructed, surfaced or repaired as necessary in accordance
with the Public Works Construction Code and TDC Chapter 11, Transportation
Plan, and TDC 74.425 (Street Design Standards).

(12) Sidewalks with appropriate buffering shall be constructed along both sides
of each internal street and at a minimum along the development side of each
external street in accordance with the Public Works Construction Code.

(13) The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Oregon Department
of Transportation (ODOT), Tri-Met, Washington County and Clackamas County
when a proposed development site is adjacent to a roadway under any of their
jurisdictions, in addition to the requirements of this chapter.

(14) The applicant shall construct any required street improvements adjacent to
parcels excluded from development, as set forth in TDC 74.220 of this chapter.

(15) Except as provided in TDC 74.430, whenever an applicant proposes to
develop land with frontage on certain arterial streets and, due to the access
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management provisions of TDC Chapter 75, is not allowed direct access onto the
arterial, but instead must take access from another existing or future public street
thereby providing an alternate to direct arterial access, the applicant shall be
required to construct and place at a minimum street signage, a sidewalk, street
trees and street lights along that portion of the arterial street adjacent to the
applicant's property. The three certain arterial streets are S.W. Tualatin-Sherwood
Road, S.W. Pacific Highway (99W) and S.W. 124th Avenue. In addition, the
applicant may be required to construct and place on the arterial at the
intersection of the arterial and an existing or future public non-arterial street
warranted traffic control devices (in accordance with the Manual on Uniform
Traffic Control Devices, latest edition), pavement markings, street tapers and
turning lanes, in accordance with the Public Works Construction Code.

(16) The City Engineer may determine that, although concurrent construction
and placement of the improvements in (14) and (15) of this section, either
individually or collectively, are impractical at the time of development, the
improvements will be necessary at some future date. In such a case, the applicant
shall sign a written agreement guaranteeing future performance by the applicant
and any successors in interest of the property being developed. The agreement
shall be subject to the City's approval.

(17) Intersections should be improved to operate at a level of service of at least
D and E for signalized and unsignalized intersections, respectively.

(18) Pursuant to requirements for off-site improvements as conditions of
development approval in TDC 73.055(2)(e) and TDC 36.160(8), proposed multi-
family residential, commercial, or institutional uses that are adjacent to a major
transit stop will be required to comply with the City’s Mid-Block Crossing Policy.

FINDING:

Under previous permits, the applicant has dedicated right-of-way, constructed SW 115th
Avenue to the west, SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to the north, and the private road to
the south. Sidewalks will be constructed prior to occupancy in accordance with this
section. A Transportation Impact Analysis dated January 2016 by Transpogroup is
included with the Architectural Review application. An additional Memorandum dated
March 21, 2016 included evaluation of the intersection of SW 115" Avenue and SW ltel
Street from noon to the pm peak hours (4 to 6 pm). No additional improvements were
recommended to meet code.

This criterion is satisfied.
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VII. TDC SECTION 74.425 STREET DESIGN STANDARDS.

(1) Street design standards are based on the functional and operational
characteristics of streets such as travel volume, capacity, operating speed, and
safety. They are necessary to ensure that the system of streets, as it develops,
will be capable of safely and efficiently serving the traveling public while also
accommodating the orderly development of adjacent lands.

(2) The proposed street design standards are shown in Figures 72A through
72G. The typical roadway cross sections comprise the following elements: right-
of-way, number of travel lanes, bicycle and pedestrian facilities, and other
amenities such as landscape strips. These figures are intended for planning
purposes for new road construction, as well as for those locations where it is
physically and economically feasible to improve existing streets

(3) In accordance with the Tualatin Basin Program for fish and wildlife habitat it
is the intent of Figures 74-2A through 74-2G to allow for modifications to the
standards when deemed appropriate by the City Engineer to address fish and
wildlife habitat.

(4) All streets shall be designed and constructed according to the preferred
standard. The City Engineer may reduce the requirements of the preferred
standard based on specific site conditions, but in no event will the requirement
be less than the minimum standard. The City Engineer shall take into
consideration the following factors when deciding whether the site conditions
warrant a reduction of the preferred standard:

(a) Arterials:

(i) Whether adequate right-of-way exists

(if) Impacts to properties adjacent to right-of-way

(ili) Current and future vehicle traffic at the location

(iv) Amount of heavy vehicles (buses and trucks).

(b) Collectors:

(i) Whether adequate right-of-way exists

(if) Impacts to properties adjacent to right-of-way

(ii) Amount of heavy vehicles (buses and trucks)

(iv) Proximity to property zoned manufacturing or industrial.

(c) Local Streets:

(i) Local streets proposed within areas which have environmental
constraints and/or sensitive areas and will not have direct residential access may
utilize the minimum design standard. When the minimum design standard is
allowed, the City Engineer may determine that no parking signs are required on
one or both sides of the street.
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FINDING:

Under previous permits, the applicant has dedicated right-of-way, constructed SW 115th
Avenue to the west, SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to the north, and the private road to
the south. Sidewalks will be constructed prior to occupancy in accordance with this
section. A Transportation Impact Analysis dated January 2016 by Transpogroup is
included with the Architectural Review application. An additional Memorandum dated
March 21, 2016 included evaluation of the intersection of SW 115" Avenue and SW ltel
Street from noon to the pm peak hours (4 to 6 pm). No additional improvements were
recommended to meet code.

This criterion is satisfied.

VIIl. TDC SECTION 74.440 STREETS, TRAFFIC STUDY REQUIRED.

(1) The City Engineer may require a traffic study to be provided by the applicant
and furnished to the City as part of the development approval process as
provided by this Code, when the City Engineer determines that such a study is
necessary in connection with a proposed development project in order to:

(a) Assure that the existing or proposed transportation facilities in the
vicinity of the proposed development are capable of accommodating the amount
of traffic that is expected to be generated by the proposed development, and/or

(b) Assure that the internal traffic circulation of the proposed development
will not result in conflicts between on-site parking movements and/or on-site
loading movements and/or on-site traffic movements, or impact traffic on the
adjacent streets.

(2) The required traffic study shall be completed prior to the approval of the
development application.

(3) The traffic study shall include, at a minimum:

(a) an analysis of the existing situation, including the level of service on
adjacent and impacted facilities.

(b) an analysis of any existing safety deficiencies.

(c) proposed trip generation and distribution for the proposed development.

(d) projected levels of service on adjacent and impacted facilities.

(e) recommendation of necessary improvements to ensure an acceptable
level of service for roadways and a level of service of at least D and E for
signalized and unsignalized intersections respectively, after the future traffic
impacts are considered.

(f) The City Engineer will determine which facilities are impacted and need to
be included in the study.

(g) The study shall be conducted by a registered engineer.

(4) The applicant shall implement all or a portion of the improvements called for
in the traffic study as determined by the City Engineer.
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FINDING:

Under previous permits, the applicant has dedicated right-of-way, constructed SW 115th
Avenue to the west, SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road to the north, and the private road to
the south. Sidewalks will be constructed prior to occupancy in accordance with this
section. A Transportation Impact Analysis dated January 2016 by Transpogroup is
included with the Architectural Review application. An additional Memorandum dated
March 21, 2016 included evaluation of the intersection of SW 115" Avenue and SW ltel
Street from noon to the pm peak hours (4 to 6 pm). No additional improvements were
recommended to meet code.

This criterion is satisfied.

IX. TDC SECTION 74.470 STREET LIGHTS.

(1) Street light poles and luminaries shall be installed in accordance with the
Public Works Construction Code.

(2) The applicant shall submit a street lighting plan for all interior and exterior
streets on the proposed development

FINDING:
Street lights exist on SW 115" Avenue and SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road adjacent to
this development.

This criterion is satisfied.

X. TDC SECTION 74.475 STREET NAMES.

(1) No street name shall be used which will duplicate or be confused with the
names of existing streets in the Counties of Washington or Clackamas, except for
extensions of existing streets. Street names and numbers shall conform to the
established pattern in the surrounding area.

(2) The City Engineer shall maintain the approved list of street names from
which the applicant may choose. Prior to the creation of any street, the street
name shall be approved by the City Engineer.

FINDING:
No new public streets are proposed.

This criterion is satisfied.
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Xl. TDC SECTION 74.610 WATER SERVICE.

(1) Water lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance with the
Public Works Construction Code. Water line construction plans shall be
submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction.

(2) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the subject site, public water
lines shall be extended by the applicant to the common boundary line of these
properties. The lines shall be sized to provide service to future development, in
accordance with the City's Water System Master Plan, TDC Chapter 12.

(3) As set forth is TDC Chapter 12, Water Service, the City has three water
service levels. All development applicants shall be required to connect the
proposed development site to the service level in which the development site is
located. If the development site is located on a boundary line between two service
levels the applicant shall be required to connect to the service level with the
higher reservoir elevation. The applicant may also be required to install or
provide pressure reducing valves to supply appropriate water pressure to the
properties in the proposed development site.

FINDING:

A 10" fire water line will connect to the existing waterline stub adjacent to SW 115th
Avenue and will be looped through the site as shown on Sheet C2.3 as an 8" line.
Domestic water service for Buildings 10 and 11 will connect to the existing 2.5" water
service via a stub in SW 115th Avenue. Water service to Building 12 will be provided by
a 2.5" service from Tualatin Sherwood Road to the north. Adjacent properties have
access to public water lines.

This criterion is satisfied with PFR-8.

XIl. TDC SECTION 74.620 SANITARY SEWER SERVICE.

(1) Sanitary sewer lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance
with the Public Works Construction Code. Sanitary sewer construction plans and
calculations shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior
to construction.

(2) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the proposed development
site which can be served by the gravity sewer system on the proposed
development site, the applicant shall extend public sanitary sewer lines to the
common boundary line with these properties. The lines shall be sized to convey
flows to include all future development from all up stream areas that can be
expected to drain through the lines on the site, in accordance with the City's
Sanitary Sewer System Master Plan, TDC Chapter 13.
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FINDING:

Sanitary sewer for each building will be provided via existing stubs in adjacent right-of-
way and private drives. Building 10 will connect to an existing sanitary sewer stub within
the private drive to the south. Building 11 and Building 12 will connect to existing
sanitary sewer stubs within 115th as shown on Sheet C2.3. Adjacent properties have
access to public sanitary sewer lines.

This criterion is satisfied with PFR-7.

Xlll. TDC SECTION 74.630 STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

(1) Storm drainage lines shall be installed to serve each property in accordance
with City standards. Storm drainage construction plans and calculations shall be
submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to construction.

(2) The storm drainage calculations shall confirm that adequate capacity exists
to serve the site. The discharge from the development shall be analyzed in
accordance with the City's Storm and Surface Water Regulations.

(3) If there are undeveloped properties adjacent to the proposed development
site which can be served by the storm drainage system on the proposed
development site, the applicant shall extend storm drainage lines to the common
boundary line with these properties. The lines shall be sized to convey expected
flows to include all future development from all up stream areas that will drain
through the lines on the site, in accordance with the Tualatin Drainage Plan in
TDC Chapter 14.

FINDING:

Stormwater and water quality for each building and associated impervious surface will
be accommodated with a combination of LIDA basins and the regional stormwater
facility as shown on Sheet C2.3. Stormwater from roof drains, parking areas, and LIDA
basins will be collected and routed to the designed and approved public 15" storm line
north of Building 10. This public storm line will be constructed prior to AR approval.
Preliminary stormwater calculations are included with the Architectural Review
application. Adjacent properties have access to the public stormwater system.

This criterion is satisfied with PFR-3.

XIV. TDC SECTION 74.640 GRADING.

(1) Development sites shall be graded to minimize the impact of storm water
runoff onto adjacent properties and to allow adjacent properties to drain as they
did before the new development.
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(2) A development applicant shall submit a grading plan showing that all lots in
all portions of the development will be served by gravity drainage from the
building crawl spaces; and that this development will not affect the drainage on
adjacent properties. The City Engineer may require the applicant to remove all
excess material from the development site.

FINDING:
The proposed grading plan minimizes the impact of stormwater runoff to adjacent
properties and allows adjacent properties to drain as they did before the development.

This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-1 and -2.

XV. TDC SECTION 74.650 WATER QUALITY, STORM WATER
DETENTION AND EROSION CONTROL.

The applicant shall comply with the water quality, storm water detention and
erosion control requirements in the Surface Water Management Ordinance. If
required:

(1) On subdivision and partition development applications, prior to approval of
the final plat, the applicant shall arrange to construct a permanent on-site water
guality facility and storm water detention facility and submit a design and
calculations indicating that the requirements of the Surface Water Management
Ordinance will be satisfied and obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit from
Clean Water Services; or

(3) For on-site private and regional non-residential public facilities, the applicant
shall submit a stormwater facility agreement, which will include an operation and
maintenance plan provided by the City, for the water quality facility for the City's
review and approval. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan prior to
issuance of a Public Works Permit. No construction or disturbing of the site shall
occur until the erosion control plan is approved by the City and the required
measures are in place and approved by the City.

FINDING:
A CWS Service Provider Letter (SPL) indicating that no site assessment or service
provider letter is required is included with the Architectural Review application.

The applicant has submitted a Service Provider Letter from Clean Water Services
indicating that Sensitive Areas do not exist on-site. A CWS Memorandum was received
dated April 13, 2016 for development on this site. The applicant will need to submit
plans that are sufficient to obtain a Stormwater Connection Permit Authorization Letter
that complies with the submitted Service Provider Letter conditions, for review and
approval.

This criterion is satisfied with conditions of approval PFR-5.
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XVI. TDC SECTION 74.660 UNDERGROUND.

(1) All utility lines including, but not limited to, those required for gas, electric,
communication, lighting and cable television services and related facilities shall
be placed underground. Surface-mounted transformers, surface-mounted
connection boxes and meter cabinets may be placed above ground. Temporary
utility service facilities, high capacity electric and communication feeder lines,
and utility transmission lines operating at 50,000 volts or above may be placed
above ground. The applicant shall make all necessary arrangements with all
utility companies to provide the underground services. The City reserves the
right to approve the location of all surface-mounted transformers.

(2) Any existing overhead utilities may not be upgraded to serve any proposed
development. If existing overhead utilities are not adequate to serve the proposed
development, the applicant shall, at their own expense, provide an underground
system. The applicant shall be responsible for obtaining any off-site deeds and/or
easements necessary to provide utility service to this site; the deeds and/or
easements shall be submitted to the City Engineer for acceptance by the City
prior to issuance of the Public Works Permit.

FINDING:

Under previous permits, the applicant has constructed SW 115th Avenue to the west
and the private road to the south. Sidewalks will be constructed prior to occupancy in
accordance with this section.

This criterion is satisfied.

C. TDC CHAPTER 75: ACCESS MANAGEMENT

XVII. TDC SECTION 75.010 PURPOSE.

The purpose of this chapter is to promote the development of safe, convenient
and economic transportation systems and to preserve the safety and capacity of
the street system by limiting conflicts resulting from uncontrolled driveway
access, street intersections, and turning movements while providing for
appropriate access for all properties.

XVIII. TDC SECTION 75.030 FREEWAYS AND ARTERIALS DEFINED.

This section shall apply to all City, County and State public streets, roads and
highways within the City and to all properties that abut these streets, roads and
highways.

(1) Access shall be in conformance with TDC Chapter 73 unless otherwise noted
below.
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(2) Freeways and Arterials Designated. For the purposes of this chapter the
following are freeways and arterials: ...
(d) Tualatin-Sherwood Road at all points located within the City of Tualatin
Planning Area;

(3) Applicability
(a) This chapter applies to all developments, permit approvals, land use

approvals, partitions, subdivisions, or any other actions taken by the City Council
or any administrative officer of the City pertaining to property abutting any road
or street listed in TDC 75.030. In addition, any parcel not abutted by a road or
street listed in TDC 75.030, but having access to an arterial by any easement or
prescriptive right, shall be treated as if it did abut the arterial and this chapter
applies. This chapter shall take precedence over any other TDC chapter and over
any other ordinance of the City when considering any development, land use
approval or other proposal for property abutting an arterial or any property
having an access right to an arterial.

XIX. TDC SECTION 75.120 EXISTING STREETS.

The following list describes in detail the freeways and arterials as defined in TDC
75.030 with respect to access. Recommendations are made for future changes in
accesses and location of future accesses. These recommendations are examples
of possible solutions and shall not be construed as limiting the City’ s authority
to change or impose different conditions if additional studies result in different
recommendations from those listed below....

(4) TUALATIN-SHERWOOD ROAD
On the south side of Tualatin-Sherwood Road there will be no new driveways or
streets.

On the south side of Tualatin-Sherwood Road between Avery Street and 120th
Avenue the area will be served by the following street system:

(v) 115th Avenue.

FINDING:

All three proposed buildings will access the Private Drive to the south of the site through
one of three driveways. The driveway south of Building 11 toward SW 115th Avenue is
26 feet in width. The driveway between Buildings 10 and 11 is 36 feet in width. The
driveway at the east end of the Private Drive is 36 feet in width. There are 246 proposed
parking spaces and three accesses are proposed. No vehicle access is proposed to
either SW 115th Avenue or SW Tualatin Sherwood Road.

This criterion is satisfied.
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City of Tualatin

www.tualatinoregon.gov

APPLICATION FOR ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW

Direct Communication to:
Name: Mark Person
Company Name: Mackenzie

Current address: 1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100

City: Portland State: Oregon | ZIP Code: 97214
Phone: 503-224-9560
Applicant

Title: Planner

Email: mperson@mcknze.com

Name: Eric Sporre
Address: 15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300

City: Portland 2 State: Oregon | ZIP Code: 97224
Phone:503-603-5492 — // | Fax: Email: erics@pactrust.com
Applicant’s Signature: 2-il- /g’

Company Name: Pacific Realty Associates, L.P.

Property Owner

Name: Pacific Realty Associates, L.P., Attn: Eric Sporre
Address: 15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300

City: Portland | State: Oregon | ZIP Code: 97224
Phone: 503-603-5492 —I/ﬂ:ax: [ Email: erics@pactrust.com
Property Owner’s Signature: S /\/}mﬁﬁ-ﬂ - | Date j2-{/-/%

(Note: Letter of authorization is l?eq 'ilted if not signed by owner)

Name: Adam Solomonson - Mackenzie

Address: 15615 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100
City: Portland State: Oregon | ZIP Code: 97214
Phone: 503-224-9560

Landscape Architect

Email: asolomonson@mcknze.com

Name: Beighley & Associates, Inc.
Address: 12840 NW Cornell Road
City: Portland State: Oregon ZIP Code: 97229
Phone: 503-643-4798

Name: Bob Frentress, Jr. - Mackenzie

Address: 1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100

City: Portland State: Oregon l ZIP Code: 97214
Phone: 503-224-9560

Email: bfrentress@mcknze.com

Project Title: Koch Corporate Center Lots 10, 11 and 12
Address: SW Tualatin Sherwood Road and 115th

City: Tualatin State: Oregon ZIP Code: 97062

Brief Project Description:
Architectural Review for three buildings to be phased per future market demands, proposed buildings

Proposed Use: .
will be 38,812 SF, 42,500 SF and 45,941 SF as shown on the development plans included with this application.




Value of Improvements:

AS THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS APPLICATION, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE, ON THE FACT SHEET, AND THE SURROUNDING PERTY OWNER MAILING LIST IS
CORRECT. | AGREE TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CITY AND COUNTY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS REGARDING
BUILDING CONSTRUCTIO LAND USE.

£

Applicant's Signaturm"___ Date: [ Z/I&/ [ 5
21

[

Case No: Date Received: Received by:

Fee: Complete Review ($115-55040): Receipt No:

Application Complete as of: ARB hearing date (if applicable):

Posting Verification: 6 copies of drawings (folded)

1 reproducible 8 %" X 11" vicinity map 1 reproducible 8 4" X 117 site, grading, LS, Public Facilities plan
Neighborhood/Developer meeting materials

Revised: 6/12/14




Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 12

CITY OF TUALATIN FACT SHEET

General

Proposed use: Manufacturing, warehouse

Site area: 10.3 acres Building footprint: 127,253 sq. ft.
Development area: 10.3 acres Paved area: 230,745 sq. ft.
448,668 Sq. ft. Development area coverage: 80 %
Parking
Spaces required (see TDC 73.400) Spaces provided:
(example: warehouse @ 0.3/1000 GFA) Total parking provided: 246 spaces
@ /1000 GFA = Standard = 233
@ /1000 GFA = Handicapped accessible = 13
@ /1000 GFA = Total Van pool = 13
parking required: spaces Compact = Q
Handicapped accessible = Loading berths = 46
Van pool =
Compact = (max. 35% allowed) =
Loading berths =

Bicycles

Covered spaces required: 4 | Covered spaces provided: 6

Landscaping

Landscaping required: 15 % of dvpt. area Landscaping provided: 128 9% of dvpt. area
67.272 Square feet 90.482 Square feet
Landscaped parking island area required: % Landscaped parking island area provided: %

6,150 SF 11,471 SF
Trash and recycling facility
Minimum standard method: square feet SEE NARRATIVE
Other method: square feet

For commercial/industrial projects only

Total building area:127,253 sq. ft. 2" floor: sq. ft.
Main floor: sq. ft. 3" floor: sq. ft.
Mezzanine: sq. ft. 4" floor: sq. ft.

For residential projects only

Number of buildings: Total sqg. ft. of buildings: sq. ft.

Building stories:

Page | 12



Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 11

GENERAL INFORMATION
Site Address: N/A
Assessor’s Map and Tax Lot #: 2S127AC000700
Planning District: MG
Parcel Size: 10.49 acres
Property Owner: PacTrust
Applicant: PacTrust
Proposed Use: Three industrial buildings and associated improvements

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW DETAILS

Residential [ ] commercial [ lindustrial Industrial
Number of parking spaces: 246
Square footage of building(s): 127,253 SF
Square footage of landscaping: 90,482 SF
Square footage of paving: 230,745 SF
Proposed density (for residential): N/A

For City Personnel to complete:

Staff contact person:

Page | 11



PACTRUST REALTY, INC.

AUTHORITY & INCUMBENCY CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Terry L. O'Toole, certifies that she is the duly elected and qualified
Secretary of PacTrust Realty, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Company"), and that, as such,
she is authorized to execute this Certificate on behalf of the Company, which is the General
Partner of Pacific Realty Associates, L.P., and she further certifies that the persons named
below are duly elected, qualified and acting officers of the Company, holding on the date
hereof the respective office set forth opposite his/her name:

Name Office

Peter F. Bechen President & Chief Executive Officer
David W. Ramus Vice President & Chief Operating Officer
John C. Hart Chief Financial Officer

Andrew R. Jones Vice President

Eric A. Sporre Vice President

John C. Wiitala Vice President

Furthermore, each of the above officers and/or agents of the Company is authorized
and empowered to execute and deliver any and all documents or other pertinent instruments
related the operation and disposition of real property and improvements thereon owned by the
Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set her hand this 6™ day of
April 2015.

. A D2t
Terry L. OToole
Secretary

ENTERRY'VCORP\incumbency Certificates.docx



Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 13

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING

7% NOTICE

ARCHITECTURAL
REVIEW AR-[YY]-__
For more information call

503-691-3026 or visit
www.tualatinoregon.qgov

18!1

24"

The applicant shall provide and post a sign pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 31.064(2).
Additionally, the 18" x 24” SIgn must contain the application number, and the block around the word
“NOTICE” must remain primary yellow composed of the RGB color values Red 255, Green 255, and
Blue 0. Additionally, the potential applicant must provide a flier (or flyer) box on or near the sign and fill
the box with brochures reiterating the meeting info and summarizing info about the potential project,
including mention of anticipated land use application(s). Staff has a Microsoft PowerPoint 2007 template
of this sign design available through the Planning Division homepage at <

www. tualatinoregon.gov/plannina/land-use-application-sign-templates>.

NOTE: For larger projects, the Community Development Department may require the posting of
additional signs in conspicuous locations.

As the applicant for the K_ocﬂ\/} @VL\LO;\/[-,) \O: il z:.-.%O | Z.

project, | hereby certify that on this day, f {/ \C\L/ 70l sign(s) was/were posted on the
subject property in accordance with the requirements of the Tualatin Development Code and the

Community Development Department - Planning Division.

Applicant's Name: r\ \\lr :5

_ (PLEA E PR
Applicant's Signature:

Date: \'—r/ ‘01‘ 20\b

Page | 13



Clean Water Services File Number

<

>
CleanWater\\( Services 15-003915

Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment

1. Jurisdiction: Tualatin

2. Property Information (example 1S234AB01400) 3. Owner Information
Tax lot ID(s): Name: Matt Oyen
25127AC00700 Company: PacTrust
Address: 15350 SW Sequoia Parkway #300
Site Address: City, State, Zip: Portland, OR 97224
City, State, Zip: Tualatin, Oregon, 97062 Phone/Fax: 503-624-6300
Nearest Cross Street: 115th E-Mail:
4. Development Activity (check all that apply) 5. Applicant Information
Addition to Single Family Residence (rooms, deck, garage) Name: Mark Person
Lot Line Adjustment [ Minor Land Partition Company: Mackenzie

Residential Condominium [] Commercial Condominium
Residential Subdivision [ Commercial Subdivision

Address: 1515 SE Water Avenue, Suite 100

City, State, Zip: Portland, OR 97214

HKoooo

Single Lot Commercial [ Multi Lot Commercial
Other Phone/Fax: 5032249560
Architectural Review E-Mail: mperson@mcknze.com

6. Will the project involve any off-site work? []Yes [_]No [ Unknown

Location and description of off-site work

7. Additional comments or information that may be needed to understand your project

This application does NOT replace Grading and Erosion Control Permits, Connection Permits, Building Permits, Site Development Permits, DEQ
1200-C Permit or other permits as issued by the Department of Environmental Quality, Department of State Lands and/or Department of the Army
COE. All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state, and federal law.

By signing this form, the Owner or Owner’s authorized agent or representative, acknowledges and agrees that employees of Clean Water Services have authority
to enter the project site at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting project site conditions and gathering information related to the project site. | certify
that | am familiar with the information contained in this document, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, this information is true, complete, and accurate.

Print/Type Name Mark Person Print/Type Title Planner
ONLINE SUBMITTAL Date 12/7/2015

FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY

[_] Sensitive areas potentially exist on site or within 200’ of the site. THE APPLICANT MUST PERFORM A SITE ASSESSMENT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A
SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER. If Sensitive Areas exist on the site or within 200 feet on adjacent properties, a Natural Resources Assessment Report
may also be required.

[_] Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information Sensitive areas do not appear to exist on site or within 200’ of the site. This
Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect water quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently
discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order 07-20, Section 3.02.1. All required permits and
approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, State, and federal law.

[_] Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information the above referenced project will not significantly impact the existing or potentially
sensitive area(s) found near the site. This Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect additional water
quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order
07-20, Section 3.02.1. All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state and federal law.

[_1 This Service Provider Letter is not valid unless CWS approved site plan(s) are attached.
The proposed activity does not meet the definition of development or the lot was platted after 9/9/95 ORS 92.040(2). NO SITE ASSESSMENT OR
SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER IS REQUIRED. SEE KOCH CORPORATE CENTER NO.2 PLAT

Reviewed by ol A 4 W Date 12/7/15

2550 SW Hillsboro Highway < Hillsboro, Oregon 97123 <« Phone: (503) 681-5100 + Fax: (503) 681-4439 « www.cleanwaterservices.org



initiator:splreview@cleanwaterservices.org;wfState:distributed;wfType:email;workflowId:82b3108575d19f4489468cbaf4cdd9b2
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' , PRIVATE DRIVE SHEET TITLE:
[ h SITE
AN 1 SITE DIMENSIONING PLAN DIMENSIONING
O e P —
|
40 0 20 40 40 160
S ( IN FEET )
ITE DATA { inch = 40 ft,
BUILDING 10 BUILDING 11 BULDING 12 PARKING DATA
LOT 150,996 SF (3.47 AC) LOT 128,107 SF (2.94 AC) LOT 169,377 SF (3.89 AC) REQUIRED PARKING ' )
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 123,025 SF (2.82 AC, 81.5%) TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 109,164 SF (2.50 AC, 85.0%) TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 133,377 SF (3.06 AC, 78.7%) (BASED ON 30% MANUFACTURING AND 70% WAREHOUSE USE) DRAWN BY:
BUILDING FOOTPRINT 39,000 SF (0.90 AC, 25.8%) BUILDING FOOTPRINT 45,900 SF (1.05 AC, 35.8%) BUILDING FOOTPRINT 45,476 SF (1.04 AC, 27.0%)
DRIVE AISLE /PARKING/SIDEWALK AREA 84,025 SF (1.93 AC, 55.6%) DRIVE AISLE /PARKING/SIDEWALK AREA 63,264 SF (1.45 AC, 50.0%) DRIVE AISLE /PARKING/SIDEWALK AREA 87,901 SF (2.02 AC, 51.9%) M ANUFACTURING LOT 10 LOT 11 LOT 12 CHECKED BY: |
PARKING LOT AREA 21,443 SF (0.49 AC, 14.2%) PARKING LOT AREA 22,222 SF (0.51 AC, 17.3%) PARKING LOT AREA 39,626 SF (0.91 AC, 23.3%) MINIMUM (1.6 /1,000) 19 03 22 SPACES SHEET:
REQUIRED PARKING LANDSCAPE 1,925 SF (25 SF/STALL) REQUIRED PARKING LANDSCAPE 1,675 SF (25 SF/STALL) REQUIRED PARKING LANDSCAPE 3,125 SF (25 SF/STALL) MAXIMUM ' NONE NONE NONE
PARKING LANDSCAPE AREA 3,494 SF (0.08 AC, 2.3%) PARKING LANDSCAPE AREA 2,361 SF (0.05 AC, 1.8%) PARKING LANDSCAPE AREA 6,815 SF (0.16 AC, 4.0%) WAREHOUSE
LANDSCAPE AREA 27,971 SF (0.64 AC, 18.5%) LANDSCAPE AREA 18,943 SF (0.43 AC, 15.0%) LANDSCAPE AREA 36,000 SF (0.83 AC, 21.3%) MINIMUM (0.3,/1,000) 9 10 10  SPACES
MAXIMUM (0.5/1,000) 14 17 16 SPACES
PROVIDED PARKING LOT 10 PROVIDED PARKING LOT 10 PROVIDED PARKING LOT 12 TOTAL "
PROPOSED HANDICAP 4  SPACES PROPOSED HANDICAP 4  SPACES PROPOSED HANDICAP 5  SPACES MINIMUM 28 33 32 SPACES
PROPOSED STANDARD 73  SPACES (4 VAN/CAR POOL SPACES) PROPOSED STANDARD 63  SPACES (4 VAN/CAR POOL SPACES) PROPOSED STANDARD 120 SPACES (5 VAN/CAR POOL SPACES) MAXIMUM NONE NONE NONE SPACES
PROPOSED COMPACT 0  SPACES PROPOSED COMPACT 0  SPACES PROPOSED COMPACT O  SPACES IJOB 0 !
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 77  SPACES (1.97/1,000 SF) TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 67 SPACES (1.46/1,000 SF) TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 125 SPACES (2.75/1,000 SF) - 2140559.01
BICYCLE PARKING 6 (4 EXTERIOR AND 2 INTERIOR SPACES) BICYCLE PARKING 6 (4 EXTERIOR AND 2 INTERIOR SPACES) BICYCLE PARKING 6 (4 EXTERIOR AND 2 INTERIOR SPACES) '
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To lessen the bulk of the notice of application and to address
privacy concerns, this sheet substitutes for the photocopy of
the mailing labels. A copy is available upon request.



MACKENZIE.

DESIGN DRIVEN | CLIENT FOCUSED

November 10, 2015

Re: Koch Corporate Center Phase lll — Architectural Review Application
Neighborhood Meeting
Project Number 2140559.06

Dear Interested Party:

You are cordially invited to attend a meeting on Thursday, December 3, 2015, at 5:00 PM at the Juanita Pohl Center
located at 8513 SW Tualatin Road.

The purpose of this meeting is to discuss three new industrial buildings located at SW 115th Avenue and Tualatin-
Sherwood Road, more specifically on Tax Lot 700 of Tax Map 2S 1 27AC. The property owner, PacTrust, is proposing
three new buildings as shown on the conceptual site plan included with this letter. Please see the attached map for
reference.

The purpose of this meeting is to review preliminary plans and provide a means for the applicant/owner and
surrounding property owners to meet and discuss this proposal. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
me at (503) 224-9560.

Sincerely,

Mark Person, AICP
Planner

Enclosures: Conceptual Site Plan
Tax Map

C: Matt Oyen, Eric Sporre — PacTrust
Adam Solomonson, Dennis Woods, Bob Frentress — Mackenzie

P 503.224.9560 = F 503.228.1285 = W MCKNZE.COM = RiverEast Center, 1515 SE Water Avenue, #100, Portland, OR 97214
M ARCHITECTURE = INTERIORS = STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING = CIVIL ENGINEERING = LAND USE PLANNING = TRANSPORTATION PLANNING = LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
|

ortland, Oregon = Vancouver, Washington = Seattle, Washington

H:\Projects\214055906\6_Final\LTR-Neighborhood Meeting-151110.docx
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MACKENZIE. §iGN-IN SHEET

DESIGN DRIVEN | CLIENT FOCUSED

PROJECT NUMBER: 2140561.00

PROJECT NAME: Koch Lots 10, 11 and 12
SUBJECT: (Neighborhood Meeting / December 3, 2015)
Name Address Email Representing

CO'TV\ Cor+fs COT _
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\\fl1\shared\Projects\Projects\214055906\1_Project Administration\Draft\Meeting Sign-In.doc



MACKENZIE.

503.224.9560 = 503.228.1285 = MCKNZE.COM MEETING NOTES

RiverEast Center, 1515 SE Water Avenue, #100, Portland, OR 97214

PROJECT NUMBER: 2140559.06 ISSUE DATE: December 15, 2015
PROJECT NAME: Koch 10, 11, and 12

RECORDED BY: Mark Person, Land Use Planner

TO: FILE

PRESENT: Colin Cortes — City of Tualatin

Mark Person, Adam Solomonson — Mackenzie

SUBJECT: Architectural Review Neighborhood Meeting (December 3, 2015)

INFORMATION ITEMS

The Neighborhood/Developer Meeting for Koch Buildings 10, 11 and 12 was held at the Juanita Pohl
Center, located at 8513 SW Tualatin Road, Tualatin, OR 97062. The meeting was held at 5 PM on
December 3, 2015. No neighbors showed up at the neighborhood meeting. The only people present at
the meeting were either employees of City of Tualatin or Mackenzie. The meeting ended at 5:45 PM.

H:\Projects\214055906\6_Final\MM-Architectural Review Neighborhood Meeting-151203.docx



g T T T T T OO
Washmgton County, Oregon
12/06/2007 03:07:12 PM 2007 1 25587
D-DW Cnt=1 Stn=8 C PFEIFER
$45.00 $5.00 $11.00 - Total = $31.00

IR

|, Richard Hobernlcht Dlrector of Assessment and ;131'_@\
Taxauon and Ex-Officio County Clerk for Washington N
County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the within
instrument of writing was received and recorded in the [
book of records of said cou

l Richard Hobernicht, Director of Assessment and IR
Taxation, Ex-Officio County Clerk
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After recording return to:

Pacific Realty Associates, L.P.

15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97224

Attn: General Counsel

Grantor's Name and Address: . .
PRA KOCH X, LLC Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be

C/o First American Exchange sent to the following address:
222 SW Columbia St., #400 Pacific Realty Associates, L.P.
Portland,OR 97201 15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300

Grantee's Name and Address: Portland, OR 97224

Pacific Realty Associates, L.P.
15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97224

Form No. 762 - Special Warranty Deed
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That PRA KOCH
X, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, hereinafter called grantor, for the consideration hereinafier stated, does
hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto Pacific Realty Associates, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, hereinafter
called grantee, and unto grantee's heirs, successors and assigns all of that certain real property with the tenements,
hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, situated in the County of ‘Washington,
State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT “A”

To Have and to Hold the same unto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants to and with the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns that said
real property is free from encumbrances created or suffered thereon by grantor and that grantor will warrant and defend the
same and every part and parcel thereof against the lawful claims and demands of all person claiming by, through, or under
the grantor. The true and actual consideration paid for this transfer, IS GIVEN AS PART OF AN IRC §1031
EXCHANGE OF LIKE-KIND PROPERTY.

However, the actual consideration consists of or includes other property or value given or promised which is the
whole consideration.

In construing this deed and where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and all grammatical
changes shall be implied to make the provisions hereto apply equally to corporations and to individuals,

In Witness Whereof, the grantor has executed this instrument this 6th day of December, 2007; if a corporate
grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and seal affixed by its officers, duly authorized thereto by order of its board of
directors.

FATCO. No, 102% 2- 25

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USES AND TO
DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS
30.930.

First American Title Accommodation
Recording Assumes No Liability

State of Oregon }

County of Multnomah } S$5:

This instrument was acknowledged before me on December £ 2007, by Louise Hottel, as Senior Exchange Officer of
First American Exchange Company, LLC, sole member of PRA KOCH X, LLC

e s ST
d,—/

Notary Public for the State of Oregon
Residing at:  Sawcly, 2 A2
My commission expires: (/-39 ->c0&

" OFFICIAL SEAL
LINDA S WHITNEY
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

S0

</

COMMISSION NO. 386592
; MY COMMISSION ¢ -"RES NOV. 29, 2008




EXHIBIT A

Legal Description
.

PARCEL I
Beginiiing South at a stake on the legal subdivision line 22.50 chains from the Northwest corner of the

Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 27, Township 2 South of Range 1 West of the
Willamette Meridian, in the County of Washington and State of Oregon; and running thence North 63°
East 17.93 chains to a stake from which a yellow fir trce 28 inches in diameter bears South 3-1/2° East 23
links; thence North 11° West 24 rods or so [ar as may be necessary to make a lot containing 10 acres;
thence Westerly to a stake at an opposite point on the equal subdivision line; thence South by way of said
subdivision line to the place of beginning.

ALSO, the following described real property, to-wit:

Beginning at a point 4.25 chains East of the Southwest comer of the Northwest quarter of the Southeast
quarter of Section 27, Township 2 South, Range 1' West of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of
Washington and Statc of Orcgon; thence North 19.75 chains to a stake; thence North 63° East 13.18
chains to a stake; thence South 25.62-1/2 chains o a stake; thence West [ 1.50 chains to the place of
beginning.

ALSO, the following described real property, to-wit:

Beginning 20 chains North of the quarter section corner on the South line of Section 27, Towuship 2
South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence North 17.50 chains; thence North 63° East 4.75
chains; thence South 19.75 chains; thence West 4.25 chains to the place of beginning.

PARCEL II

That portion of the following described property lying South of SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road:

Part of the Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast one-quacter of Section 27, Township 2 South, Range 1
West of the Willamette Meridian, in the City of Tualatin, County of Washington and State of Oregon,
being described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest comer of the Southwest one-quarter of the Northeast one~-quarter of Section
27, Township 2 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Merdian; thence South, along the legal
subdivision linc, 22.50 chains; thence North 63° East, 17.93 chains to a stake; thence North 11° West,
13.67 chains to a stake; thence East 1.65 chains; thence North { chain; thence West 15.15 chains to the
place of beginning; '

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that certain 10-acre tract described as follows:

Beginning at a stake on the legal subdivision line, 22.50 chains South from the Northwest comer of the
Southwest one-quarter of the Northcast one—quarter of said Section 27; thence North 63° East, 17.93
chains to a stake from which a yellow fic tree 28 inches in diameter bears South 3°30' East, 23 links;
thence North 11° West, 23 rads or so far as may be necessary to make a ot containing 10 acres; thence
Westerly to a stake on the opposite point on the equal subdivision line; thence South by way of said
division line to the place of beginning.

' TOGETHER WITH those portions of vacated SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road inuting thereto by reason of

Ordinance No. 94-46, Washington County Board of Commissioners, recorded May 9, 1994, Fee No.
94045181 .

EXCEPTING THEREFROM any portions thereof lying within SW Tualatin-Sherwood Road as it now -
exists, including but not limited to those portions dedicated to the public for road purposes by Deed

recorded Septempber 10, 1990, Fee No. 90-48908 and by Deed recorded April 30, 2002, Fee No. 2002-
051260.

"

i
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Washington County, Oregon 994 4.038795

08/27/2011 11:19:07 AM
D-DBS Cnta1 8tn=? K GRUNEWALD
$20.00 $8.00 $11.00 $18.00 - Total = $81.00

: |, Richard Hobornlcm D|ructor of Anusmom and
After l‘ecordmg return to: Taxation and Ex-Officlo County Cierk for Washington /5

County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the within
Instrument of writing was recelved and regorded In the | }:§ ot

Perkins Coie LLP book of recotds of sald cou

1120 NW Couch St 10% Floor s,
Portland, OR 97209

Attn: Andrew H. Solomon

Until a change is requested, all tax
statements shall be sent to the following

n sxamined as to its execution

pon the title.

1

L

This Instrumant filed for record by Fidelity
National Title Company as an accommodation

only. It has not bse
or as to its efiect

address:
No Change
Pacific Realty Associates, L.P.
15350 SW Sequoia Pkwy.
Suite 300
Portland, OR 97224 The above space is reserved for recorder's
use.
BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

PACIFIC REALTY ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Grantor"),
conveys to PACIFIC REALTY ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
("Grantee"), that certain real property located in Washington County, Oregon and more
particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein (the
"Property").

The true and actual consideration for this transfer in terms of dollars is $0.00, but consists
of other good and valuable consideration. The purpose of this deed is to place of record the new
legal description resulting from the adjustment of a property line of the Property in accordance
with (i) that certain Bargain and Sale Deed for Property Line Adjustment recorded in the official

records of Washington County, Oregon, on ﬂ\om A, QO\\ as 30\ - OASH20
and (ii) that certain Bargain and Sale Deed for Property Line Adjustment recorded in the official
records of Washington County, Oregon, on W\QL:)’()U\ OM as 20\~ O 6%\

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS

37881-0028/LEGAL20594337.1




INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO
VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY
THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930,
AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11,
CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855,
OREGON LAWS 2009.

DATED: Mo.~,f 2, 2ol\

GRANTOR:

PACIFIC REALTY ASSOCIATES, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

Name: _DQ.WJ (. Ecxv-xus
Title: { 1 1wy O

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

COUNTY OF (Jashinsfon )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3™ day of Meay R
2011, by Dl L. Raseus as Q‘Q‘A‘m““ fPACIFIC REALTY '
ASSOCIATES, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of said partnership.

L. A O D

Notary Piblic for Oregon
My commission expires:

OFFICIAL
TERRY L o%

\‘ >/ NO TARY P
MMISSION
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG 061 2012

37881-0028/LEGAL20594337.1




" 4 REGISTERED \ 6950 SW Hampton Street, Suite 170
Tigard, OR 97223

PROFESSIONAL
VEDDLIE LAND SURVEYOR Phon: (503) 5458702
URVEYING Z Eféfg office@weddlesurveying.com
Excellence is our benchmark. BERCe www.weddlesurveying.net
JULY $3. 2004
October 19, 2010 ANTHONY B. RYAN
Job No. 4348TRACT2_PLA6 \ 36833 /

RENEWAL DATE DEC. 31,7/O
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT - TRACT 2 (Pacific Realty)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
EXHIBIT “A”

A portion of that tract of land described as Exhibit “A-1” in Deed to Pacific Realty
Associates, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, recorded as Document Number
2010-050158, Deed Records of Washington County, Oregon, together with a
portion of that tract of land described as “Tract 2” in Deed to Powin Pacific
Properties, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, recorded as Document
Number 2010-066745, said Deed Records, in the North Half of Section 27,
Township 2 South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, City of Tualatin,
Washington County, Oregon, the combined whole being more particularly
described as follows:

Commencing at a 2 inch brass disk marking the North Quarter corner of said
Section 27; thence along the North-South centerline of said Section 27, as shown
on Partition Plat No. 2002-066, Washington County plat records, South 01°36'49"
West, 2636.43 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked “WRG
Design, Inc.” at the intersection of said North-South centerline and the East-West
centerline of said Section 27; thence along said East-West centerline, South
88°31'20" East, 25.50 feet to a 5/8" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked
“WRG Design Inc.”; thence along a line parallel with and 25.50 feet Easterly of
said North-South centerline, being the Easterly line of right-of-way dedication per
Deed Document Number 2007-106263 South 01°36'49” West, 488.53 feet to the
Point of Beginning; thence leaving said parallel line South 89°35'20” East,
1032.86 feet to the Easterly line of said Exhibit “A-1" in Deed Document Number
2010-050158; thence along said Easterly line North 02°21'48" East, 524.36 feet
to a 5/8 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked “WRG Design, Inc.”;
thence continuing North 02°21°'48” East, 335.48 feet to an angle point on said line
marked by a railroad iron; thence North 09°42'43” West, 386.18 feet to a 3/4 inch
iron pipe; thence North 09°42'43” West, 518.10 feet to a point; thence South
87°24"13" East, 108.90 feet to a 5/8 inch iron rod with a yellow plastic cap
marked “WRG Design, Inc.”; thence North 02°10'50" East, 66.00 feet to a
railroad iron; thence along the Northerly line of said “Exhibit “A-1" North
88°43'16" West, 511.36 feet to the most Southerly Southeast corner of said Tract




(Tract 2 — Legal description, continued)

2 in Document Number 2010-066745; thence leaving said Northerly line and
along the Easterly line of said Tract 2 North 11°03'22” West, 104.58 feet to a
point on the Southerly right-of-way line of S.W. Tualatin-Sherwood Road (County
Road No. 2737), 37.00 feet from centerline; thence along said Southerly right-of-
way line South 54°13'25” West, 0.75 feet to the beginning of a 4037.00 foot
(Tract 2 - legal description, continued)

radius curve to the right; thence along the arc of said curve 559.56 feet through a
central angle of 7°56'30” (the long chord bears South 58°11'40” West, 559.12
feet) to said North-South centerline of said Section 27; thence leaving said right-
of-way line and along said North-South centerline South 01°36'49" West,
1116.40 feet to the intersection of said East-West centerline; thence South
88°31'20" East, 25.50 feet to a 5/8" iron rod with a yellow plastic cap marked
“WRG Design, Inc.”; thence South 01°36'49” West, 488.53 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

(Containing therein a combined area of 41.534 acres more or less.)
EXCEPTING THEREFROM those areas dedicated to the public for public use as

recorded in Document Number 2010-045630, Washington County, Oregon Deed
Records.

The basis of bearings for this description is Survey Number 31523, Washington
County Survey Records.
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KOCH CORPORATE CENTER

Tualatin, Oregon

LEGEND
Site

Tax Lots

Durha’ll'.

Tualqﬁn

MACKENZIE.

MCKNZE.COM
12, #100, Fortlanc, OR 87214

503.224,9560 503.228.1285 »
FiverEast Center. 1515 5E Water Avenue,

© 2014 MACKENZIE ~ ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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‘99 REPUBLIC 10295 SW Ridder Road, Wilsonville, OR 97070

Q'R

SERVICES 0:503.570.0626 F: 503.982.9307 republicservices.com

December 15, 2015

Mark Person, AICP
Planner

Mackenzie Design
RiverEast Center
1515SE Water Ave
Suite 100

Portland, OR 97214

Re: Koch Buildings; #10, 11, & 12 - Trash Enclosures
Dear Mark;

Thank you, for sending me your updated site plans and enclosure designs for
these building developments in Tualatin.

My Company: Republic Services of Clackamas & Washington Counties has the
franchise agreement to service this area with the City of Tualatin. We provide
complete commercial waste removal and recycling services as needed on a
weekly basis for this location.

It looks like the locations of the enclosures, and size of the enclosures will be fine
for us to service them. Please remember to have the gates open at least 120
degrees.

Thank you Mark; for your help and concerns for our services prior to this project
being developed.

Sincerely,

-
M ~ W
FrankJ. Lonergan

Operations Manager
Republic Services Inc.



KEYNOTES

9

1. VERTICAL CURB

»

. ADA COMPLIANT PARKING STALL

w

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

»

4" WHITE PARKING STRIPE (2
COATS OF PAINT)

ADA COMPLIANT SQUARE RAMP
LANDSCAPE AREA
ADA COMPLIANT CURB RAMP

‘mN o

TRASH ENCLOSURE PER
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

9. 1" HIGH WHITE PAINTED LETTERS:
“CARPOOL”
(SEE B/CB.2

“VANPOOL®

10. CONCRETE CROSSWALK

11. 2 BICYCLE PARKING SPACES, MIN.
2'x6" SEE 2/C8.1

Ct 12. DOCK RETAINING WALL, SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

13. EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

14. PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT, PER
CITY STD 610

15. BLUE HYDRANT REFLECTOR
16. FUTURE TRAIL BY OTHERS

17. FUTURE ACCESS CONNECTION TO
ADJACEN